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INTRODUCTION
Case #: AR-15-05
Project: Koch Expansion
Location: SW 115" Avenue and SW ltel Street (Tax Map 2S1 27BD Tax Lots 200,
300, and 40) (Tax Map 2S1 27AC Tax Lots 300 and 600)
Applicant: Eric Sporre, PacTrust. (503-603-5492)

Applicant’s Rep: Mark Person, Mark Person (503-224-9560)
Property Owner: PacTrust, Eric Sporre (503-603-5492)

l. EINDINGS

An application for Architectural Review (AR) was filed by PacTrust to build an approximately
300,000 square foot industrial flex use across three separate buildings. The development area
consists of approximately 20 acres. The development with include an easement for public bike
and pedestrian use for the future Tonquin Trail.

Pacific Realty Associates, LP, (PacTrust) represented by Eric Sporre, proposes to develop five
platted lots totaling 20-acres. These are Koch lots 1, 2, 3, 5, and 8. The property is currently
undeveloped. The applicant requests to develop it into three speculative multi-tenant industrial
park buildings totaling 310,000 square feet (sq ft) with related site improvements.

The project is large enough to necessitate Architectural Review Board (ARB) review and
decision pursuant to Tualatin Development Code (TDC) 73.030(2). An ARB decision is
required because an industrial building over 150,000 square feet is proposed.

The site is bound another undeveloped Koch expansion lot to the north, SW 115th Avenue to
the west, and developed industrial private properties to the south and east.

The applicant had a pre-application meeting on December 29, 2014. The
neighborhood/developer meeting was held on January 29, 2015. In response to either the
notice of application or notice of public hearing, staff received no letters of comment from
property owners within 1,000 ft of the subject property, including pursuant to Tualatin
Development Code (TDC) 31.064(1) within any residential subdivisions platted through the City,
for inclusion in this staff report as of May 25, 2015.

The following are the Public Facilities findings for AR 15-05, Koch Corporate Center Expansion.
All references are to sections in the Tualatin Development Code (TDC) or Tualatin Municipal
Code (TMC) unless otherwise noted.
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TDC 74.120 ...No work shall be undertaken on any public improvement until after the
construction plans have been approved by the City Engineer and a Public Works Permit
issued and the required fees paid.

TDC 74.140 (1) All the public improvements required under this chapter shall be
completed and accepted by the City prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.

TDC 74.330 Utility Easements

(1) Utility easements for water, sanitary sewer and storm drainage facilities, telephone,
television cable, gas, electric lines and other public utilities shall be granted to the
City.

(4) ...For both on-site and off-site easement areas, a utility easement shall be granted to
the City; Building Permits shall not be issued for the development prior to acceptance
of the easement by the City.

(5) The width of the public utility easement shall meet the requirements of the Public
Works Construction Code.

TMC 4-1.010 This development is subject to all applicable building code requirements
and all applicable building and development fees.

FINDINGS
These comments are a result of site investigation, developer comments, and review of the
submitted plan sheets dated February 27, 2015.

1. Fire and Life Safety:
TMC 4-2.010 (1) Every application for a building permit and accompanying plans
shall be submitted to the Building Division for review of water used for fire
protection, the approximate location and size of hydrants to be connected, and the
provisions for access and egress for firefighting equipment. If upon such review it
is determined that the fire protection facilities are not required or that they are
adequately provided for in the plans, the Fire and Life Safety Reviewer shall
recommend approval to the City Building Official.

Three public fire hydrants exist near this development on SW Itel Street and two on SW
115" Avenue. The submitted plans show six proposed private fire hydrants onsite
surrounding Building 1 plus three existing and four proposed surrounding Buildings 5 and
8. During the review of Building Permits the Building Official may determine that additional
fire protection devices may be necessary upon recommendation of Tualatin Valley Fire &
Rescue (TVF&R). The applicant will need to submit plans that comply with fire protection
requirements as determined through the Building Division and Tualatin Valley Fire &
Rescue (TVF&R).

Note: any new fire hydrants will be private onsite.
Prior to issuance of a Building Permit:

+ The applicant shall submit plans that comply with fire protection requirements as determined
through the Building Division and Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue (TVF&R).
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2.

Transportation:

TDC 11.610 Transportation Goals and Objectives (2) (e) For development
applications, including, but not limited to subdivisions and architectural reviews, a
LOS of at least D and E are encouraged for signalized and unsignalized
intersections, respectively.

TDC 73.400 (5)...a sidewalk shall be constructed along all street frontage, prior to
use or occupancy of the building or structure proposed for said property. The
sidewalks required by this section shall be constructed to City standards,...

TDC 74.420 (6) All required street improvements shall include curbs, sidewalks,
storm drainage, streetlights, street signs, street trees, and, where designated,
bikeways and transit facilities.

TDC 74.660 Underground.

(1) All utility lines including, but not limited to, those required for gas, electric,
communication, lighting and cable television services and related facilities shall be
placed underground. Surface-mounted transformers, surface-mounted connection
boxes and meter cabinets may be placed above ground. Temporary utility service
facilities, high capacity electric and communication feeder lines, and utility
transmission lines operating at 50,000 volts or above may be placed above ground.
The applicant shall make all necessary arrangements with all utility companies to
provide the underground services. The City reserves the right to approve the
location of all surface-mounted transformers.

TDC 75.060 Existing Driveways and Street Intersections (2) The City Engineer may
restrict existing driveways and street intersections to right-in and right-out by
construction of raised median barriers or other means.

TDC 74.120 ...No work shall be undertaken on any public improvement until after the
construction plans have been approved by the City Engineer and a Public Works
Permit issued and the required fees paid.

TDC 74.140 (1) All the public improvements required under this chapter shall be
completed and accepted by the City prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.

Under previous permits the applicant has constructed SW 115™ Avenue adjacent to
Buildings 1 and 8 plus SW Itel Street adjacent to Buildings 1 and 5. This is acceptable.
The applicant has submitted a Transportation Impact Analysis that recommends off-site
mitigation in the form of adding a second westbound left-turn pocket at SW 115" Avenue /
SW Tualatin-Sherwood Road to met jurisdictional operational requirements in the weekday
AM and PM peak hours. The City Engineer generally agrees with the Transportation
Impact Analysis.

Washington County submitted a memorandum in response to this Architectural Review
concurring with the traffic mitigation measures with conditions. The applicant will need to
obtain a County Facility Permit.
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The construction of an access on the south portion of the SW lItel Street cul-de-sac will
require relocation of an existing street tree. The plans do not show tree relocation. The
applicant will need to submit revised plans that show the existing street tree within the
area of a new access to the south portion of the SW Itel Street cul-de-sac relocated to the
west, for review and approval.

Prior to the Issuance of a Public Works Permit:
e The applicant shall obtain a County Facility Permit.
e The applicant shall submit revised plans that show the existing street tree within the area of

a new access to the south portion of the SW Itel Street cul-de-sac relocated to the west, for
review and approval.

Prior to the Issuance of a Building Permit:

e The applicant shall obtain a Public Works Permit for work within the right-of-way and a
Water Quality Permit for onsite facilities.

3. Access:
73.400 Access

(@)

(10)

(11)

(12)

(14)

(15)

Owners of two or more uses, structures or parcels of land may agree to utilize
jointly the same ingress and egress when the combined ingress and egress of
both uses, structures, or parcels of land satisfies their combined requirements
as designated in this code; provided that satisfactory legal evidence is
presented to the City Attorney in the form of deeds, easements, leases or
contracts to establish joint use.

Minimum access requirements for residential uses: (b) Ingress and egress for
multi-family residential uses shall not be less than the following:...for 50-499
parking spaces a minimum of one 32-foot wide access or two 24-foot wide
accesses are required.

Minimum Access Requirements for Commercial, Public and Semi-Public Uses.
If 1-99 parking spaces are required, only one access is required. If 100-249
parking spaces are required, two accesses are required. Ingress and egress
shall not be less than 32 feet wide for the first 50 feet from the right-of-way and
24 feet thereafter.

Minimum Access Requirements for Industrial Uses. If 1-250 parking spaces are
required, only one access is required. Ingress and egress shall not be less than
36 feet wide for the first 50 feet from the right-of-way and 24 feet thereafter.

(a) Unless otherwise herein provided, maximum driveway widths shall not
exceed 40 feet.

Distance between Driveways and Intersections. Distances listed shall be
measured from the stop bar at the intersection. (a) At the intersection of
collector or arterial streets, driveways shall be located a minimum of 150 feet
from the intersection.
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The plans show for Building 1 one existing 36-foot wide access to SW ltel Street and two
proposed 30-foot wide accesses, one to SW 115™ Avenue and one to SW Itel Street.
There are 150 proposed parking spaces and three accesses are proposed, greater than
the minimum of one. For Building 5 one 36-foot wide access exists and one 30-foot wide
access is proposed to SW lItel Street. Building 5 and 8's accesses are shared along with
existing developed lots to the west. There are 126 parking spaces proposed for Building 5
and 102 for Building 8. The two proposed shared accesses to SW lItel Street and an
existing shared access to SW 115" Avenue exceed the area’s requirement of two. This is
acceptable. The applicant will need to submit final plans that show for Building 1 one
existing 36-foot wide access to SW ltel Street and two proposed 30-foot wide accesses,
one to SW 115™ Avenue and one to SW ltel Street, and for Building 5 one 36-foot wide
access and one proposed 30-foot wide access to SW ltel Street, for review and approval.
The applicant will need to submit a copy of the recorded private access agreement, for
review and approval.

Prior to the Issuance of a Public Works Permit:

*

The applicant shall submit final plans that show for Building 1 one existing 36-foot wide
access to SW ltel Street and two proposed 30-foot wide accesses, one to SW 115th
Avenue and one to SW lItel Street, and for Building 5 one 36-foot wide access and one
proposed 30-foot wide access to SW lItel Street, for review and approval.

Prior to Issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy:

*

The applicant shall submit a copy of the recorded private access agreement, for review
and approval.

Water:

TDC 74.610 (1) Water lines shall be installed to serve each property in accordance
with the Public Works Construction Code. Water line construction plans shall be
submitted to the City Engineer for review and approval prior to construction.

TMC 3-3.040 (2) For nonresidential uses, separate meters shall be provided for each
structure.

TMC 3-3.120 (2) The owner of property to which City water is furnished for human
consumption shall install in accordance with City standards an appropriate
backflow prevention device on the premises where any of the following
circumstances exist: (b) Where there is a fire protection service, and irrigation
service or a nonresidential service connection which is two inches or larger in size;

TMC 3-3.120 (4) requires all irrigation systems to be installed with a double check
valve assembly.

TDC74.610 (3) As set forth in TDC Chapter 12, Water Service, the City has three
water service levels. All development applicants shall be required to connect the
proposed development site to the service level in which the development site is
located.
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The plans show for Building 1 a connection to an existing water lateral from SW Itel Street
with DCVA vault serving domestic and fire and for Buildings 5 and 8 connection to an
existing onsite private system looping with the adjacent properties to the west also
providing domestic and fire service. This is acceptable. For Buildings 5 and 8 private water
easements are needed to cross an adjacent lots. The applicant will need to submit a copy
of the private water easements for Buildings 5, 8, and the two lots to the west, for review
and approval. The applicant will need to submit revised water plans that show reduced
pressure backflow devices for domestic water services if needed, for review and approval.

Prior to Issuance of a Public Works Permit:

*

*

The applicant shall submit a copy of the private water easements for Buildings 5, 8, and
the two lots to the west, for review and approval.

The applicant shall submit revised water plans that show reduced pressure backflow
devices for domestic water services if needed, for review and approval.

Prior to Issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy:

*

The applicant shall submit a copy of the private water easements for Buildings 5, 8, and
the two lots to the west, for review and approval.

Sanitary Sewer:

TDC 74.620 (1) Sanitary sewer lines shall be installed to serve each property in
accordance with the Public Works Construction Code. Sanitary sewer construction
plans and calculations shall be submitted to the City Engineer for review and
approval prior to construction.

TDC 74.330 Utility Easements (1) Utility easements for water, sanitary sewer and
storm drainage facilities, telephone, television cable, gas, electric lines and other
public utilities shall be granted to the City.

The plans show sanitary sewer connections to existing laterals in SW ltel Street for
Buildings 1 and 5 and to an existing lateral from a public sanitary sewer line in a public
easement for Building 8. There are currently three lots within the area of Building 1. Each
lot is required to directly connect to the public sanitary sewer system. A property line
adjustment, PLA 15-01, has been approved to consolidate these three lots. The applicant
will need to either consolidate the three lots within Building 1’s footprint or submit revised
plans showing separate direct connections to the public sanitary sewer system, for review
and approval.

The connections for Buildings 1 and 5 have cleanouts at the right-of-way. Building 8
doesn’t have a cleanout at the edge of the public easement. Cleanouts are required at the
edge of right-of-way and public sanitary sewer easements. The applicant will need to
submit revised sanitary sewer plans that show a cleanout at the edge of the public sanitary
sewer easement for Building 8, for review and approval.
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Prior to Issuance of a Public Works Permit;

*

The applicant shall either consolidate the three lots within Building 1’s footprint or submit
revised plans showing separate direct connections to the public sanitary sewer system, for
review and approval.

The applicant shall submit revised sanitary sewer plans that show a cleanout at the edge
of the public sanitary sewer easement for Building 8, for review and approval.

Storm Drainage & Water Quality:

TDC 74.630 Storm Drainage System

(1) Storm drainage lines shall be installed to serve each property in accordance with
City standards. Storm drainage construction plans and calculations shall be
submitted to the City Engineer for review and approval prior to construction.

(2) The storm drainage calculations shall confirm that adequate capacity exists to
serve the site. The discharge from the development shall be analyzed in
accordance with the City's Storm and Surface Water Regulations (TMC 3-5).

TDC 74.650 Water Quality, Storm Water Detention and Erosion Control

(2) On all other development applications, prior to issuance of any building permit,
the applicant shall arrange to construct a permanent on-site water quality facility
and storm water detention facility and submit a design and calculations
indicating that the requirements of the Surface Water Management Ordinance
will be met and obtain a Stormwater Connection Permit from Clean Water
Services.

(3) For on-site private and regional non-residential public facilities, the applicant
shall submit a stormwater facility agreement, which will include an operation and
maintenance plan provided by the City, for the water quality facility for the City's
review and approval. The applicant shall submit an erosion control plan prior to
issuance of a Public Works Permit. No construction or disturbing of the site shall
occur until the erosion control plan is approved by the City and the required
measures are in place and approved by the City.

TMC 3-5-220 Criteria for Requiring On-Site Detention to be Constructed.

(1) There is an identified downstream deficiency, as defined in TMC 3-5.210, and
detention rather than conveyance system enlargement is determined to be the
more effective solution.

(2) There is an identified regional detention site within the boundary of the
development.

TMC 3-5-330 Permit Required. Except as provided in TMC 3-5.310, no person shall
cause any change to improved or unimproved real property that will, or is likely to,
increase the rate or quantity of run-off or pollution from the site without first
obtaining a permit from the City and following the conditions of the permit.
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TMC 3-5-380 Criteria for Granting Exemptions to Construction of On-Site Water

Quality Facilities. A regional public facility may be constructed to serve private non-

residential development provided:

(1) The facility serves more than one lot; and

(2) All owners sign a stormwater facility agreement; and

(3) Treatment accommodates reasonable worst case impervious area for full build-
out, stormwater equivalent to existing or proposed roof area is privately treated
in LIDA facilities, and any detention occurs on each lot.

The plans show Building 1's stormwater conveyed to a treatment and detention pond prior
to releasing into an existing stormwater lateral in SW Itel Street. There are currently three
lots within the area of Building 1. Each lot is required to separately treat, detain, and
directly connect to the public stormwater system. A property line adjustment, PLA 15-01,
has been approved to consolidate these three lots. The applicant will need to either
consolidate the three lots within Building 1's footprint or submit revised plans showing
separate treatment, detention, and direct connection to the public stormwater system, for
review and approval.

The plans show for Building 5 and 8 a portion of stormwater treated and detained in LIDA
facilities prior to connecting to existing laterals. These laterals connect to public
stormwater lines in public easements that convey stormwater to a regional public
stormwater treatment and detention pond that was previously constructed as part of a
subdivision. The amount of stormwater required for treatment on each lot prior to the
public facility is equivalent to the building’s footprint. Building 8 provides adequate
treatment while Building 5 provides a 2,987 square feet of treatment, less than the 3,600
required. The applicant will need to submit revised plans that show Building 5 with
adequate LIDA treatment, for review and approval.

The applicant has submitted preliminary stormwater calculations, but has indicated that
the treatment will change. Detention, treatment, and conveyance calculations are needed
to evaluate the proposed stormwater system. The applicant will need to submit final
stormwater detention, treatment, and conveyance calculations, for review and approval.

Prior to the issuance of a Water Quality Permit:

*

The applicant shall either consolidate the three lots within Building 1’s footprint or submit
revised plans showing separate treatment, detention, and direct connection to the public
stormwater system, for review and approval.

The applicant shall submit revised plans that show Building 5 with adequate LIDA
treatment, for review and approval.

The applicant shall submit final stormwater detention, treatment, and conveyance
calculations, for review and approval.
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7. Grading:

TDC 74.640 (1) Development sites shall be graded to minimize the impact of storm
water runoff onto adjacent properties and to allow adjacent properties to drain as

they did before the new development. (2) A development applicant shall submit a

grading plan showing that all lots in all portions of the development will be served
by gravity drainage from the building crawl spaces; and that this development will
not affect the drainage on adjacent properties. The City Engineer may require the

applicant to remove all excess materials from the development site.

The submitted plans appear to minimize the impact of stormwater runoff to adjacent
properties and allow adjacent properties to drain as they did before the development. This
requirement is met.

Erosion Control:

TDC 74.650 (3) ..the applicant shall submit an erosion control plan prior to issuance
of a Public Works Permit. No construction or disturbing of the site shall occur until
the erosion control plan is approved by the City and the required measures are in
place and approved by the City. In order to reduce the amount of sediment
discharged into the public storm system, erosion control measures are required
during construction. If the site is over 1 acre in size a NPDES Erosion Control
Permit is required.

If the development’s disturbed area during construction is between 1 and 5 acres in size, a
1200-CN NPDES Erosion Control Permit is required. If it is over 5 acres, a 1200-C NPDES
Erosion Control Permit is required. The proposed disturbed area of the development site is
a total of approximately 20 acres. A NPDES Erosion Control Permit is required. The
applicant has not obtained a NPDES Erosion Control Permit. The applicant will need to
obtain a NPDES Erosion Control Permit.

A City of Tualatin erosion control permit is required if there is construction or disturbing of
the site. The applicant has not obtained a City of Tualatin erosion control permit. The
applicant will need to obtain a City of Tualatin erosion control permit.

Prior to the issuance of a Building Permit:

*

*

9.

The applicant shall obtain a NPDES Erosion Control Permit.
The applicant shall obtain a City of Tualatin erosion control permit.

Stormwater Connection Permit:

TDC 74.650 Water Quality, Storm Water Detention and Erosion Control (2) On all
other development applications, prior to issuance of any building permit, the
applicant shall arrange to construct a permanent on-site water quality facility and
storm water detention facility and submit a design and calculations indicating that
the requirements of the Surface Water Management Ordinance will be met and
obtain a Stormwater Connection Permit from the Unified Sewerage Agency.
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The applicant has submitted a CWS Service Provider Letter (SPL) indicating that Sensitive
Areas do not exist on-site. In the SPL the applicant has received an initial response
indicating that their proposed development meets CWS requirements. CWS has submitted
a Memorandum dated April 17, 2015, with review comments. CWS will indicate final
approval of activities relating to wetlands & buffers after final permit plans are submitted
prior to issuance of associated permits. Any vegetated corridor mitigation required in the
SPL will need to be included in the Water Quality Permit. The applicant will need to submit
final plans that comply with the Service Provider Letter and CWS Memorandum
comments, for review and approval.

Prior to the issuance of a Water Quality Permit:

*

10.

The applicant shall submit final plans that comply with the Service Provider Letter
conditions and Clean Water Services Memorandum comments, for review and approval.

Community Services:

Ice Age Tonquin Trail Shared Use Path Easement

This condition is based on the developer’s willingness to voluntarily leave space for the
trail. The applicant shall grant an easement to accommodate a 14 foot shared use
pathway per approved Ice Age Tonquin Trail Master Plan. The easement area shall vary
in width between 14 and 20 feet along the eastern property boundary as shown on
attached Site Plans L-1, L-1.1 and unnamed.

Prior to the Issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy:

*

11.

The applicant shall grant an easement to accommodate a 14 foot shared use pathway
varying in width between 14 and 20 feet along the eastern property boundary as shown on
attached Site Plans L-1, L-1.1 and unnamed, for review and approval.

Public Comment:

On Monday June 8, 2015 staff received an email from a neighboring property owner, Mr.
Bill Mullins, who expressed concerns about potential traffic generated by the proposed
development and expressed concerns about the traffic study submitted as part of the
Public Facilities Report. As part of the public facilities review, the Traffic Impact Analysis
was sent to Washington County for their review regarding improvements to County-owned
Tualatin-Sherwood Road. The County recommended making the changes included in the
study. The TIA did not identify additional improvements need to 115th Street, except those
improvement necessary to align with the Tualatin-Sherwood Road improvements.
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PUBLIC FACILITIES REQUIREMENTS

The following are the Public Facilities requirements for AR 15-05, Koch Corporate Center
Expansion:

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A WATER QUALITY PERMIT:

PFR-1

PFR-2

PFR-3

PFR-4

The applicant shall either consolidate the three lots within Building 1’s footprint or
submit revised plans showing separate treatment, detention, and direct connection to
the public stormwater system, for review and approval.

The applicant shall submit revised plans that show Building 5 with adequate LIDA
treatment, for review and approval.

The applicant shall submit final stormwater detention, treatment, and conveyance
calculations, for review and approval.

The applicant shall submit final plans that comply with the Service Provider Letter
conditions and Clean Water Services Memorandum comments, for review and
approval.

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PUBLIC WORKS PERMIT:

PFR-5

PFR-6

PFR-7

PFR-8

PFR-9

PFR-10

PFR-11

The applicant shall obtain a County Facility Permit.

The applicant shall submit revised plans that show the existing street tree within the
area of a new access to the south portion of the SW Itel Street cul-de-sac relocated
to the west, for review and approval.

The applicant shall submit final plans that show for Building 1 one existing 36-foot
wide access to SW ltel Street and two proposed 30-foot wide accesses, one to SW
115th Avenue and one to SW lItel Street, and for Building 5 one 36-foot wide access
and one proposed 30-foot wide access to SW ltel Street, for review and approval.

The applicant shall submit a copy of the private water easements for Buildings 5, 8,
and the two lots to the west, for review and approval.

The applicant shall submit revised water plans that show reduced pressure backflow
devices for domestic water services if needed, for review and approval.

The applicant shall either consolidate the three lots within Building 1’s footprint or
submit revised plans showing separate direct connections to the public sanitary
sewer system, for review and approval.

The applicant shall submit revised sanitary sewer plans that show a cleanout at the
edge of the public sanitary sewer easement for Building 8, for review and approval.




AR 15-05, Koch Corporate Center Expansion
June 24, 2015 Page 12

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT:

PFR-12 The applicant shall submit plans that comply with fire protection requirements as
determined through the Building Division and Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue (TVF&R).

PFR-13 The applicant shall obtain a Public Works Permit for work within the right-of-way and
a Water Quality Permit for onsite facilities.

PFR-14 The applicant shall obtain a NPDES Erosion Control Permit.

PFR-15 The applicant shall obtain a City of Tualatin erosion control permit.

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY:

PFR-16 The applicant shall grant an easement to accommodate a 14 foot shared use
pathway varying in width between 14 and 20 feet along the eastern property
boundary as shown on attached Site Plans L-1, L-1.1 and unnamed, for review and
approval.

PFR-17 The applicant shall submit a copy of the recorded private access agreement, for
review and approval.

PFR-18 The applicant shall submit a copy of the private water easements for Buildings 5, 8,
and the two lots to the west, for review and approval.

PFR-19 The applicant shall complete all the public improvements and have them accepted by
the City.

APPEAL

The Public Facilities Review portion of this decision is final after the expiration of 14 calendar
days from the date of this decision, unless a written appeal is received on or before 5:00 p.m.,
on July 8, 2015 by the Engineering Division at 18880 SW Martinazzi Avenue, Tualatin, Oregon
97062. The appeal must be signed by the appellant, contain the information required by TDC
31.078 on the City appeal form, and contain the $135 appeal filing fee. The plans and appeal
forms are available at the Tualatin Library and at the City offices. Public Facilities appeals are
reviewed by City Council.

Typed and is§_u§g per the direction of the City Engineer,

| %) b e

To'n"y Doran, EIT
Engineering Associate
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108. Fig. 11-1 Functional Classification and Traffic Signal Plan
109. Fig. 2 Street Design Standards: Major Collector
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Exhibit 2. Email communication from Bill Mullins June 8, 2015

C:

Mark Person, Planner, Mackenzie
Eric Sporre, Vice President, PacTrust
Bill Mullins

file AR-15-05
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RECOMMENDATION TO
THE ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD

Case #: AR-15-05

Project: Koch Expansion

Location: SW 115" Avenue and SW Itel Street (Tax Map 2S1 27DB Lots 200, 300, and
400; Tax Map 2S1 27AC Lots 300 and 600)

Applicant: Mark Person, Planner, Mackenzie (503-224-9560)

Property Owner: PacTrust
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INTRODUCTION

Pacific Realty Associates, LP, (PacTrust) represented by Eric Sporre, proposes to develop
five platted lots totaling 20-acres. These are Koch lots 1, 2, 3, 5, and 8. The property is
currently undeveloped. The applicant requests to develop it into three speculative multi-
tenant industrial park buildings totaling approximately 310,000 square feet (sq ft) with
related site improvements in phased plan. The phasing would require one building permit
for each of the three shell buildings to be issued every two years from the decision of this
decision (June 10, 2015), if approved. All three shell buildings would need to start
construction 6 years from the date of this decision, if approved.

The project is large enough to necessitate Architectural Review Board (ARB) review and
decision pursuant to Tualatin Development Code (TDC) 73.030(2). An ARB decision is
required because an industrial building over 150,000 square feet is proposed.

The site is bound another undeveloped Koch expansion lot to the north, SW 115" Avenue
to the west, and developed industrial private properties to the south and east.

The applicant had a pre-application meeting on December 29, 2014. The
neighborhood/developer meeting was held on January 29, 2015. In response to either the
notice of application or notice of public hearing, staff received no letters of comment from
property owners within 1,000 ft of the subject property, including pursuant to Tualatin
Development Code (TDC) 31.064(1) within any residential subdivisions platted through the
City, for inclusion in this staff report as of May 25, 2015.

APPLICABLE STANDARDS

City of Tualatin Community Plan, which is Chapters 1-30 of the TDC

City of Tualatin Development Code (TDC) Chapters 31-75

City of Tualatin Transportation System Plan (TSP) (Public Facilities Report, Attachment 102)
City of Tualatin Public Works Construction Code (PWCC) (Public Facilities Report,
Attachment 102)

Clean Water Services (CWS) Design and Construction Standards, Resolution and Order 07-
20. (Clean Water Services Memorandum, Attachment 103)

F. Oregon Fire Code (OFC) (Tualatin Valley Fire &Rescue [TVF&R] Letter, Attachment 104)

oW

m

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW RECOMMENDED ANALYSIS & FINDINGS

A. Previous Land Use Actions

June 10, 2015 Recommendation and Staff Report
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e SB-11-01 Subdivision
e AR-12-05 two approved industrial buildings

B. Tualatin Community Plan

The Tualatin Community Plan is the City comprehensive plan and exists as
Chapters 1-30 of the TDC. When built in conformance with the conditions of
approval, the project will be in compliance with the Tualatin Community Plan.

C. Planning Districts and Adjacent Land Uses

The subject property is located in the General Manufacturing (MG) Planning District
where manufacturing, warehousing/distribution, and wholesaling uses are permitted
pursuant to 61.020. Adjacent planning districts and land uses clockwise from north
are:

MG undeveloped, future Koch expansion lot, owned by PacTrust.

MG Tri-County Industrial Park

MG McLane Food Service

MG Milgard Windows and Doors, La Z Boy Furniture Warehouse,
Tualatin Indoor Soccer, Cargill, and Pacific Motion

S0Pmz

D. Setback Requirements

61.060 Setback Requirements

(1) Front yard The minimum setback is 30 feet. When the front yard is across the street from a
residential or Manufacturing Park (MP) District, a front yard setback of 50’ is required.

(2) Side yard. The minimum setback is 0 to 50 feet, as determined through the Architectural
Review process.

(3) Rear yard. The minimum setback is 0 to 50 feet as determined through the Architectural
Review process. When the rear yard is adjacent to a property line or across the street from a
residential or Manufacturing Park (MP) district, a rear yard setback of 50 feet is required.

(4) Corner lot yards. The minimum setback is the maximum setback prescribed for each yard
for a sufficient distance from the street intersections and driveways to provide adequate sight
distance for vehicular and pedestrian traffic at intersections and driveways, as determined
through the Architectural Review process.

(5) The minimum parking and circulation area setback is 5 feet, except when a yard is adjacent
to public streets or Residential or Manufacturing Park District, the minimum setback is 10 feet.

(6) No spur rail trackage shall be permitted within 200 feet of an adjacent residential district.

(7) No setbacks are required at points where side or rear property lines abut a rail-road right-of-
way or spur track.

(8) No fence shall be constructed within 10 feet of a public right-of-way.

Based on the above definitions and the overall site plan (Sheet C2.1&2), meet all the
requirements above.

The subject site does not adjoin a residential or MP Planning District.

June 10, 2015 Recommendation and Staff Report
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The setbacks exceed the minimum requirements of (1)-(4).

The site plans illustrate parking and circulation area setbacks of at least 10 ft along
SW 115" Avenue and 5 ft elsewhere, meeting the requirement of (5).

The applicant proposes no spur rail tracks and none of the lots abut a rail line, the
requirement of (6&7) is not applicable.

Because the site plans illustrate and note no fence along SW 115" Avenue and SW
Itel Street and imply removal of the existing fencing along these public ROWs, the
requirement of (8) is not applicable. The only fence proposed is for the water quality
area, which meets the 10-foot setback.

E. Structure Height

61.080

(1) Except as provided in subsection (2), (3) or (4) of this Section, no structure within an MG
District shall exceed a height of 60 feet and flagpoles which display the flag of the United
States of America either alone or with the State of Oregon flag shall not exceed 100 feet above
grade provided that the setbacks are not less than a distance equal to one and one-half times
the flagpole height.

All elevations for all buildings show structure height of no higher than 42 feet. This
standard is met.

F. Noise Mitigation

61.075 Sound Barrier Construction

(1) Sound barrier construction shall be used to intercept all straight-line lateral paths of 450
feet or less between a residential property within a residential planning district and any side
edge of an overhead door or other doorway larger than 64 square feet, at a minimum height of
eight feet above the floor elevation of the doorway.

Because there exists no straight-line lateral path of 450 or fewer feet between a
residential property within a residential planning district and any side edge of an
overhead door or other doorway larger than 64 square feet (sq ft), the requirement is
not applicable.

63.051(1) Except as otherwise provided in this section, all industrial development shall comply
with the Oregon State Department of Environmental Quality standards relating to noise. From
9:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m., a dBA reading from an industrial development, whether new or existing,
shall not exceed an L-max of 60 dBA when measured from a noise sensitive property.

Because staff cannot determine compliance until after approval of this AR, staff
recommends iteration of the requirement as a condition of approval.

G. Site Planning

73.050 Criteria and Standards.
73.050(1)(a) The proposed site development, including the site plan, architecture, landscaping

June 10, 2015 Recommendation and Staff Report
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and graphic design, conforms to the standards of this and other applicable City ordinances,
insofar as the location, height, appearance, etc. of the proposed development are involved.
This project has been reviewed based on TDC standards and other applicable
general ordinances of the City of Tualatin. The proposed location, height,
appearance, etc., of the development comply with the TDC and other applicable City
ordinances as identified in this report and with applicable conditions of approval will
be in compliance.

73.160 Standards.
(2)(b) For Industrial Uses:

(i) a concrete or asphalt paved pedestrian walkway shall be provided from the main building
entrance to sidewalks in the public right-of-way and other on-site buildings and accessways.
The walkway shall be a minimum of 5 feet in width.

The overall site plan (Sheet C2.1) indicates that each of the buildings has a walkway
connection from the building entrance to a sidewalk in a public ROW and that each
connection varies from five (5) to eight (8) ft wide, meeting the requirement.

(ii) walkways through parking areas, drive aisles and loading areas shall have a different
appearance than the adjacent paved vehicular areas.

The overall site plan (Sheet C2.1) indicates that each walkway crossing has a
different appearance than the adjacent paved vehicular areas by using concrete and
striping, meeting the requirement.

(iii) accessways shall be provided as a connection between the development’s walkway and
bikeway circulation system and an adjacent bike lane.

(31.060 Accessway. A non-vehicular, paved pathway designed for pedestrian and bicycle use
and providing convenient linkages between a development and adjacent residential and
commercial properties and areas intended for public use such as schools, parks, and adjacent
collector and arterial streets where transit stops or bike lanes are provided or designated. An
accessway is not a sidewalk.)

The Functional Classification System shows SW 115™ Avenue as containing a bike
lane at full build out. Therefore, staff recommends a condition that the proposed
accessway to SW 115" Avenue be extended and ramped into the existing lane

pavement for bicycles.

The site plans illustrate that each of the buildings have accessways from building
perimeter walkways to public sidewalks.

(iv) Accessways may be gated for security purposes
The applicant has chosen not to exercise this option.

(v) Outdoor Recreation Access Routes shall be provided between the development's walkway
and bikeway circulation system and parks, bikeways and greenways where a bike or
pedestrian path is designated. (31.060 Outdoor Recreational Access Route. A pedestrian path
that provides access to a recreation trail. These trails are on City-owned property, exclusive
rights-of-way or easements, but are not necessarily located in a designated greenway. They are
typically 1/4 mile or less in length.)

The applicant is providing a connection to the future Ice Age Tonquin trail on the east
side of the property via the SW lItel Street. Additionally, the applicant is providing a 6-
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foot wide pedestrian walkway at the eastern end of the building connecting a building
entrance so SW ltel Street.

73.160(1)(c) Curb ramps shall be provided wherever a walkway or accessway crosses a curb.
The site plans illustrate that all walkway and accessways between buildings and
public sidewalks that cross curbs have curb ramps. Staff recommends this as a
condition of approval.

(d) Accessways shall be a minimum of 8 feet wide and constructed in accordance with the
Public Works Construction Code if they are public accessways, and if they are private access-
ways they shall be constructed of asphalt, concrete or a pervious surface such as pervious
asphalt or concrete, pavers or grasscrete, but not gravel or woody material, and be ADA
compliant, if applicable.

The site plan shows an 8-foot pedestrian link to public sidewalk on the northeast side
of Building 1 that can serve as the accessway to the trail. Staff recommends the
applicant be conditioned to construct this as proposed.

(g) Accessways shall be constructed, owned and maintained by the property owner.
Staff acknowledges this.

73.160(3)
(a) Locate windows and provide lighting in a manner which enables tenants, employees and
police to watch over pedestrian, parking and loading areas

(b) In commercial, public and semi-public development and where possible in industrial
development, locate windows and provide lighting in a manner which enables surveillance of
interior activity from the public right-of-way.

The applicant needs to provide cutoff information regarding the wall-mounted fixtures
proposed on each building and around the site. Staff recommends the applicant
revise the lighting plans based the Guidelines for Good Exterior Lighting Plans
(Attachment 110).

Each proposed building lacks windows (all sides except south side of Building 1, and
all sides of Buildings 5 and. Staff recommends the applicant propose an acceptable
method to the Architectural Review Board of allowing police, employees, and tenants
to watch over loading areas.

(c) Locate, orient and select on-site lighting to facilitate surveillance of on-site activities from
the public right-of-way.

The site photometric plan (Sheet SL1.1) are inadequate to determine lighting
measurements as the labels are too small and difficult to read. Staff recommends
the applicant provide a revised photometric scatter plan with labels on each reading
large enough to be read on a 24 x 36 plan sheet and a safety plan for monitoring
trash enclosure areas.

(d) Provide an identification system which clearly locates buildings and their entries for
patrons and emergency services.

Staff has recommended a condition for a system plan that meets this requirement.
73.160(4)(a) On and above grade electrical and mechanical equipment such as transformers,

heat pumps and air conditioners shall be screened with sight obscuring fences, walls or
landscaping.

June 10, 2015 Recommendation and Staff Report
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The site and landscape plans illustrate at-grade electrical transformers for all
buildings. Because the site plans might not include all intended at-grade equipment
and do not include roof plans indicating placement and height of rooftop mechanical
equipment, staff recommends iteration of the requirement as a condition of approval,
adding that the applicant provide indication that if the applicant were to propose
additional such equipment, that the applicant would comply with the requirement.
Staff recommends a condition that the Planning Division will not sign off on future
tenant improvement for this project that does not contain full opaque screening for
ground and roof equipment.

73.160(4)(b) Outdoor storage, excluding mixed solid waste and source separated recyclables
storage areas listed under TDC 73.227, shall be screened with a sight obscuring fence, wall,
berm or dense evergreen landscaping.

Because the proposal involves no outdoor storage, excluding mixed solid waste and
source separated recyclables storage areas listed under TDC 73.227, the
requirement is not applicable. Future tenants will have to comply with this code
section and could be subject to Architectural Review prior to installation of screening.

H. Structure Design

Section 73.050(1)

(b) The proposed design of the development is compatible with the design of other
developments in the same general vicinity.

(c) The location, design, size, color and material of the exterior of all structures are compatible
with the proposed development and appropriate to the design character of other development
in the same vicinity.

The vicinity around the subject site is largely industrial or undeveloped. Most
buildings are painted with two-tone neutral color schemes, and some are metal-sided

sheds. The elevations illustrate two colors, the requirements are met.

73.100(2) All building exterior improvements approved through the Architectural Review
Process shall be continually maintained including necessary painting and repair so as to
remain substantially similar to original approval through the Architectural Review Process,
unless subsequently altered with Community Development Director approval.

Staff recommends iteration of the requirement as a condition of approval.

I. Mixed Solid Waste and Source Separated Recyclables Storage Areas for New
or Expanded Multi-Unit Residential, Commercial, Industrial, Public and Semi-
Public Development

73.227(2)(a) The size and location of the storage area(s) shall be indicated on the site plan.
Compliance with the requirements set forth below are reviewed through the Architectural
Review process.

The applicant has chosen the option to have the trash and pick-up reviewed and
approved by Republic Services, an approval letter has been submitted with this
application. This requirement has been met.

73.227(6)(a)(i) To encourage its use, the storage area for source separated recyclables may be
co-located with the storage area for mixed solid waste.

The applicant has chosen to exercise this option.

June 10, 2015 Recommendation and Staff Report
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(iii) Storage area space requirements can be satisfied with a single location or multiple
locations, and can combine both interior and exterior locations.

The applicant has chosen to exercise this option.

(iv) Exterior storage areas shall not be located within a required front yard setback orin a
yard adjacent to a public or private street.

The trash enclosures are located on the south side of building 1 and the non-
street side of buildings 5 and 8 meeting this requirement.

(v) Exterior storage areas shall be located in central and visible locations on the site to
enhance security for users.

There is no non-street location to place the enclosures for building 1 that are
also centrally located. Staff recommends that proposed location for the
enclosures for Building 1 be approved with security cameras for each of the
enclosures.

(vii) Storage areas shall be accessible for collection vehicles and located so that the
storage area will not obstruct pedestrian or vehicle traffic movement on site or on public
streets adjacent to the site.

The site plans illustrate enclosures placed in the interior of the site away from the
public streets and the drive aisles closest to and paralleling the public streets.
The requirement is met.

(iii)Exterior storage areas shall be enclosed by a sight obscuring fence or wall at least 6
feet in height. In multi-family, commercial, public and semi-public developments
evergreen plants shall be placed around the enclosure walls, excluding the gate or
entrance openings. Gate openings for haulers shall be a minimum of 10 feet wide and
shall be capable of being secured in a closed and open position. A separate pedestrian
access shall also be provided in multi-family, commercial, public and semi-public
developments.

The trash enclosure details illustrate and note each enclosure with 8-ft high
concrete walls. Staff recommends the trash plans be revised to show doors
opening at least 180-degrees, evergreen plants around the walls, gate openings
25 ft wide and with cane bolts capable of securing the gates in a closed or open
position, an opening for pedestrian access, and door specifications that show
doors will full screen trash dumpsters and not be constructed with chain link and
vinyl slats.

(iv)Exterior storage areas shall have either a concrete or asphalt floor surface.

The trash enclosure details illustrate concrete floor surface, meeting the
requirement.

(v)Storage areas and containers shall be clearly labeled to indicate the type of material
accepted.

The proposed storage areas will have containers for different types of materials.
Metro, the Portland metropolitan area regional government, provides that
different materials are accepted in differently colored receptacles, and this is
implemented by regional waste haulers, meeting the requirement.

June 10, 2015 Recommendation and Staff Report
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73.227(6)(c)

(i) Access to storage areas can be limited for security reasons. However, the storage areas
shall be accessible to users at convenient times of the day, and to hauler personnel on the
day and approximate time they are scheduled to provide hauler service.

According to Republic Services standards, trash enclosures will have gates that
open 120 to 180 degrees and have locking mechanisms (some, at full opening
overlap, low landscaped areas and curbs; this is allowed by the hauler). Gates can
be latched when closed, but storage areas will be accessible to haulers and
pedestrians through gates and the pedestrian/cart access openings.

The requirement is met.

(ii)Storage areas shall be accessible to collection vehicles without requiring backing out of a
driveway onto a public street. If only a single access point is available to the storage area,
adequate turning radius shall be provided to allow vehicles to safely exit the site in a forward
motion.

The site plans illustrate that no garbage truck backing out of a driveway onto a
public street is necessary for hauler access to the enclosures, and more than one
access point is available for each enclosure, meeting the requirement.

J. Landscaping

73.100(1) All landscaping approved through the Architectural Review Process shall be
continually maintained, including necessary watering, weeding, pruning and replacement, in a
manner substantially similar to that originally approved through the Architectural Review
Process, unless subsequently altered with Community Development Director approval.

Staff recommends iteration of the requirement as a condition of approval.

73.160(3)(e) Shrubs in parking areas must not exceed 30 inches in height. Tree canopies must
not extend below 8 feet measured from grade.

Staff recommends iteration of the requirement as a condition of approval.

73.240(3) The minimum area requirement for landscaping for uses in CO, CR, CC, CG, ML and
MG Planning Districts shall be fifteen (15) percent of the total area to be developed, except
within the Core Area Parking District, where the minimum area requirement for landscaping
shall be 10 percent. When a dedication is granted on the subject property for a greenway or
natural area, the minimum area requirement for landscaping may be reduced by 2.5 percent
from the minimum area requirement as determined through the AR process.

Because neither Lot 1200 nor any of Lots A-D is within the Core Area Parking
District, and the applicant proposes no dedication for a greenway or natural area, the
minimum area requirement for landscaping for any of these lots is 15%. The
applicant shows 28.1% landscaping for the subject site. This requirement is met.

73.240(8) Developments not in a Low Density Residential (RL) or Manufacturing Park (MP)
Planning district but which abut an RL or MP Planning District shall provide and perpetually
maintain dense, evergreen landscaped buffers between allowed uses in the district and the
adjacent Low Density Residential (RL) or Manufacturing Park (MP) Planning District as
approved through the Architectural Review process.

June 10, 2015 Recommendation and Staff Report
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Because the subject site does not abut an RL or MP Planning District, the
requirement is not applicable.

73.240(9) Yards adjacent to public streets, except as described in 73.240(7), shall be planted to
lawn or live groundcover and trees and shrubs and shall be perpetually maintained in a manner
providing a park-like character to the property as approved through the Architectural Review
process.

The landscape plans illustrate the yards adjacent to SW 115" Avenue and SW ltel
Street planted to lawn or live groundcover and trees and shrubs.

73.240(10) Yards not adjacent to public streets or Low Density Residential (RL) or
Manufacturing Park (MP) Planning Districts shall be planted with trees, shrubs, grass or other
live groundcover, and maintained consistent with a landscape plan indicating areas of future
expansion, as approved through the Architectural Review process.

The landscape plans illustrate the yards not adjacent to public streets planted with
trees, shrubs, grass or other live groundcover, meeting the requirement.

73.240(11) Any required landscaped area shall be designed, constructed, installed, and
maintained so that within three years the ground shall be covered by living grass or other plant
materials. (The foliage crown of trees shall not be used to meet this requirement.) A maximum
of 10% of the landscaped area may be covered with unvegetated areas of bark chips, rock or
stone.

The landscape plans illustrate landscaped areas designed so that within three years
the ground shall be covered by living grass or other plant materials and that no more
than 10% of the landscaped area is covered with unvegetated areas of bark chips,
rock or stone, meeting the requirement.

73.260(1)(a) Deciduous shade and ornamental trees shall be a minimum one and one-half inch
(1 1/2") caliper measured six inches (6") above ground, balled and burlapped. Bare root trees
will be acceptable to plant during their dormant season. Trees shall be characteristically
shaped specimens.

73.260(1)(b) Coniferous trees shall be a minimum five feet (5') in height above ground, balled
and burlapped. Bare root trees will be acceptable to plant during their dormant season. Trees
shall be well branched and characteristically shaped specimens.

Staff recommends the landscaping plans be revised to meet this minimum
requirement as a condition of approval.

73.260(1)(c) Evergreen and deciduous shrubs shall be at least 1 to 5 gallon size. Shrubs shall
be characteristically branched. Side of shrub with best foliage shall be oriented to public view.

Shrubbery species of one (1) to five (5) gallon size at planting are noted, meeting the
requirement.

73.260(1)(d) Groundcovers shall be fully rooted and shall be well branched or leafed. English
ivy (Hedera helix) is considered a high maintenance material, which is detrimental to other
landscape materials and buildings and is therefore prohibited.

The plans list groundcover species other than English ivy, meeting the requirement.

73.260 (1)(e) Lawns shall consist of grasses, including sod, or seeds of acceptable mix within
the local landscape industry. Lawns shall be 100 percent coverage and weed free.

The plans list seeded lawn among groundcovers, meeting the requirement.
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73.280 Landscaped areas shall be irrigated with an automatic underground or drip irrigation
system.

The plans indicate all new landscape areas to be irrigated with a fully automatic
underground irrigation system providing 100% coverage, meeting the requirement.

73.310(1) A minimum 5-foot-wide landscaped area must be located along all building
perimeters, which are viewable by the general public from parking lots or the public right-of-
way, excluding loading areas, bicycle parking areas and pedestrian egress/ingress locations.
Pedestrian amenities such as landscaped plazas and arcades may be substituted for this
requirement. This requirement shall not apply where the distance along a wall between two
vehicle or pedestrian access openings (such as entry doors, garage doors, carports and
pedestrian corridors) is less than 8 feet.

The planting plans illustrate 5-ft building perimeter landscaping beyond loading areas

and pedestrian egress/ingress locations, meeting the requirement.

73.310(2) Areas exclusively for pedestrian use that are developed with pavers, bricks, etc., and
contain pedestrian amenities, such as benches, tables with umbrellas, children’s play areas,
shade trees, canopies, etc., may be included as part of the site landscape area requirement.

The applicant has chosen not to exercise this option.

73.310(3) All areas not occupied by buildings, parking spaces, driveways, drive aisles,
pedestrian areas or undisturbed natural areas shall be landscaped.

The planting plans illustrate as landscaped all areas not occupied by buildings,
parking spaces, driveways, drive aisles, pedestrian areas or undisturbed natural
areas, meeting the requirement.

73.340(1) A clear zone shall be provided for the driver at ends of on-site drive aisles and at
driveway entrances, vertically between a maximum of 30 inches and a minimum of 8 feet as
measured from the ground level, except for parking structures and under-ground parking,
where this provision shall not apply.

The planting plans delineate and note vision clearance triangles at the intersections
of driveways and public streets and landscaping that respects horizontal and vertical
clearances, meeting the requirement.

73.340(2) Perimeter site landscaping of at least 5 feet in width shall be provided in all off-street
parking and vehicular circulation areas (including loading areas).

(a) The landscape area shall contain:

(i) Deciduous trees an average of not more than 30 feet on center. The trees shall meet the
requirements of 73.360(7).

(if) Plantings which reach a mature height of 30 inches in 3 years which provide screening of
vehicular headlights year round.

(iii) Shrubs or ground cover, planted so as to achieve 90 percent coverage within three years.

The planting plans illustrate landscaping at least 5 ft deep onto the property along all
off-street parking and vehicular circulation areas (including loading areas) containing
deciduous trees, plantings which reach a mature height of 30 inches in 3 years which
provide screening of vehicular headlights year round, and shrubs and ground cover
planted so as to achieve 90 percent coverage within three years, meeting the
requirement.

73.360
(1) A minimum of 25 square feet per parking stall shall be improved with landscape island
areas, which are protected from vehicles by curbs. These landscape areas shall be dispersed
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throughout the parking area [see 73.380(3)].

Staff recommends a condition to show and illustrate the calculation on the
landscaping plans that there are at least 25 square feet of landscaped islands for
each parking space.

(2) All landscaped island areas with trees shall be a minimum of 5 feet in width (60 inches from
inside of curb to curb) and protected with curbing from surface runoff and damage by vehicles.
Landscaped areas shall contain groundcover or shrubs and deciduous shade trees.

The landscaping plans show that this subsection has been met.

(3) Provide a minimum of one deciduous shade tree for every four (4) parking spaces to lessen
the adverse impacts of glare from paved surfaces and to emphasize circulation patterns.
Required shade trees shall be uniformly distributed throughout the parking lot. The trees shall
meet the requirements of 73.360(7).

Staff recommends a condition to illustrate the calculation on the landscaping plans to
show there is at least one deciduous tree for every four parking spaces.

(4) Landscaped islands shall be utilized at aisle ends to protect parked vehicles from moving
vehicles and emphasize vehicular circulation patterns.

The planting plans calculate the minimum required amount of landscaping and
illustrate landscaped islands at all aisle ends to protect parked vehicles from moving
vehicles and emphasize vehicular circulation patterns, meeting the requirement of

(4).

73.360(5) Required landscaped areas shall be planted so as to achieve 90 percent coverage
within three years.

The planting plans list plant materials and illustrate landscaping that can achieve
90% coverage within three years, meeting the requirement.

73.360(6)(a) Site access from the public street shall be defined with alandscape area not less
than 5 feet in width on each side and extend 25 feet back from the property line for commercial,
public, and semi-public development with 12 or more parking spaces and extend 30 feet back
from the property line for industrial development.

The planting plans illustrate all driveways from the public streets defined with
landscape areas no less than 5 ft wide on each side and extending 30 ft back from
the property line for industrial development.

73.360(7) Deciduous shade trees shall meet the following criteria:
(a) Reach a mature height of 30 feet or more
(b) Cast moderate to dense shade in summer
(c) Long lived, i.e., over 60 years

(d) Do well in an urban environment

(i) Pollution tolerant

(if) Tolerant of direct and reflected heat

(e) Require little maintenance

(i) Mechanically strong

(if) Insect and disease resistant

(iii) Require little pruning

(f) Be resistant to drought conditions

(g) Be barren of fruit production.
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The plans lists deciduous tree species with the above characteristics, meeting the
requirement.

74.765 All trees, plants or shrubs planted in the right-of-way of the City shall conform in
species and location and in accordance with the street tree plan in Schedule A. If the
Operations Director determines that none of the species in Schedule A is appropriate or finds
appropriate a species not listed, the Director may substitute an unlisted species.

Staff recommends a condition that all street trees are approved by The Operations
Division prior to planting.

K. Tree Preservation

All tree cutting and preservation was addressed and approved through two previous
land use files, SB-11-01 and AR-12-05. No trees exist on the subject site.

L. Grading

73.270(1) After completion of site grading, topsoil is to be restored to exposed cut and fill areas
to provide a suitable base for seeding and planting.

The planting plan and planting details indicate topsoil placement in landscaped
areas, meeting the requirement.

73.270(4) Impervious surface drainage shall be directed away from pedestrian walkways,
dwelling units, buildings, outdoor private and shared areas and landscape areas except where
the landscape area is a water quality facility.

The grading plans show that the drainage system directs stormwater away from
walkways, buildings and landscape areas that are not WQFs, meeting the
requirement.

M. Bicycle Parking, Off-Street Parking and Loading

73.370(2)(a) Industrial (i&ii) Manufacturing & Warehousing. Required bicycle parking is 2, or
0.1 spaces per 1,000 gross square feet, whichever is greater, of which the first 5 spaces or
30%, whichever is greater, shall be covered.

While the quantity exceeds the minimum requirement, however information about
whether the first 5 bike spaces or 30%, whichever is greater, is covered could not be
found. The applicant needs to revise the site plans to indicate for each of the
buildings, where and how the first 5 bike spaces or at least 30%, whichever is
greater, is covered. Staff recommends a condition of approval to this effect.

73.370(1)

(n) Bicycle parking facilities shall either be lockable enclosures in which the bicycle is stored,
or secure stationary racks, which accommodate a bicyclist’s lock securing the frame and both
wheels.

(o) Each bicycle parking space shall be at least 6 feet long and 2 feet wide, and overhead
clearance in covered areas shall be at least 7 feet, unless a lower height is approved through
the Architectural Review process.

Regarding (n), the site plans propose 61 bike parking spaces in the form of 11 racks
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across Buildings A-D, meeting the requirement.

Regarding (0), because the application materials lack in the narrative or on the site
plans information about the physical characteristics of the site, staff cannot determine
compliance. The applicant needs to provide notation on the site plans or a revised
site details sheet indicating bike stall length, width, and overhead clearance of
covered stalls. Staff recommends iteration of the requirement as a condition of
approval.

73.370(1)

(r) Required bicycle parking shall be located in convenient, secure, and well lighted locations
approved through the Architectural Review process.

(s) Bicycle parking facilities may be provided inside a building in suitable secure and
accessible locations.

(u) Bicycle parking areas and facilities shall be identified with appropriate signing as specified
in the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD) (latest edition). At a minimum,
bicycle parking signs shall be located at the main entrance and at the location of the bicycle
parking facilities.

Because the application materials lack in the narrative or on the site plans
information about the requirements, staff cannot determine compliance. The
applicant needs to provide notation on the site plans or a revised site details sheet
indicating bike parking locations and signage.

73.370(2)(a) Industrial [minimum motor vehicle parking requirement]

(i) manufacturing requires 1.6 parking spaces per 1,000 square feet.

(if) warehousing requires 0.3 parking spaces per 1,000 square feet.

(iii) wholesale establishment requires 3.0 parking spaces per 1,000 square feet.

The applicant is able to meet the parking requirement on each lot by assuming 70%
warehouse and 30% manufacturing. 378 spaces are being provided for the project.

This analysis and finding doesn’t exempt the applicant, succeeding owners, or
tenants from 73.370(1)(a) that specifies the City may reexamine parking supply at the
time of establishment of a new structure or use, or change in use, or change in use of
an existing structure.

73.370(3) The minimum number of off-street Vanpool and Carpool parking for commercial,
institutional, and industrial uses is as follows:

Number of Required Number of Vanpool
Parking Spaces or Carpool Spaces
Oto 10 1
10to 25 2
26 and greater 1 for each 25 spaces

Staff recommends a condition that the applicant illustrate where the 15 required
vanpool and carpool parking will be. Signing and striping plans shall give
specifications on the required carpool/vanpool signing and striping.

73.380
(1) Off-street parking lot design shall comply with the dimensional standards set forth in Figure
73-1 of this section.
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(2) Parking stalls for sub-compact vehicles shall not exceed 35 percent of the total parking
stalls required by Section 73.370(2).

(3) Off-street parking stalls shall not exceed eight continuous spaces in a row without a
landscape separation.

The overall site plan lists up to 30% compact parking spaces and no parking aisles
exceed 8 continuous spaces in a row without a landscaped island, meeting the
requirements.

73.380

(4) Areas used for standing or maneuvering of vehicles shall have paved asphalt or concrete
surfaces maintained adequately for all-weather use and so drained as to avoid the flow of water
across sidewalks.

(6) Artificial lighting, which may be provided, shall be so deflected as not to shine or create
glare in any residential planning district or on any adjacent dwelling, or any street right-of-way
in such a manner as to impair the use of such way.

(7) Groups of more than 4 parking spaces shall be so located and served by driveways that
their use will require no backing movements or other maneuvering within a street right-of-way
other than an alley.

(9) Parking bumpers or wheel stops or curbing shall be provided to prevent cars from
encroaching on the street right-of-way, adjacent landscaped areas, or adjacent pedestrian
walkways.

(11) On-site drive aisles without parking spaces, which provide access to parking areas with
regular spaces or with a mix of regular and sub-compact spaces, shall have a minimum width
of 22 feet for two-way traffic and 12 feet for one-way traffic. On-site drive aisles without parking
spaces, which provide access to parking areas with only sub-compact spaces, shall have a
minimum width of 20 feet for two-way traffic and 12 feet for one-way traffic.

Regarding (4), the site plans illustrate that driveways, drive aisles, and parking are
asphalt, meeting the requirement. Regarding (6), no residential districts or dwellings
abut the site.

Regarding (7), the site plans illustrate that groups of more than 4 parking spaces
located and served by driveways and drive aisles such that their use requires no
backing movements or other maneuvering within either public street, meeting the
requirement.

Regarding (9), the site plans illustrate curbing that prevents parked cars from
encroaching on ROW, or adjacent landscaped areas or pedestrian walkways,
meeting the requirement.

Regarding (11), the site plans illustrate that the narrowest drive aisle is 24 ft,
exceeding the minimum requirement.

73.390
(1) The minimum number of off-street loading berths for commercial, industrial, public and
semi-public uses is as follows:

Square Feet of Floor Area Number of Berths
Less than 5,000 0
5,000 - 25,000 1
25,000 - 60,000 2
60,000 and over 3
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(2) Loading berths shall conform to the following minimum size specifications:

(a) Industrial uses - 12’ x 60’

(c) Berths shall have an unobstructed height of 14’

(d) Loading berths shall not use the public right-of-way as part of the required off-street
loading area.

(3) Required loading areas shall be screened from public view from public streets and adjacent
properties by means of sight-obscuring landscaping, walls or other means, as approved
through the Architectural Review process.

The number for each building exceeds the minimum requirement.

P. Vision Clearance

Vision clearance requirements at the driveways and street intersection shall comply with the
requirements of 73.400(16).

The planting plans (Sheets L2.1-L2.5) delineate and note vision clearance triangles
at the intersections of driveways and public streets and landscaping and buildings
that respect these areas, meeting the requirement.

N. Signs

The applicant shall separately from this AR submit sign permit applications for any
proposed signage.

O. Public Comment Received
Staff received no public comment on the application.

P. Time Limit on Approval

73.056 Architectural Review approvals shall expire after two years unless:

(1A building, or grading permit submitted in conjunction with a building permit application,
has been issued and substantial construction pursuant thereto has taken place and an
inspection performed by a member of the Building Division; or

(2)The Architectural Review (AR) applicant requests in writing an extension and the City
approves it. If the Community Development Director and City Engineer or their designees
approved the AR. then the Community Development Director and City Engineer shall decide
upon the extension request. If the Architectural Review Board (ARB) approved the AR. then the
ARB shall decide upon the extension request. The applicant shall provide notice of extension
request to past recipients of the AR notice of application and post a sign pursuant to TDC
31.064. Before approving an extension, the deciding party shall find the request meets these
criteria:

(a)The applicant submitted a written extension request prior to the original expiration date.
(b)There have been no significant changes in any conditions, ordinances, regulations or other
standards of the City or applicable agencies that affect the previously approved project so as
to warrant its resubmittal for AR.

(c)If the previously approved application included a special study, the applicant provided with
the extension a status report that shows no significant changes on the site or within the
vicinity of the site. A letter from a recognized professional also would satisfy this criterion if it
states that conditions have not changed after the original approval and that no new study is
warranted.

(d)If the AR applicant neglected site maintenance and allowed the site to become blighted, the
deciding party shall factor this into its decision.

(e)The deciding party shall grant no more than a single one-year extension for an AR approval.
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(f) If the Community Development Director and City Engineer or their designees are the
deciding party, then they shall decide within thirty (30) days of receipt of the request. If the
ARB is the deciding party. then the ARB shall decide within sixty (60) days of receipt of the
request. If the deciding party fails to decide within the applicable time period, the decision shall
default to approval.

Pacific Realty Associates, LP, (PacTrust) represented by Eric Sporre, proposes to
develop five platted lots totaling 20-acres. These are Koch lots 1, 2, 3, 5, and 8.
The property is currently undeveloped. The applicant requests to develop it into three
speculative multi-tenant industrial park buildings totaling approximately 310,000
square feet (sq ft) with related site improvements in phased plan. The TDC does not
include any requirements or restrictions on phasing. The phasing would require one
building permit for each of the three shell buildings to be issued every two years from
the decision of this decision (June 10, 2015), if approved. All three shell buildings
would need to start construction 6 years from the date of this decision, if approved.
Staff recommends a condition consistent with these findings.

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Based on the Findings and Conclusions presented in the staff report, staff recommends
that AR-15-05 be approved, subject to the following Architectural Review Conditions of
Approval:

AR-1 Prior to issuance of any grading permit(s) or on-site work, comply with Clean
Water Services (CWS) and Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue (TVF&R)
requirements. A copy of the grading permit plans shall be forwarded to the
Planning Division for review and approval of all conditions that affect the
grading plans prior to grading permit issuance.

A. A Clean Water Services (the District) Storm Water Connection Permit
Authorization must be obtained. Application for the District’'s Permit
Authorization must be in accordance with the requirements of the Design and
Construction Standards, Resolution and Order No. 07-20, (or current R&O in
effect at time of Engineering plan submittal), and is to include:

1. Detailed plans prepared in accordance with Chapter 2, Section 2.04.2.b-I.

2. Detailed grading and erosion control plan. An Erosion Control Permit will
be required. Area of Disturbance must be clearly identified on submitted
construction plans. If site area and any offsite improvements required for
this development exceed one-acre of disturbance, project will require a
1200-CN Erosion Control Permit. If site area and any offsite improvements
required for this development exceed five-acres of disturbance, project will
require a 1200-C Erosion Control Permit.
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3. Detailed plans showing each lot within the development having direct
access by gravity to public storm and sanitary sewer.

4. Provisions for water quality in accordance with the requirements of the
above named design standards. Water Quality is required for all new
development and redevelopment areas per R&O 07-20, Section 4.05.5,
Table 4-1. Access shall be provided for maintenance of facility per R&O
07-20, Section 4.02.4.

5. If use of an existing, offsite or regional Water Quality Facility is proposed,
it must be clearly identified on plans, showing its location, condition,
capacity to treat this site and, any additional improvements and/or
upgrades that may be needed to utilize that facility.

6. If private lot LIDA systems proposed, must comply with the current CWS
Design and Construction Standards. A private maintenance agreement,
for the proposed private lot LIDA systems, needs to be provided to the
City for review and acceptance.

7. Show all existing and proposed easements on plans. Any required storm
sewer, sanitary sewer, and water quality related easements must be
granted to the City.

8. Any proposed offsite construction activities will require an update or
amendment to the current Service Provider Letter for this project.

NOTE:

This Land Use Review does not constitute the District's approval of
storm or sanitary sewer compliance to the NPDES permit held by the
District. The District, prior to issuance of any connection permits, must

AR-2

approve final construction plans and drainage calculations.

B. TVF&R: Submit to the City of Tualatin Building, Engineering, and Planning
Divisions copies of TVF&R permit(s) to show compliance with the attached
letter from the TVF&R Deputy Fire Marshal (Attachment 104)

Prior to obtaining the first building or grading permit on the subject site, the
applicant shall submit 3 revised plan sets — 24 x 36 and a narrative/document
booklet and electronically in Adobe PDF file format — for review and approval
to the Planning Division that meet the conditions of approval below. The
narrative shall explain how and on what page each condition of approval has
been met. The submittal shall contain page numbers and a table of contents.
No piecemeal submittals will be accepted. Each submittal will be reviewed in
2 weeks.

June 10, 2015 Recommendation and Staff Report
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Noise

A.

63.051(1) Except as otherwise provided in this section, all industrial
development shall comply with the Oregon State Department of
Environmental Quality standards relating to noise. From 9:00 p.m. to 7:00
a.m., a dBA reading from an industrial development, whether new or
existing, shall not exceed an L-max of 60 dBA when measured from a noise
sensitive property.

Walkways & Accessways

B.

73.160(1)(b)(iii) Accessways shall be provided as a connection between the

development’s walkway and bikeway circulation system and an adjacent

bike lane.

« One of the proposed accessways from Building 1 to SW 115™ Avenue
shall be widened to 8-feet and be extended and ramped into the existing
lane pavement for bicycles.

73.160(1)(c) Curb ramps shall be provided wherever a walkway or

accessway crosses a curb.

e Construct the 8-foot wide accessway from Building 1 to SW lItel Street as
proposed on sheet C2.2 of the plans.

Lighting

D.

June 10, 2015
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73.160(3)(a) Locate windows and provide lighting in a manner which enables

tenants, employees and police to watch over pedestrian, parking and loading

areas.

e The applicant shall provide clarification about the wall-mounted fixtures
and the angles of bulb visibility revise the proposal if needed based on
the Guidelines for Good Exterior Lighting Plans (Attachment 110),
specifically information that relates to the “Acceptable” lighting fixtures
and “Full-cutoff fixture” lighting angle diagrams in the guidelines on pages
2 and 4 respectively.

(c) Locate, orient and select on-site lighting to facilitate surveillance of on-site
activities from the public right-of-way.

e Provide a revised photometric scatter plan with labels on each reading
large enough to be read on a 24 x 36 plan sheet.

73.380(6) Artificial lighting, which may be provided, shall be so deflected as

not to shine or create glare in any residential planning district or on any

adjacent dwelling, or any street right-of-way in such a manner as to impair the

use of such way.

e Because the application materials imply that pole-mounted lighting might
shine or create glare on the avenue or street ROW, the applicant shall
provide revise plans or provide “cut sheets” to show that light levels at
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SW 115™ Avenue and SW ltel Street shall not exceed 0.1 (fc).

Address Numerals, Equipment Screening, & Fireproofing Waste Containers

G.

73.160(3)(d) Provide an identification system plan which clearly locates
buildings and their entries for patrons and emergency services.

73.227(6)(b)(ii) Storage containers shall meet Fire Code standards and be
made and covered with waterproof materials or situated in a covered area.
e The applicant needs to revise plans to note compliance.

Landscaping

73.160(3)(e) Shrubs in parking areas shall not exceed 30 inches in height.
Tree canopies must not extend below 8 feet measured from grade.

73.240(9) Yards adjacent to public streets, except as described in 73.240(7),
shall be planted to lawn or live groundcover and trees and shrubs and shall
be perpetually maintained in a manner providing a park-like character to the
property as approved through the Architectural Review process.

73.290(1) Where natural vegetation has been removed or damaged through
grading in areas not affected by the landscaping requirements and that are
not to be occupied by structures or other improvements, such areas shall be
replanted.

73.360(2) All landscaped island areas with trees shall be a minimum of 5
feet in width (60 inches from inside of curb to curb) and protected with
curbing from surface runoff and damage by vehicles. Landscaped areas
shall contain groundcover or shrubs and deciduous shade trees.

. All street trees shall be approved by The Operations Division prior to

planting.

73.260(1)(b) landscaping plans shall be revised to meet the tree planting size
minimum of 2-inch caliper DBH for deciduous and 8-feet high for coniferous.

Show the TDC 73.360(1) calculation on the landscaping plans to show there
are at least 25 square feet of landscaped islands for each parking space.

Show the TDC 73.360(3) calculation on the landscaping plans to show there
is at least one deciduous tree for every four parking spaces.

Auto & Bike Parking

June 10, 2015
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Q. lllustrate where 15 vanpool and carpool parking spaces will be. Signing and
striping plans shall be submitted for review and approval and shall give
specifications on the required carpool/vanpool signing and striping.

R. 73.370(1)(1)

e To provide more certainty for the applicant, succeeding owners, tenants,
and the City, regarding (iii) the applicant shall submit legal
documentation, to the satisfaction of the City Attorney, verifying
permanent shared use of parking and use of any excess parking area on
one lot by patrons of any uses deficient in required parking area on a lot.

S. 73.370(2)(a) Industrial (i&ii)

e The applicant shall revise the site plans to indicate for each of Buildings
where and how the first 5 bike spaces or at least 30%, whichever is
greater, is covered.

T. 73.370(1)(0)

e The applicant shall provide revised site details sheet indicating bike stall
length, width, and overhead clearance of covered stalls.

U. 73.370(1)

e The applicant shall provide signing and striping plans indicating required
bike parking locations and signage.

Safety

V. Propose an acceptable method to the Architectural Review Board of allowing

police, employees, and tenants to watch over loading, parking, and trash
enclsoure areas to meet 73.160.

Washington County Road Requirements

W. Perform for Washington County:

June 10, 2015
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1. Obtain a Facility Permit for public improvements on SW Tualatin-Sherwood Road as
required per City Casefile SB-11-01.

2. Submit to Washington County Public Assurance Staff, 503-846-3843:
a. Completed "Design Option" form.
b. $3,735.00 Administration Deposit.

NOTE: The Administration Deposit is a cost-recovery account used to pay for
County services provided to the developer, including plan review and
approval, field inspections, as-built approval, and project administration.
The Administration Deposit amount noted above is an estimate of what it
will cost to provide these services. If, during the course of the project, the
Administration Deposit account is running low, additional funds will be
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requested to cover the estimated time left on the project (at then-current
rates per the adopted Washington County Fee Schedule). If there are any
unspent funds at project close out, they will be refunded to the applicant.
Any point of contact with County staff can be a chargeable cost. If project
plans _are not complete or do not comply with County standards and
codes, costs will be higher. There is a charge to cover the cost of every
field inspection. Costs for enforcement actions will also be charged to the

applicant.

c. A copy of the City’'s Land Use Approval with Conditions and County’s letter, signed
and dated.

d. Three (3) sets of complete engineering plans for construction of the following public
improvements:

i.  Construct a second westbound left-turn lane at the intersection of SW 115"
Avenue/SW Tualatin-Sherwood Road to County Standards.

3. Obtain a Washington County Facility Permit upon completion of the following:

a. Obtain Engineering Division approval and provide a financial assurance for the
construction of the public improvements listed in condition AR-2.W.2.d.

NOTE: The Public Assurance staff (503-846-3843) will send the required forms to the
applicant's representative after submittal and approval of items listed under
AR-2.W.2.

The Facility Permit allows construction work within County rights-of-way and
permits site access only after the developer first submits plans and obtains
Washington County Engineering approval, obtains required grading and
erosion control permits, and satisfies various other requirements of
Washington County’s Assurances Section including but not limited to
execution of financial and contractual agreements. This process ensures that
the developer accepts responsibility for construction of public improvements,
and that improvements are closely monitored, inspected, and built to standard
in a timely manner. Access will only be permitted under the required
Washington County Facility Permit, and only following submittal and
County acceptance of all materials required under the facility permit

process.

Community Services

X. The applicant shall grant and record an easement with Washington County
and the City of Tualatin to accommodate a 14-foot public bike and
pedestrian shared use pathway. The easement areas shall vary in width
between 14 and 20 feet along the eastern property boundary as shown on
the applicant’s plans Sheets “Building 5, L-1”"; “Building 5&8 C2.1”; and
“‘Building 8, L-1". The language of the easement requires review and
approval by the City Attorney and the Community Services Department prior
obtaining the first building permit on-site.

Trash
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Y. Revise specifications for the trash enclosures that show the following (TDC
73.227):

abhwh =

©ooNO®

Doors will not be constructed of chain link and vinyl slats

Doors will be lockable in the open and closed positions.

Doors will be capable of opening at least 180-degrees.

Signature of Approval on final trash plans by Republic Services.

Trash enclosure walls will be constructed with 8-foot high concrete as
proposed.

Evergreen plants around the walls.

Gate openings at leats 25-feet wide.

An opening for pedestrian access.

Evidence that doors and walls will fully and opaquely screen the trash
dumpster size ordered.

AR-3 Washington County Road improvements required along site frontage shall apply to
frontage of all land within the subject site that abuts the County roadway. The
subject site shall be considered to include: any lot or parcel to be partitioned or
otherwise subdivided (regardless of whether it contains existing structures or not);
and any contiguous lots or parcels that constitute phases of the currently
proposed development.

If the applicant proposes to develop the project in phases, all County-required
frontage improvements must be constructed with the first phase. In addition, off-
site improvements warranted by the first phase must also be completed with the
first phase.

AR-4 Prior to each building permit for each tenant improvement, the applicant shall
show all ground and rooftop equipment fully and opaquely screened from all
adjacent public streets and from all vantage points on-site.

AR-5 Prior to the first Certificate of Occupancy (CO) on the project site and each CO
thereafter:

A.

June 10, 2015
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73.095 (1) Except as allowed by Subsection (2), all landscaping and exterior
improvements required as part of the Community Development Director's,

Architectural Review Board's or City Council's approval shall be completed in

addition to Fire and Life Safety, and Engineering/Building Department
requirements prior to the issuance of any certificate of occupancy.

All conditions of approval, except where otherwise stated, shall be subject to
field inspection prior to Certificate of Occupancy.

There is no non-street location to place the trash enclosures for Building 1
that are also centrally located. Staff recommends that proposed location for
the enclosures for building 1 be approved with security cameras for each of
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D.

the enclosures.

Obtain a Finaled Washington County Facility Permit, contingent upon the
following:

10. The road improvements required in Condition AR-2.W.2.d. shall be
completed and accepted by Washington County.

11. Obtain a Finaled Facility Permit for public improvements (half-street) on
SW Tualatin Sherwood Road (per City casefile SB-11-01).

AR-6 The applicant shall comply with these standard requirements:

A.

June 10, 2015
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The applicant shall separately from this AR submit sign permit applications
for any proposed signage.

31.075 Effective Date of Decision.

(1) The decisions of the Community Development Director and the City
Engineer on the Architectural Features and Utility Facilities respectively
or the Architectural Review Board, where the plan is initially reviewed by
the Architectural Review Board shall each become final 14 calendar
days after the date the notice of the decision is given unless written
request for review of the Architectural Features or Utility Facilities
decision is sought and submitted on a form provided by the City for that
purpose.

The first shell building shall have an issued building permit for vertical
construction by 2 years from the date of this decision (June 10, 2017). The
second shell building shall have an issued building permit for vertical
construction 4 years from the date of this decision (June 10, 2019). The
third shell building shall have an issued building permit for vertical
construction 6 years from the date of this decision (June 10, 2021). If this
schedule is not met, the land use approval shall expire. A request for
extension may be considered under TDC 73.056.

73.100(1) All landscaping approved through architectural review (AR) shall
be continually maintained, including necessary watering, weeding, pruning
and replacement, in a manner substantially similar to that originally approved
by the AR decision, unless subsequently altered through AR.

73.100(2) All building exterior improvements approved through the
Architectural Review Process shall be continually maintained including
necessary painting and repair so as to remain substantially similar to original
approval through the Architectural Review Process, unless subsequently
altered with Community Development Director approval, as a condition of
approval.
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CITY ENGINEER’S DRAFT PUBLIC FACILITIES
FINDINGS & RECOMMENDED DECISION

** APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS **
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INTRODUCTION

Pacific Realty Associates, LP, (PacTrust) represented by Eric Sporre, proposes to develop five
platted lots totaling 20-acres. These are Koch lots 1, 2, 3, 5, and 8. The property is currently

undeveloped. The applicant requests to develop it into three speculative multi-tenant industrial
park buildings totaling 310,000 square feet (sq ft) with related site improvements.

The project is large enough to necessitate Architectural Review Board (ARB) review and
decision pursuant to Tualatin Development Code (TDC) 73.030(2). An ARB decision is
required because an industrial building over 150,000 square feet is proposed.

The site is bound another undeveloped Koch expansion lot to the north, SW 115th Avenue to
the west, and developed industrial private properties to the south and east.

The applicant had a pre-application meeting on December 29, 2014. The
neighborhood/developer meeting was held on January 29, 2015. In response to either the
notice of application or notice of public hearing, staff received no letters of comment from
property owners within 1,000 ft of the subject property, including pursuant to Tualatin
Development Code (TDC) 31.064(1) within any residential subdivisions platted through the City,
for inclusion in this staff report as of May 25, 2015.

The following are the Public Facilities findings for AR 15-05, Koch Corporate Center Expansion.
All references are to sections in the Tualatin Development Code (TDC) or Tualatin Municipal
Code (TMC) unless otherwise noted.

TDC 74.120 ...No work shall be undertaken on any public improvement until after the
construction plans have been approved by the City Engineer and a Public Works Permit
issued and the required fees paid.

TDC 74.140 (1) All the public improvements required under this chapter shall be
completed and accepted by the City prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.

TDC 74.330 Utility Easements

(1) Utility easements for water, sanitary sewer and storm drainage facilities, telephone,
television cable, gas, electric lines and other public utilities shall be granted to the
City.

(4) ...For both on-site and off-site easement areas, a utility easement shall be granted to
the City; Building Permits shall not be issued for the development prior to acceptance
of the easement by the City.

(5) The width of the public utility easement shall meet the requirements of the Public
Works Construction Code.
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TMC 4-1.010 This development is subject to all applicable building code requirements
and all applicable building and development fees.

FINDINGS
These comments are a result of site investigation, developer comments, and review of the
submitted plan sheets dated February 27, 2015.

1.

Fire and Life Safety:

TMC 4-2.010 (1) Every application for a building permit and accompanying plans
shall be submitted to the Building Division for review of water used for fire
protection, the approximate location and size of ‘hydrants to be connected, and the
provisions for access and egress for firefighting equipment. If upon such review it
is determined that the fire protection facilities are not required or that they are
adequately provided for in the plans, the Fire and Life Safety Reviewer shall
recommend approval to the City Building Official.

Three public fire hydrants exist near this development on SW lItel Street and two on SW
115" Avenue. The submitted plans show six proposed private fire hydrants onsite
surrounding Building 1 plus three existing and four proposed surrounding Buildings 5 and
8. During the review of Building Permits the Building Official may determine that additional
fire protection devices may be necessary upon recommendation of Tualatin Valley Fire &
Rescue (TVF&R). The applicant will need to submit plans that comply with fire protection
requirements as determined through the Building Division and Tualatin Valley Fire &
Rescue (TVF&R).

Note: any new fire hydrants will be private onsite.

Prior to issuance of a Building Permit:

*

The applicant shall submit plans that comply with fire protection requirements as determined
through the Building Division and Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue (TVF&R).

Transportation:

TDC 11.610 Transportation Goals and Objectives (2) (e) For development
applications, including, but not limited to subdivisions and architectural reviews, a
LOS of at least D and E are encouraged for signalized and unsignalized
intersections, respectively.

TDC 73.400 (5)...a sidewalk shall be constructed along all street frontage, prior to
use or occupancy of the building or structure proposed for said property. The
sidewalks required by this section shall be constructed to City standards,...

TDC 74.420 (6) All required street improvements shall include curbs, sidewalks,

storm drainage, streetlights, street signs, street trees, and, where designated,
bikeways and transit facilities.
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TDC 74.660 Underground.

(1) All utility lines including, but not limited to, those required for gas, electric,
communication, lighting and cable television services and related facilities shall be
placed underground. Surface-mounted transformers, surface-mounted connection
boxes and meter cabinets may be placed above ground. Temporary utility service
facilities, high capacity electric and communication feeder lines, and utility
transmission lines operating at 50,000 volts or above may be placed above ground.
The applicant shall make all necessary arrangements with all utility companies to
provide the underground services. The City reserves the right to approve the
location of all surface-mounted transformers.

TDC 75.060 Existing Driveways and Street Intersections (2) The City Engineer may
restrict existing driveways and street intersections to right-in and right-out by
construction of raised median barriers or other means.

TDC 74.120 ...No work shall be undertaken on any public improvement until after the
construction plans have been approved by the City Engineer and a Public Works
Permit issued and the required fees paid.

TDC 74.140 (1) All the publiciimprovements required under this chapter shall be
completed and accepted by the City prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.

Under previous permits the applicant has constructed SW 115™ Avenue adjacent to
Buildings 1 and 8 plus SW Itel Street adjacent to Buildings 1 and 5. This is acceptable.
The applicant has submitted a Transportationdmpact Analysis that recommends off-site
mitigation in the form of adding a second westbound left-turn pocket at SW 115" Avenue /
SW Tualatin-Sherwood Road to met jurisdictional operational requirements in the weekday
AM and PM peak hours. The City Engineer generally agrees with the Transportation
Impact Analysis.

Washington County submitted a memorandum in response to this Architectural Review
concurring with the traffic mitigation measures with conditions. The applicant will need to
obtain a County Facility Permit.

The construction of an access on the south portion of the SW lItel Street cul-de-sac will
require relocation of an existing street tree. The plans do not show tree relocation. The
applicant will need to submit revised plans that show the existing street tree within the
area of a new access to the south portion of the SW lItel Street cul-de-sac relocated to the
west, for review and approval.

Prior to the Issuance of a Public Works Permit:

The applicant shall obtain a County Facility Permit.

The applicant shall submit revised plans that show the existing street tree within the area of
a new access to the south portion of the SW lItel Street cul-de-sac relocated to the west, for
review and approval.
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Prior to the Issuance of a Building Permit:
e The applicant shall obtain a Public Works Permit for work within the right-of-way and a
Water Quality Permit for onsite facilities.

3. Access:

73.400 Access

(2) Owners of two or more uses, structures or parcels of land may agree to utilize
jointly the same ingress and egress when the combined ingress and egress of
both uses, structures, or parcels of land satisfies their combined requirements
as designated in this code; provided that satisfactory legal evidence is
presented to the City Attorney in the form of deeds, easements, leases or
contracts to establish joint use.

(10) Minimum access requirements for residential uses: (b) Ingress and egress for
multi-family residential uses shall not be less than the following:...for 50-499
parking spaces a minimum of one 32-foot wide access or two 24-foot wide
accesses are required.

(11) Minimum Access Requirements for Commercial, Public and Semi-Public Uses.
If 1-99 parking spaces are required, only one access is required. If 100-249
parking spaces are required, two accesses are required. Ingress and egress
shall not be less than 32 feet wide for the first 50 feet from the right-of-way and
24 feet thereafter.

(12) Minimum Access Requirements for Industrial Uses. If 1-250 parking spaces are
required, only one access is required. Ingress and egress shall not be less than
36 feet wide for the first 50 feet from the right-of-way and 24 feet thereafter.

(14) (a) Unless otherwise herein provided, maximum driveway widths shall not
exceed 40 feet.

(15) Distance between Driveways and Intersections. Distances listed shall be
measured from the stop bar at the intersection. (a) At the intersection of
collector or arterial streets, driveways shall be located a minimum of 150 feet
from the intersection.

The plans show for Building 1 one existing 36-foot wide access to SW ltel Street and two
proposed 30-foot wide accesses, one to SW 115" Avenue and one to SW ltel Street.
There are 150 proposed parking spaces and three accesses are proposed, greater than
the minimum of one. For Building 5 one 36-foot wide access exists and one 30-foot wide
access is proposed to SW ltel Street. Building 5 and 8’s accesses are shared along with
existing developed lots to.the west. There are 126 parking spaces proposed for Building 5
and 102 for Building 8. The two proposed shared accesses to SW Itel Street and an
existing shared access to SW 115" Avenue exceed the area’s requirement of two. This is
acceptable. The applicant will need to submit final plans that show for Building 1 one
existing 36-foot wide access to SW lItel Street and two proposed 30-foot wide accesses,
one to SW 115™ Avenue and one to SW lItel Street, and for Building 5 one 36-foot wide
access and one proposed 30-foot wide access to SW ltel Street, for review and approval.
The applicant will need to submit a copy of the recorded private access agreement, for
review and approval.
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Water:

TDC 74.610 (1) Water lines shall be installed to serve each property in accordance
with the Public Works Construction Code. Water line construction plans shall be
submitted to the City Engineer for review and approval prior to construction.

TMC 3-3.040 (2) For nonresidential uses, separate meters shall be provided for each
structure.

TMC 3-3.120 (2) The owner of property to which City water is furnished for human
consumption shall install in@accordance with City standards an appropriate
backflow prevention device on the premises where any of the following
circumstances exist: (b) Where there is a fire protection service, and irrigation
service or a nonresidential service connection which is.two inches or larger in size;

TMC 3-3.120 (4) requires all irrigation systems to be.installed with a double check
valve assembly.

TDC74.610 (3) As setforth in TDC Chapter 12, Water Service, the City has three
water service levels. All development applicants shall be required to connect the
proposed development site to the service level in which the development site is
located.

The plans show for Building 1 a connection to an existing water lateral from SW Itel Street
with DCVA vault serving domestic and fire and for Buildings 5 and 8 connection to an
existing onsite private system looping with the adjacent properties to the west also
providing domestic and fire service. This is acceptable. For Buildings 5 and 8 private water
easements are needed to cross an adjacent lots. The applicant will need to submit a copy
of the private water easements for Buildings 5, 8, and the two lots to the west, for review
and approval. The applicant will need to submit revised water plans that show reduced
pressure backflow devices for domestic water services if needed, for review and approval.
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5. Sanitary Sewer:
TDC 74.620 (1) Sanitary sewer lines shall be installed to serve each property in
accordance with the Public Works Construction Code. Sanitary sewer construction
plans and calculations shall be submitted to the City Engineer for review and
approval prior to construction.

TDC 74.330 Utility Easements (1) Utility easements for water, sanitary sewer and
storm drainage facilities, telephone, television cable, gas, electric lines and other
public utilities shall be granted to the City.

The plans show sanitary sewer connections to existing laterals in SW Itel Street for
Buildings 1 and 5 and to an existing lateral from a public sanitary sewer line in a public
easement for Building 8. There are currently three lots within the area of Building 1. Each
lot is required to directly connect to the public sanitary sewer system. A property line
adjustment, PLA 15-01, has been approved to consolidate these three lots. The applicant
will need to either consolidate the three lots within Building 1’s footprint or submit revised
plans showing separate direct connections to the public sanitary sewer system, for review
and approval.

The connections for Buildings 1 and 5 have cleanouts at the right-of-way. Building 8
doesn’t have a cleanout at the edge of the public easement. Cleanouts are required at the
edge of right-of-way and public sanitary sewer easements. The applicant will need to
submit revised sanitary sewer plans that show a cleanout at the edge of the public sanitary
sewer easement for Building 8, for review and approval.

6. Storm Drainage & Water Quality:

TDC 74.630 Storm Drainage System

(1) Storm drainage lines shall be installed to serve each property in accordance with
City standards. Storm drainage construction plans and calculations shall be
submitted to the City Engineer for review and approval prior to construction.

(2) The storm drainage calculations shall confirm that adequate capacity exists to
serve the site. The discharge from the development shall be analyzed in
accordance with the City's Storm and Surface Water Regulations (TMC 3-5).
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TDC 74.650 Water Quality, Storm Water Detention and Erosion Control

(2) On all other development applications, prior to issuance of any building permit,
the applicant shall arrange to construct a permanent on-site water quality facility
and storm water detention facility and submit a design and calculations
indicating that the requirements of the Surface Water Management Ordinance
will be met and obtain a Stormwater Connection Permit from Clean Water
Services.

(3) For on-site private and regional non-residential public facilities, the applicant
shall submit a stormwater facility agreement, which will include an operation and
maintenance plan provided by the City, for the water quality facility for the City's
review and approval. The applicant shall submit an erosion control plan prior to
issuance of a Public Works Permit. No construction or disturbing of the site shall
occur until the erosion control plan is approved by the City and the required
measures are in place and approved by the City.

TMC 3-5-220 Criteria for Requiring On-Site Detention to be Constructed.

(1) There is an identified downstream deficiency, as defined in TMC 3-5.210, and
detention rather than conveyance system enlargement is determined to be the
more effective solution.

(2) There is an identified regional detention site within the boundary of the
development.

TMC 3-5-330 Permit Required. Except as provided in TMC 3-5.310, no person shall
cause any change to-improved or unimproved real property that will, or is likely to,
increase the rate or quantity of run-off or pollution from the site without first
obtaining a permit from the City and following the conditions of the permit.

TMC 3-5-380 Criteria for Granting Exemptions to Construction of On-Site Water

Quality Facilities. A regional public facility may be constructed to serve private non-

residential development provided:

(2) The facility serves more than one lot; and

(2) All owners sign a stormwater facility agreement; and

(3) Treatment accommaodates reasonable worst case impervious area for full build-
out, stormwater equivalent to existing or proposed roof area is privately treated
in LIDA facilities, and any detention occurs on each lot.

The plans show Building 1’s stormwater conveyed to a treatment and detention pond prior
to releasing into an existing stormwater lateral in SW Itel Street. There are currently three
lots within the area of Building 1. Each lot is required to separately treat, detain, and
directly connect to the public stormwater system. A property line adjustment, PLA 15-01,
has been approved to consolidate these three lots. The applicant will need to either
consolidate the three lots within Building 1’s footprint or submit revised plans showing
separate treatment, detention, and direct connection to the public stormwater system, for
review and approval.
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The plans show for Building 5 and 8 a portion of stormwater treated and detained in LIDA
facilities prior to connecting to existing laterals. These laterals connect to public
stormwater lines in public easements that convey stormwater to a regional public
stormwater treatment and detention pond that was previously constructed as part of a
subdivision. The amount of stormwater required for treatment on each lot prior to the
public facility is equivalent to the building’s footprint. Building 8 provides adequate
treatment while Building 5 provides a 2,987 square feet of treatment, less than the 3,600
required. The applicant will need to submit revised plans that show Building 5 with
adequate LIDA treatment, for review and approval.

The applicant has submitted preliminary stormwater calculations, but has indicated that
the treatment will change. Detention, treatment, and conveyance calculations are needed
to evaluate the proposed stormwater system. The applicant will need to submit final
stormwater detention, treatment, and conveyance calculations, for review and approval.

Prior to the issuance of a Water Quality Permit:

*

The applicant shall either consolidate the three lots within Building 1’s footprint or submit
revised plans showing separate treatment, detention, and direct connection to the public
stormwater system, for review and approval.

The applicant shall submit revised plans that show Building 5 with adequate LIDA
treatment, for review and approval.

The applicant shall submit final stormwater detention, treatment, and conveyance
calculations, for review and approval.

Grading:
TDC 74.640 (1) Development sites shall be graded to minimize the impact of storm

water runoff onto adjacent properties and to allow adjacent properties to drain as
they did before the new development. (2) A development applicant shall submit a
grading plan showing that all lots in all portions of the development will be served
by gravity drainage from the building crawl spaces; and that this development will
not affect the drainage on adjacent properties. The City Engineer may require the
applicant to remove all excess materials from the development site.

The submitted plans appear to minimize the impact of stormwater runoff to adjacent
properties and allow adjacent properties to drain as they did before the development. This
requirementis met.

Erosion Control:

TDC 74.650 (3) ..the applicant shall submit an erosion control plan prior to issuance
of a Public Works Permit. No construction or disturbing of the site shall occur until
the erosion control plan is approved by the City and the required measures are in
place and approved by the City. In order to reduce the amount of sediment
discharged into the public storm system, erosion control measures are required
during construction. If the site is over 1 acre in size a NPDES Erosion Control
Permit is required.
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If the development’s disturbed area during construction is between 1 and 5 acres in size, a
1200-CN NPDES Erosion Control Permit is required. If it is over 5 acres, a 1200-C NPDES
Erosion Control Permit is required. The proposed disturbed area of the development site is
a total of approximately 20 acres. A NPDES Erosion Control Permit is required. The
applicant has not obtained a NPDES Erosion Control Permit. The applicant will need to
obtain a NPDES Erosion Control Permit.

A City of Tualatin erosion control permit is required if there is construction or disturbing of
the site. The applicant has not obtained a City of Tualatin erosion control permit. The
applicant will need to obtain a City of Tualatin erosion control permit.

Prior to the issuance of a Building Permit:

*

*

9.

The applicant shall obtain a NPDES Erosion Control Permit.
The applicant shall obtain a City of Tualatin erosion control permit.

Stormwater Connection Permit:

TDC 74.650 Water Quality, Storm Water Detention and Erosion Control (2) On all
other development applications, prior to issuance of-any building permit, the
applicant shall arrange to construct a permanent on-site water quality facility and
storm water detention facility and submit a design and calculations indicating that
the requirements of the Surface Water Management Ordinance will be met and
obtain a Stormwater Connection Permit from the Unified Sewerage Agency.

The applicant has submitted a CWS Service Provider Letter (SPL) indicating that Sensitive
Areas do not exist on-site. In the SPL the applicant has received an initial response
indicating that their proposed development. meets CWS requirements. CWS has submitted
a Memorandum dated April 17, 2015, with review comments. CWS will indicate final
approval of activities relating to wetlands & buffers after final permit plans are submitted
prior to.issuance of associated permits. Any vegetated corridor mitigation required in the
SPLwill need to be included in the Water Quality Permit. The applicant will need to submit
final plans that comply with the Service Provider Letter and CWS Memorandum
comments, for review and approval.

Prior to the issuance of a Water Quality Permit:

*

The applicant shall submit final plans that comply with the Service Provider Letter
conditions and Clean Water Services Memorandum comments, for review and approval.
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10. Community Services:

Code Section

Discussion

Ice Age Tonquin Trail Shared Use Path Easement

The applicant will need to grant an easement to accommodate a 14 foot shared use pathway
varying in width between 14 and 20 feet along the eastern property boundary as shown on
attached Site Plans L-1, L-1.1 and unnamed (3 pages), for review and approval.
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PUBLIC FACILITIES REQUIREMENTS

The following are the Public Facilities requirements for AR 15-05, Koch Corporate Center
Expansion:

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A WATER QUALITY PERMIT:

PFR-1

PFR-2

PFR-3

PFR-4

The applicant shall either consolidate the three lots within Building 1’s footprint or
submit revised plans showing separate treatment, detention, and direct connection to
the public stormwater system, for review and approval.

The applicant shall submit revised plans that show Building 5 with adequate LIDA
treatment, for review and approval.

The applicant shall submit final stormwater detention, treatment, and conveyance
calculations, for review and approval.

The applicant shall submit final plans that comply with the Service Provider Letter
conditions and Clean Water Services Memorandum comments, for review and
approval.

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PUBLIC WORKS PERMIT:

PFR-5

PFR-6

PFR-7

PFR-8

PFR-9

PFR-10

PFR-11

The applicant shall obtain a County Facility Permit.

The applicant shall submit revised plans that show the existing street tree within the
area of a new access to the south portion of the SW ltel Street cul-de-sac relocated
to the west, for reviewand approval.

The applicant shall submit final plans that show for Building 1 one existing 36-foot
wide access to SW lItel Street and two proposed 30-foot wide accesses, one to SW
115th Avenue and one to SW ltel Street, and for Building 5 one 36-foot wide access
and one proposed 30-foot wide access to SW ltel Street, for review and approval.

The applicant shall submit a copy of the private water easements for Buildings 5, 8,
and the two lots to the west, for review and approval.

The applicant shall submit revised water plans that show reduced pressure backflow
devices for domestic water services if needed, for review and approval.

The applicant shall either consolidate the three lots within Building 1’s footprint or
submit revised plans showing separate direct connections to the public sanitary
sewer system, for review and approval.

The applicant shall submit revised sanitary sewer plans that show a cleanout at the
edge of the public sanitary sewer easement for Building 8, for review and approval.
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PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT:

PFR-12 The applicant shall submit plans that comply with fire protection requirements as
determined through the Building Division and Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue (TVF&R).

PFR-13 The applicant shall obtain a Public Works Permit for work within the right-of-way and
a Water Quality Permit for onsite facilities.

PFR-14 The applicant shall obtain a NPDES Erosion Control Permit.

PFR-15 The applicant shall obtain a City of Tualatin erosion control permit.

PFR-16 The applicant shall grant an easement to accommodate a 14 foot shared use
pathway varying in width between 14 and 20 feet along the eastern property

boundary as shown on attached Site Plans L-1, L-1.1 and unnamed (3 pages), for
review and approval.

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY:

PFR-17 The applicant shall submit a copy of the recorded private access agreement, for
review and approval.

PFR-18 The applicant shall. submit a copy of the private water easements for Buildings 5, 8,
and the two lots to the west, for review and approval.

PFR-19 The applicant shall complete all the public improvements and have them accepted by
the City.

APPEAL

The Public Facilities Review portion of this decision is final after the expiration of 14 calendar
days from the date of this decision, unless a written appeal is received on or before 5:00 p.m.,
on xx, 2015 by the Engineering Division at 18880 SW Martinazzi Avenue, Tualatin, Oregon
97062. The appeal must be signed by the appellant, contain the information required by TDC
31.078 on the City appeal form, and contain the $135 appeal filing fee. The plans and appeal
forms are available at the Tualatin Library and at the City offices. Public Facilities appeals are
reviewed by City Council.

Typed on be@lj of the City Engineer,

e O
< %} S,

Tony—»Doran, EIT
Engineering Associate
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CleanWater  Services CITY O

MEMORANDUM

Date: April 17,2015

To: Clare Fuchs, Senior Plga%u‘»(_ity of Tualatin

From: Jackie Sue Humphre}: ,Clean Water Services (the District)

Subject: Koch Expansion Lots 1-3, 5 and 8, AR-15-05,
25127DB00200, 00300, 00400, 25127AC00300, 00600

Please include the following comments when writing your conditions of approval:

PRIOR TO ANY WORK ON THE SITE

A Clean Water Services (the District) Storm Water Connection Permit Authorization must be

obtained. Application for the District’s Permit Authorization must be in accordance with the
requirements of the Design and Construction Standards, Resolution and Order No. 07-20, (or

current R&O in effect at time of Engineering plan submittal), and is to include:

a. Detailed plans prepared in accordance with Chapter 2, Section 2.04.2.b-1.

b. Detailed grading and erosion control plan. An Erosion Control Permit will be required.
Area of Disturbance must be clearly identified on submitted construction plans. If site
area and any offsite improvements required for this development exceed one-acre of
disturbance, project will require a 1200-CN Erosion Control Permit. If site area and any
offsite improvements required for this development exceed five-acres of disturbance,

project will require a 1200-C Erosion Control Permit.

c. Detailed plans showing each lot within the development having direct access by gravity to

public storm and sanitary sewer.

d. Provisions for water quality in accordance with the requirements of the above named
design standards. Water Quality is required for all new development and redevelopment

areas per R&O 07-20, Section 4.05.5, Table 4-1. Access shall be provided for
maintenance of facility per R&O 07-20, Section 4.02.4.

2550 SW Hillshoro Highway e Hillsboro, Oregi¥dBiment 103 - CWS Memorandum
Phone: (503) 681-3600 » Fax: (503) 681-3603 » cleanwaterservices.org




e. Ifuse of an existing, offsite or regional Water Quality Facility is proposed, it must be
clearly identified on plans, showing its location, condition, capacity to treat this site and,
any additional improvements and/or upgrades that may be needed to utilize that facility.

f. If private lot LIDA systems proposed, must comply with the current CWS Design and
Construction Standards. A private maintenance agreement, for the proposed private lot
LIDA systems, needs to be provided to the City for review and acceptance.

g. Show all existing and proposed easements on plans. Any required storm sewer, sanitary
sewer, and water quality related easements must be granted to the City.

h. Any proposed offsite construction activities will require an update or amendment to the
current Service Provider Letter for this project.

CONCLUSION

This Land Use Review does not constitute the District’s approval of storm or sanitary sewer
compliance to the NPDES permit held by the District. The District, prior to issuance of any
connection permits, must approve final construction plans and drainage calculations.
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Tualatin Valley
Fire & Rescue

April 17, 2015

Claire Fuchs

Senior Planner

18880 SW Martinazzi Ave.
Tualatin, OR 97062

Re: AR-15-05, Koch Corporate Center
Dear Claire,

Thank you for the opportunity to review the proposed site plan surrounding the above named development
project. Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue endorses this proposal predicated on the following criteria and
conditions of approval:

FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS:

1. EIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROAD DISTANCE FROM BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES: Access roads shall be
within 150 feet of all portions of the exterior wall of the first story of the building as measured by an approved route
around the exterior of the building or facility. An approved turnaround is required if the remaining distance to an
approved intersecting roadway, as measured along the fire apparatus access road, is greater than 150 feet. (OFC
503.1.1)

2. ACCESS ROAD EXCEPTIONS: The requirements for fire apparatus access may be modified as approved by the fire
code official where any of the following apply: (OFC 503.1.1)

e Exception 1: Buildings are equipped throughout with an approved automatic fire sprinkler system (the approval of
this alternate method of construction shall be accomplished in accordance with the provisions of ORS 455.610(5).

e Exception 2: Fire apparatus access roads cannot be installed because of location on property, topography,
waterways, non-negotiable grades, or other similar conditions, and an approved alternative means of fire
protection is provided.

3. PREMISES IDENTIFICATION: New and existing buildings shall have approved address numbers; building numbers
or approved building identification placed in a position that is plainly legible and visible from the street or road fronting
the property, including monument signs. These numbers shall contrast with their background. Numbers shall be a
minimum of 4 inches high with a minimum stroke width of 1/2 inch. (OFC 505.1)

4. ACCESS DURING CONSTRUCTION: Approved fire apparatus access roadways shall be installed and operational
prior to any combustible construction or storage of combustible materials on the site. Temporary address signage
shall also be provided during construction. (OFC 3309 and 3310.1)

5. TURNING RADIUS: The inside turning radius and outside turning radius shall not be less than 28 feet and 48 feet
respectively, measured from the same center point. (OFC 503.2.4 & D103.3)

6. MULTIPLE ACCESS ROADS SEPARATION: Where two access roads are required, they shall be placed a distance
apart equal to not less than one half of the length of the maximum overall diagonal dimension of the area to be served (as
identified by the Fire Code Official), measured in a straight line between accesses. (OFC D104.3)

Exception: Buildings equipped throughout with an approved automatic fire sprinkler system (the approval of this
alternate method of construction shall be accomplished in accordance with the provisions of ORS 455.610(5).

7. FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROAD WIDTH AND VERTICAL CLEARANCE: Fire apparatus access roads shall
have an unobstructed driving surface width of not less than 20 feet (26 feet adjacent to fire hydrants (OFC D103.1))
and an unobstructed vertical clearance of not less than 13 feet 6 inches. (OFC 503.2.1 & D103.1)

North Operating Center Command & Business Operations Center South Operating Center Training Center

20665 SW Blanton Street and Central Operating Center 8445 SW Elligsen Road 12400 SW Tonquin Road
Aloha, Oregon 97078 11945 SW 70" Avenue Wilsonville, Oregon Sherwood, Oregon
503-649-8577 Tigard, Oregon 972838 hment 104 - TVF&R betters: 97140-9734

503-649-8577
503-649-8577 503-259-1600



10.

1.

25.

26.

27.

FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS WITH FIRE HYDRANTS: Where a fire hydrant is located on a fire apparatus
access road, the minimum road width shall be 26 feet and shall extend 20 feet before and after the point of the
hydrant. (OFC D103.1)

AERIAL FIRE APPARATUS ROADS: Buildings with a vertical distance between the grade plane and the highest
roof surface that exceeds 30 feet in height shall be provided with a fire apparatus access road constructed for use by
aerial apparatus with an unobstructed driving surface width of not less than 26 feet. For the purposes of this section,
the highest roof surface shall be determined by measurement to the eave of a pitched roof, the intersection of the roof
to the exterior wall, or the top of the parapet walls, whichever is greater. Any portion of the building may be used for
this measurement, provided that it is accessible to firefighters and is capable of supporting ground ladder placement.
(OFC D105.1, D105.2)

AERIAL APPARATUS OPERATIONS: At least one of the required aerial access routes shall be located within a
minimum of 15 feet and a maximum of 30 feet from the building, and shall be positioned parallel to one entire side of
the building. The side of the building on which the aerial access road is positioned shall be approved by the fire code
official. Overhead utility and power lines shall not be located over the aerial access road or between the aerial access
road and the building. (D105.3, D105.4)

SURFACE AND LOAD CAPACITIES: Fire apparatus access roads shall be of an all-weather surface that is easily
distinguishable from the surrounding area and is capable of supporting not less than 12,500 pounds point load (wheel
load) and 75,000 pounds live load (gross vehicle weight). Documentation from a registered engineer that the final
construction is in accordance with approved plans or the requirements of the Fire Code may be requested. (OFC
503.2.3)

TRAFFIC CALMING DEVICES: Shall be prohibited on fire access routes unless approved by the Fire Code Official.
See Application Guide Appendix A for further information. (OFC 503.4.1). Traffic calming devices on public and
private roadways built under municipal road standards are recommended to comply with Appendix A.

NO PARKING: Parking on emergency access roads shall be as follows (OFC D103.6.1-2):

1) 20-26 feet road width — no parking on either side of roadway

2) 26-32 feet road width — parking is allowed on one side

3) Greater than 32 feet road width — parking is not restricted

NO PARKING SIGNS: Where fire apparatus roadways are not of sufficient width to accommodate parked vehicles
and 20 feet of unobstructed driving surface, “No Parking” signs shall be installed on one or both sides of the roadway
and in turnarounds as needed. Signs shall read “NO PARKING - FIRE LANE” and shall be installed with a clear space
above grade level of 7 feet. Signs shall be 12 inches wide by 18 inches high and shall have red letters on a white
reflective background. (OFC D103.6)

BUILDING ACCESS AND FIRE SERVICE FEATURES

28.

20.

30.

31.

KNOX BOX: A Knox Box for building access is required for this building. Please contact the Fire Marshal’s Office for
an order form and instructions regarding installation and placement. (OFC 506.1)

UTILITY IDENTIFICATION: Rooms containing controls to fire suppression and detection equipment shall be
identified as “Fire Control Room.” Signage shall have letters with a minimum of 4 inches high with a minimum stroke
width of 1/2 inch, and be plainly legible, and contrast with its background. (OFC 509.1)

FIRE ALARM VERIFICATION: Supervisory Stations shall not retransmit alarm signals to Public Fire Service
Dispatch and Communication Centers until an attempt is made to verify the accuracy of the alarm signal at the
protected premise. The verification attempt shall be made within 90 seconds of the receipt of the alarm signal. If the
protected premise is contacted and can confirm that no fire or emergency condition exists, then the alarm signal shall
not be retransmitted. In all other situations, the alarm signal shall be retransmitted immediately. (OFC 907.7.6)
Exception: Water flow and manual pull station alarms shall be immediately retransmitted without verification.
EMERGENCY RESPONDER RADIO COVERAGE: The Oregon Fire Code (OFC) requires that certain newly
constructed buildings have approved levels of emergency radio signal strength per OFC 510.2 (relative to existing
levels of public radio coverage available at the exterior). Where the design of the building reduces the level of
coverage inside of the building below minimum performance levels, a distributed antenna system, signal booster, or
other method approved by TVF&R and Washington County Consolidated Communications Agency shall be provided.
See Appendix for Policy. (OFC 510)
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FIREFIGHTING WATER SUPPLIES

32. COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS — REQUIRED FIRE FLOW: The minimum fire flow and flow duration for buildings other than
one- and two-family dwellings shall be determined in accordance with residual pressure (OFC Table B105.2). The
required fire flow for a building shall not exceed the available GPM in the water delivery system at 20 psi.

Note: OFC B106, Limiting Fire-Flow is also enforced, except for the following:

1) In areas where the water system is already developed, the maximum needed fire flow shall be either 3,000 GPM
or the available flow in the system at 20 psi, whichever is greater.

2) In new developed areas, the maximum needed fire flow shall be 3,000 GPM at 20 psi.

3) Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue does not adopt Occupancy Hazards Modifiers in section B105.4-B105.4.1

33. FIRE FLOW WATER AVAILABILITY: Applicants shall provide documentation of a fire hydrant flow test or flow test
modeling of water availability from the local water purveyor if the project includes a new structure or increase in the
floor area of an existing structure. Tests shall be conducted from a fire hydrant within 400 feet for commercial projects,
or 600 feet for residential development. Flow tests will be accepted if they were performed within 5 years as long as
no adverse modifications have been made to the supply system. Water availability information may not be required to
be submitted for every project. (OFC Appendix B)

34. WATER SUPPLY DURING CONSTRUCTION: Approved firefighting water supplies shall be installed and operational
prior to any combustible construction or storage of combustible materials on the site. (OFC 3312.1)

FIRE HYDRANTS

35. FIRE HYDRANTS — COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS: Where a portion of the building is more than 400 feet from a
hydrant on a fire apparatus access road, as measured in an approved route around the exterior of the building, on-site

fire hydrants and mains shall be provided. (OFC 507.5.1)

1) This distance may be increased to 600 feet for buildings equipped throughout with an approved automatic
sprinkler system.

2) The number and distribution of fire hydrants required for commercial structure(s) is based on Table C105.1,
following any fire-flow reductions allowed by section B105.3.1. Additional fire hydrants may be required due to
spacing and/or section 507.5 of the Oregon Fire Code.

36. FIRE HYDRANT NUMBER AND DISTRIBUTION: The minimum number and distribution of fire hydrants available to a

building shall not be less than that listed in Table C 105.1.

TABLE C105.1
NUMBER AND DISTRIBUTION OF FIRE HYDRANTS

FIRE-FLOW REQUIREMENT AVERAGE SPACING MAXIMUM DISTANCE FROM
MINIMUM NUMBER BETWEEN HYDRANTS?>¢ ANY POINT ON STREET OR ROAD

(opm) OF HYDRANTS (feet) FRONTAGE TO A HYDRANT®
1,750 or less 1 500 250
2,000-2,250 2 450 225
2,500 3 450 225
3,000 3 400 225
3,500-4,000 4 350 210
4,500-5,000 5 300 180
5,500 6 300 180
6,000 6 250 150
6,500-7,000 7 250 150
7,500 or more 8 or more® 200 120

For SI: 1 foot = 304.8 mm, 1 gallon per minute = 3.785 L/m.
a. Reduce by 100 feet for dead-end streets or roads.

b. Where streets are provided with median dividers which can be crossed by firefighters pulling hose lines, or where arterial streets are provided with four or
more traffic lanes and have a traffic count of more than 30,000 vehicles per day, hydrant spacing shall average 500 feet on each side of the street and be
arranged on an alternating basis up to a fire-flow requirement of 7,000 gallons per minute and 400 feet for higher fire-flow requirements.
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c. Where new water mains are extended along streets where hydrants are not needed for protection of structures or similar fire problems, fire hydrants shall
be provided at spacing not to exceed 1,000 feet to provide for transportation hazards.

d. Reduce by 50 feet for dead-end streets or roads.

e. One hydrant for each 1,000 gallons per minute or fraction thereof.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

FIRE HYDRANT(S) PLACEMENT: (OFC C104)

1) Existing hydrants in the area may be used to meet the required number of hydrants as approved. Hydrants that
are up to 600 feet away from the nearest point of a subject building that is protected with fire sprinklers may
contribute to the required number of hydrants. (OFC 507.5.1)

2) Hydrants that are separated from the subject building by railroad tracks shall not contribute to the required
number of hydrants unless approved by the fire code official.

3) Hydrants that are separated from the subject building by divided highways or freeways shall not contribute to the
required number of hydrants. Heavily traveled collector streets may be considered when approved by the fire
code official.

4) Hydrants that are accessible only by a bridge shall be acceptable to contribute to the required number of hydrants
only if approved by the fire code official.

FIRE HYDRANT DISTANCE FROM AN ACCESS ROAD: Fire hydrants shall be located not more than 15 feet from

an approved fire apparatus access roadway unless approved by the fire code official. (OFC C102.1)

PRIVATE FIRE HYDRANT IDENTIFICATION: Private fire hydrants shall be painted red in color. Exception: Private

fire hydrants within the City of Tualatin shall be yellow in color. (OFC 507)

PHYSICAL PROTECTION: Where fire hydrants are subject to impact by a motor vehicle, guard posts, bollards or

other approved means of protection shall be provided. (OFC 507.5.6 & OFC 312)

CLEAR SPACE AROUND FIRE HYDRANTS: A 3 foot clear space shall be provided around the circumference of fire

hydrants. (OFC 507.5.5)

FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS (FDCs): A fire hydrant shall be located within 100 feet of a fire department

connection (FDC) or as approved. Fire hydrants and FDC’s shall be located on the same side of the fire apparatus

access roadway or drive aisle. (OFC 912 & NFPA 13)

FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION LOCATIONS: FDCs shall be located on the street side of buildings, fully visible

and recognizable from the street or nearest point of the fire department vehicle access or as otherwise approved.

(OFC 912.2.1)

1) Fire department connections (FDCs) shall normally be located remotely and outside of the fall-line of the building
when required. FDCs may be mounted on the building they serve, when approved.

2) FDCs shall be plumbed on the system side of the check valve when sprinklers are served by underground lines
also serving private fire hydrants (as diagramed below).

If you have questions or need further clarification, please feel free to contact me at (503) 649-8577.

Sincerely,

7 By

Ty Darby
Deputy Fire Marshal Il

Cc: file

HELPFUL LINKS:

Oregon Fire Code:
http://ecodes.biz/ecodes support/free resources/Oregon/14 Fire/14 ORFire main.html

Oregon Structural Specialty Code:
http://ecodes.biz/ecodes support/free resources/Oregon/14 Structural/14 ORStructural main.html
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[ ] ANNEXATION
X ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW

CAse/FILE: AR-15-05

NOTICE OF APPLICATION SUBMITTAL

[] CoNDITIONAL USE PERMIT
1 PLAN MAP AMENDMENT

(Community Development Dept.: Planning Division)

“NECESSARY PARTIES”
MARKED BELOW

[ ] PLAN TEXT AMENDMENT
[ ] OTHER:

_, | To An approximately 400,00 square foot pahsed expansion to the Koch Corporate Center in three buildings
S
o)
o
o)
o g
o
PROPERTY | Name of Application KocH ExPANSION LOTS 1-3, 5 AND 8
1 n/a Street Address 20850, 20950, 21000, 21100, 21200 SW 115" Ave
Tax Map and Lot No(s). 2S1 27DB 200, 300, 400 and 2S1 27AC 300, 600
Planning District General Manufacturing (MG) | Overlays [ ] | NRPO[X | Flood Plain []
Previous Applications | AR-09-02 Additional Applications: AR-09-09 | CIO N/A
Receipt of Deemed Name: Clare Fuchs
application 3/4/2015 Complete 4/7/2015
Notice of application submittal 4/13/2015 Title:  Senior Planner
= T ; ;
@ | Project Status / Development Review meeting | 4/30/2015 ¢ | E-mail: cfuchs@ci.tualatin.or.us
= =
S| Comments due for staff report 4/27/2015 § Phone: 503-691-3027
Public meeting: IJARB []TPC [Jn/a TBD Notes: NRPO is Open Space
] ] Preservation only
City Council (CC) [In/a
O wilsonville Planning Div. (ODOT) Region 1
City Staff

X city Manager

X Building Official

X Chief of Police

X city Attorney

Xl city Engineer

XI Community Dev. Director

XI Community Services Director

X Economic Dev. liaison

X Engineering Associate*

X Finance Director

X GIS technician(s)

X 1S Manager

X Operations Director*

X Parks and Recreation
Coordinator

X Planning Manager

X street/Sewer Supervisor

W ater Supervisor

X

Neighboring Cities

[0 Durham

[ King City Planning Commission
[ Lake Oswego

O Rivergrove PC

X Sherwood Planning Dept.

O Tigard Community Dev. Dept.

*Paper Copies

Counties
O clackamas County Dept. of
Transportation and Dev.
X Washington County Dept. of
Land Use and Transportation (AR’s)
O washington County LRP (Annexations)

Regional Government
X Metro

School Districts

[0 Lake Oswego School Dist. 7J
] Sherwood SD 88J

X Tigard-Tualatin SD 23J (TTSD)
[0 west Linn-Wilsonville SD 3J

State Agencies

[ Oregon Dept. of Aviation

[0 Oregon Dept. of Land
Conservation and Development
(DLCD) (via proprietary notice)

[0 oregon Dept. of State Lands:
Wetlands Program

X Oregon Dept. of Transportation

[0 oDOT Maintenance Dist. 2A
O oDOT Rail Div.

Utilities
X Republic Services
X Clean Water Services (CWS)
XI Comcast [cable]*
X Frontier Communications [phone]
X Northwest Natural [gas]
Xl Portland General Electric (PGE)
X TriMet
Xl Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue
(TVF&R)
Xl United States Postal Service
(USPS) (Washington; 18850 SW Teton
Ave)
USPS (Clackamas)
Washington County
Consolidated Communications
Agency (WCCCA)
Additional Parties
X Tualatin Citizen Involvement
Organization (CIO)

XO

a
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X] 1.032: Burden of Proof

X] 31.071 Architectural Review
Procedure

[X] 31.074 Architectural Review
Application Review Process

X 31.077 Quasi-Judicial Evidentiary
Hearing Procedures

[ ] Metro Code 3.09.045 Annexation
Review Criteria

[] 32.030 Criteria for Review of
Conditional Uses

[] 33.020 Conditions for Granting a
Variance that is not a Sign or a
Wireless Communication Facility

[] 33.022 Criteria for Granting a Sign
Variance

[] 33.024 Criteria for Granting a Minor
Variance

] 33.025 Criteria for Granting a
Variance

[] 34.200 Tree Cutting on Private
Property without Architectural Review,
Subdivision or Partition Approval, or
Tree Removal Permit Prohibited

X] 34.210 Application for Architectural
Review, Subdivision or Partition
Review, or Permit

] 34.230 Criteria (tree removal)

[] 35.060 Conditions for Granting
Reinstatement of Nonconforming Use

[] 36.160 Subdivision Plan Approval

[] 36.230 Review Process
(partitioning)

[] 36.330 Review Process (property
line adjustment)

] 37.030 Criteria for Review (IMP)

[] 40.030 Conditional Uses Permitted
(RL)

[] 40.060 Lot Size for Conditional
Uses (RL)

[ ] 40.080 Setback Requirements for
Conditional Uses (RL)

[ ] 41.030 Conditional Uses Permitted
(RML)

[] 41.050 Lot Size for Conditional
Uses (RML)

[] 41.070 Setback Requirements for
Conditional Uses (RML)

[ ] 42.030 Conditional Uses Permitted
(RMH)

[] 42.050 Lot Size for Conditional
Uses (RMH)

[] 42.070 Setback Requirements for
Conditional Uses (RMH)

[] 43.030 Conditional Uses Permitted
(RH)

[] 43.060 Lot Size for Conditional
Uses (RH)

[] 43.090 Setback Requirements for
Conditional Uses (RH)

[] 44.030 Conditional Uses Permitted
(RH-HR)

[] 44.050 Lot Size for Conditional
Uses (RH-HR)

[ ] 44.070 Setback Requirements for
Conditional Uses (RH-HR)

[] 49.030 Conditional Uses (IN)

[ ] 49.040 Lot Size for Permitted and
Conditional Uses (IN)

[ ] 49.060 Setback Requirements for
Conditional Uses (IN)

[] 50.020 Permitted Uses (CO)

[ ] 50.030 Central Urban Renewal
Plan — Additional Permitted Uses and
Conditional Uses (CO)

[] 50.040 Conditional Uses (CO)

[] 52.030 Conditional Uses (CR)

[] 53.050 Conditional Uses (CC)

[ ] 53.055 Central Urban Renewal
Area — Conditional Uses (CC)

[] 54.030 Conditional Uses (CG)

[] 56.030 Conditional Uses (MC)

[] 56.045 Lot Size for Conditional
Uses (MC)

[] 57.030 Conditional Uses (MUCOD)
[] 60.040 Conditional Uses (ML)

[ ] 60.041 Restrictions on Conditional
Uses (ML)

[] 61.030 Conditional Uses (MG)

[ ] 61.031 Restrictions on Conditional
Uses (MG)

[] 62.030 Conditional Uses (MP)

[ ] 62.031 Restrictions on Conditional
Uses (MP)

[] 64.030 Conditional Uses (MBP)

[] 64.050 Lot Size for Permitted and
Conditional Uses (MBP)

[ ] 64.065 Setback Requirements for
Conditional Uses (MBP)

[ ] 68.030 Criteria for Designation of a
Landmark

[] 68.060 Demolition Criteria
[] 68.070 Relocation Criteria

X] 68.100 Alteration and New
Construction Criteria

X] 68.110 Alteration and New
Construction Approval Process

X 73.130 Standards
X 73.160 Standards

[] 73.190 Standards — Single-Family
and Multi-Family Uses

X 73.220 Standards
X 73.227 Standards
X 73.230 Landscaping Standards

[] 73.300 Landscape Standards —
Multi-Family Uses

X] 73.310 Landscape Standards —
Commercial, Industrial, Public and
Semi-Public Uses

X 73.320 Off-Street Parking Lot
Landscaping Standards
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X] 73.470 Standards

X 73.500 Standards
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U\~

City of Tualatin

www.tualatinoregon.gov

APPLICATION FOR ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW

Direct Communication to:

Name: Mark Person Title: Planner

Company Name: Mackenzie
Current address: 1515 SE Water Avenue, Suite 100

City: Portland | State: Oregon | ZIP Code: 97214
Phone: 503-224-9560 - Email: mperson@mcknze.com
Applicant

Name: Eric Sporre Company Name: PacTrust

Address: 15350 SW Sequoia Parkway, Suite 300

City: Portland l State: Oregon I ZIP Code: 97224
Phone: 503-803-5492 / l Fax: [ Email: erics@pactrust.com

Applicant’'s Signature: “ e Date: 4/6/15

Property Owner

Name: PacTrust, Attn: Eric Sporre
Address: 15350 SW Sequoia Parkway, Suite 300

City: Portland | state: Oregon | ZIP Code: 97224
Phone: 503-603-5492 4 Fax: [ Email: erics@pactrust.com
Property Owner’s Signature: SQ . I Date 4/6/15

e

(Note: Letter of authorization is%quired if not signed by owner)

Architect

Name: Dennis Woods and Adam Solomonson - Mackenzie
Address: 1515 SE Water Avenue, Suite 100
City: Portland I State: Oregon I ZIP Code: 97214

Phone: 503-224-9560 Fax: Email: dwoods@mcknze or asolomonson@mcknze.com

Landscape Architect

Name: Beighley & Associates, Inc.

Address: 12840 NW Cornell Road

City: Portland | State: Oregon | ZIP Code: 97229
Phone:503-643-4798 Fax: Email:

Name: Bob Frentress, Jr. - Mackenzie

Address: 1515 SE Water Avenue, Suite 100

City: Portland | state: Oregon | IP Code:97214
Phone: 503-224-9560 Fax: Email: bfrentress@mcknze.com

Project Title: Koch Corporate Center Lots 1, 2 and 3 and 5 and 8
Address: 11340 SW Tualatin Sherwood Road
City: Tualatin I State: Oregon [ ZIP Code: 97062

Brief Project Description:
Architectural Review for three buildings to be phased per future market demands, proposed buildings

Proposed Use:
will be 46,875 SF, 60,000 SF and 200,000 SF as shown on the development plans included with this application.
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Value of Improvements:

AS THE PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR THIS APPLICATION, | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT | HAVE READ THIS APPLICATION AND
STATE THAT THE INFORMATION ABOVE, ON THE FACT SHEET, AND THE SURROUNDING PERTY OWNER MAILING LIST IS
CORRECT. | AGREE TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CITY AND COUNTY ORDINANCES AND STATE LAWS REGARDING
BUILDING CONSTRUCTIO LAND USE.

Applicant’s Signature; Date: /[a /
Mv——— tlefi5

[

Case No: Date Received: Received by:

Fee: Complete Review ($115-$5040): Receipt No:

Application Complete as of: ARB hearing date (if applicable):

Posting Verification: 6 copies of drawings (folded)

1 reproducible 8 4" X 11" vicinity map 1 reproducible 8 2" X 11" site, grading, LS, Public Facilities plan
Neighborhood/Developer meeting materials

Revised: 6/12/14
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PACTRUST REALTY, INC.

AUTHORITY & INCUMBENCY CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Terry L. O'Toole, certifies that she is the duly elected and qualified
Secretary of PacTrust Realty, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Company"), and that, as such,
she is authorized to execute this Certificate on behalf of the Company, which is the General
Partner of Pacific Realty Associates, L.P., and she further certifies that the persons named
below are duly elected, qualified and acting officers of the Company, holding on the date
hereof the respective office set forth opposite his/her name:

Name Office

Peter F. Bechen President & Chief Executive Officer
David W. Ramus Vice President & Chief Operating Officer
John C. Hart Chief Financial Officer

Andrew R. Jones Vice President

Eric A. Sporre Vice President

John C. Wiitala Vice President

Furthermore, each of the above officers and/or agents of the Company is authorized
and empowered to execute and deliver any and all documents or other pertinent instruments
related the operation and disposition of real property and improvements thereon owned by the
Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto set her hand this 6™ day of
April 2015.

L. A D2
Terry L. OToole
Secretary

EA\TERRY'\CORP\incumbency Certificates.docx
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Architectural Review Checklist for Commercial, Industrial & Public - Page 11

GENERAL INFORMATION

SW 115th Avenue and SW ltel Street
25127DB00200, 2S127DB00300, 2S127DB00400,
2S127AC00300, and 2S127AC00600

Site Address:

Assessor’'s Map and Tax Lot #:

Planning District:  pG

Parcel Size: Site size: 871,262 SF (20.00 AC)
Property Owner: Pacific Realty Co
Applicant:

Mackenzie - Mark Person

Proposed Use:

Manufacturing and manufacturing/warehouse building$

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW DETAILS
] Residential ] commercial [X Industrial
Number of parking spaces: 378
Square footage of building(s): 306,875 SF total
Square footage of landscaping: 227,532 SF total
Square footage of paving: 336,294 SF total
Proposed density (for residential): N/A

For City Personnel to complete:

Staff contact person:
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Architectural Review Checklist for Commercial, Industrial & Public - Page 12

CITY OF TUALATIN FACT SHEET

General

Proposed use: Manufacturing, warehouse

@ /1000 GFA =
@ /1000 GFA =
@ /1000 GFA =
Total parking required:
Handicapped accessible =
Van pool =
Compact = (max. 35% allowed) =
Loading berths =

309 spaces

Site area: 20.00 acres Building footprint: 306,875  sq.ft.

Development area: 20.00 acres Paved area: 336,294  sq. ft.
871,262  Sq. ft. Development area coverage: 73.82 %

Parking

Spaces required (see TDC 73.400) see C2.1 sheets | Spaces provided:

(example: warehouse @ 0.3/1000 GFA) Total parking provided: 378 spaces

Standard = 361
Handicapped accessible =17
Van pool =13
Compact =0

Loading berths =64

Bicycles

| Covered spaces required: 10

| Covered spaces provided: 10

Landscaping

Landscaping required: 15 % of dvpt. area
130,689 Square feet

Landscaping provided: 28.1 % of dvpt. area
227,532 Square feet

Landscaped parking island area required: %o

Landscaped parking island area provided: %

9,450 SF
Trash and recycling facility

18,903 SF

Minimum standard method: square feet

See narrative and plans

Other method: N/A

square feet

For commercial/industrial projects only

Total building area: 306,875 sq. ft. 2" floor: sq. ft.
Main floor: 306,875 sq. ft. 3" floor: sq. ft.
Mezzanine: sq. ft. 4" floor: sq. ft.

For residential projects only N/A

Number of buildings: Total sg. ft. of buildings: sq. ft.

Building stories:

Attachment 105 - Application with Site Plans & Elevations




Architectural Review Checklist for Commercial, Industrial & Public - Page 13

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW
CERTIFICATION OF SIGN POSTING

ARCHITECTURAL

REVIEW AR-[YY]-__

For more information call
503-691-3026 or visit -
www.tualatinoregon.gov

1 8"

24"

The applicant shall provide and post a sign pursuant to Tualatin Development Code (TDC) 31.064(2).
Additionally, the 18" x 24” sign must contain the application number, and the block around the word
“NOTICE" must remain primary yellow composed of the RGB color values Red 255, Green 255, and
Blue 0. Additionally, the potential applicant must provide a flier (or flyer) box on or near the sign and fill
the box with brochures reiterating the meeting info and summarizing info about the potential project,
including mention of anticipated land use application(s). Staff has a Microsoft PowerPoint 2007 template
of this sign design available through the Planning Division homepage at <

www.tualatinoregon.gov/planningliand-use-aleication-sign—templates>.

NOTE: For Iarger prOJects the Community Development Department may require the postmg of
additional signs in conspicuous locations.

As the applicant for the KDC)/‘ CDK[JOWCLR (ender - Bul ﬁhl/l@) [, 5 &

project, | hereby certify that on this day, L)[ sign(s) was/were posted on the
&iie

subject -property in accordance with the requirements of the Tualatin Development Code and the

Community Development Department - Planning Division.

Applicant's Name: S&WMW SWW

: (PLEASE PRI /Z
Applicant's Signature: P/\ /

Date: 3/# S
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Clean Water Services File Number

<

>
CleanWater\\( Services 15-000054

Sensitive Area Pre-Screening Site Assessment

1. Jurisdiction: Tualatin

2. Property Information (example 1S234AB01400) 3. Owner Information
Tax lot ID(s): Name:
25127AC00300, 25127AC00600, 25127DB00200, 25127DB00300, 2S Company: PacTrust
25127DB00400 Address:
Site Address: City, State, Zip:
City, State, Zip: Tualatin, Oregon, 97062 Phone/Fax:
Nearest Cross Street: Iteland SW 115th E-Mail:

4. Development Activity (check all that apply) 5. Applicant Information

L] Addition to Single Family Residence (rooms, deck, garage) Name: Mark Person

[ Lot Line Adjustment [ Minor Land Partition Company: Mackenzie
[ Residential Condominium [ Commercial Condominium
a
|

Address: 1515 SE Water Avenue, Suite 100

Residential Subdivision [ Commercial Subdivision City, State, Zip: Portland, Oregon 97214

Single Lot Commercial [ Multi Lot Commercial
Other Phone/Fax: 503-224-9560
Architectural Review for new industrial buildings E-Mail: mperson@mcknze.com

6. Will the project involve any off-site work? []Yes [_]No [ Unknown

Location and description of off-site work

7. Additional comments or information that may be needed to understand your project

This application does NOT replace Grading and Erosion Control Permits, Connection Permits, Building Permits, Site Development Permits, DEQ
1200-C Permit or other permits as issued by the Department of Environmental Quality, Department of State Lands and/or Department of the Army
COE. All required permits and approvals must be obtained and completed under applicable local, state, and federal law.

By signing this form, the Owner or Owner’s authorized agent or representative, acknowledges and agrees that employees of Clean Water Services have authority
to enter the project site at all reasonable times for the purpose of inspecting project site conditions and gathering information related to the project site. | certify
that | am familiar with the information contained in this document, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, this information is true, complete, and accurate.

Print/Type Name Mark Person Print/Type Title Planner
ONLINE SUBMITTAL Date 1/8/2015

FOR DISTRICT USE ONLY

[_] Sensitive areas potentially exist on site or within 200’ of the site. THE APPLICANT MUST PERFORM A SITE ASSESSMENT PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A
SERVICE PROVIDER LETTER. If Sensitive Areas exist on the site or within 200 feet on adjacent properties, a Natural Resources Assessment Report
may also be required.

[_] Based on review of the submitted materials and best available information Sensitive areas do not appear to exist on site or within 200’ of the site. This
Sensitive Area Pre-Screening Site Assessment does NOT eliminate the need to evaluate and protect water quality sensitive areas if they are subsequently
discovered. This document will serve as your Service Provider letter as required by Resolution and Order 07-20, Section 3.02.1. All required permits and
approvals must be obtained and completed under applicable local, State, and federal law.

[_] Based on review of the submitted materials and best available information the above referenced project will not significantly impact the existing or potentially
sensitive area(s) found near the site. This Sensitive Area Pre-Screening Site Assessment does NOT eliminate the need to evaluate and protect additional water
quality sensitive areas if they are subsequently discovered. This document will serve as your Service Provider letter as required by Resolution and Order
07-20, Section 3.02.1. All required permits and approvals must be obtained and completed under applicable local, state and federal law.

[_1 This Service Provider Letter is not valid unless CWS approved site plan(s) are attached.

&1 The proposed activity does not meet the definition of development orfthe Tot was platted after 9/9/95 ORS 92.040(2).] NO SITE ASSESSMENT OR
SERVICE PROVIDER LETTER IS REQUIRED. Koch Corporate Center

Reviewed by _ (Fcréchie f7ar/ii Koch Corporate Center No. 2 Date  01/12/15

2550 SW Hillsboro Highway < Hillsboro, Oregon 97123 <« Phone: (503) 681-5100 + Fax: (503) 681-4439 « www.cleanwaterservices.org
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137’
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KEYNOTES —(#)

1.

2
3
4.
)
6

VERTICAL CURB, SEE DETAIL

ADA COMPLIANT PARKING STALL, SEE DETAIL
4" WHITE PARKING STRIPE (2 COATS OF PAINT)
CONCRETE SIDEWALK

STORMWATER POND

ADA COMPLIANT CURB RAMP

LOT

AN T SITE PLAN
40 0 20 40( IN FEET )4-0 160

1 inch = 40 ft.

PARKING PROVIDED

SITE DATA
BUILDING X0000K
515,315 SF (11.83 AC) BULDING XXXX
TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA x SF (x AC, x%) PROPOSED HANDICAP 6  SPACES
BUILDING FOOTPRINT 200,000 SF (4.59 AC, x%) PROPOSED STANDARD 154  SPACES (x VAN/CAR POOL SPACES)
DRIVE AISLE /PARKING /SIDEWALK AREA x SF (x AC, x%) PROPOSED COMPACT x  SPACES (0%)
PARKING LOT AREA x SF (x AC, x%) TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED 160  (1.25/1,000 SF)
PARKING LANDSCAPE AREA x SF (x AC, x%) BICYCLE PARKING x  SPACES (x COVERED IN BUILDING)
LANDSCAPE AREA x SF (x AC, x%)
PAVEMENT SECTIONS

CAR PARKING AREA = x SF (x AC)
CAR PARKING AREA 2.5" AC
(2 LIFTS) OVER 6" CRUSHED ROCK

FOR REFERENCE ONLY. REFER TO
GEOTECHNICAL REPORT PREPARED BY
GEODESIGN FOR MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS.

HEAVY DUTY AREA = x SF (x AC)
HEAVY DUTY AREA 4" AC
(2 LIFTS) OVER 11" CRUSHED ROCK

CONCRETE PAVING AREA = x SF (x AC)
REFER TO SIDEWALK DETAIL 2/C8.2
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\ 2. ADA COMPLIANT PARKING STALL, SEE DETAIL
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Architecture = Interiors
Planning = Engineering
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PacTrust
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MACKENZIE.

DESIGN DRIVEN | CLIENT FOCUSED

January 8, 2015

Re: Koch Corporate Center — Architectural Review Application
Neighborhood Meeting
Project Number 2140561.00

Dear Interested Party:

You are cordially invited to attend a meeting on Thursday, January 29, 2015, from 5:00 to 6:00 p.m. at the Heritage
Center located at 8700 SW Sweek Drive (see attached for a detailed location map).

The purpose of this meeting is to discuss three new industrial buildings located at SW 115th Avenue and Itel Street,
more specifically on tax lots 200, 300, and 400 of map 2S 1 27DB and tax lots 300 and 600 of 2S 1 27AC. The property
owner, PacTrust, is proposing one new building on tax lots 200, 300, and 400 to the south of Itel Street. Additionally,
PacTrust is proposing one building on tax lot 300 and one building on 600 north of Itel Street. Please see the attached
map for reference.

The purpose of this meeting is to review preliminary plans and provide a means for the applicant/owner and
surrounding property owners to meet and discuss this proposal. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact
me at (503) 224-9560.

Sincerely,

Mark Person, AICP
Planner

Enclosures: Conceptual Site Plan
Vicinity Map

Heritage Center Location Map

c: Matt Oyen — PacTrust
Adam Solomonson, Dennis Woods — Mackenzie

M 503.224.9560 = 503.228.1285 = MCKNZE.COM = RiverEast Center, 1515 SE Water Avenue, #100, Portland, OR 97214
|
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NEIGHBORHOOD/DEVELOPER MEETING
AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

STATE OF OREGON )
) SS
COUNTY OF WASHINGTON )

I, VWuu' \L P@wnﬂ , being first duly sworn, depose and say:

A —

That on the 2 2 day of ) v vavr4 | 20) 5, | served upon the persons shown
on Exhibit “A,” attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein, a copy of the
Notice of Neighborhood/Developer meeting marked Exhibit “B,” attached hereto and by
this reference incorporated herein, by mailing to them a true and correct copy of the
original hereof. | further certify that the addresses shown on said Exhibit “A” are their
regular addresses as determined from the books and records of the Washington County
and/or Clackamas County Departments of Assessment and Taxation Tax Rolls, and
that said envelopes were placed in the United States Mail with postage fully prepared

thereon.
Z/(/ :

Signature

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this Eﬁb day of \S&mmﬂ

Y
20_\G. J
I TR e OgFlCIALSEAL \oT
e, BECCA LYNN BRA // ,
y o) NOTARY PUBLIG-OREGON ’ " P ga A
COMIMISSION NO. 463805 /wai@&? F, [T 7L
L MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 08, 2016 Nofary Public for Oregon

My commission expires: 07/08/21)1@

RE:_\Z’OL\/\ Cor&)dr()ﬁﬁ, LL}_S l—’ﬁ on 0 ) (A._.\.p CZ}.
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NEIGHBORHOOD / DEVELOPER MEETING
CERTIFICATION OF SIGN POSTING

NEIGHBORHOOD /
DEVELOPER MEETING

_/_J2010_:_
SW
503-__ -

1 8”

24’

In addition to the requirements of TDC 31.064(2) quoted earlier in the packet, the 18" x 24"
sign that the applicant provides must display the meeting date, time, and address and a
contact phone number. The block around the word “NOTICE” must remain orange
composed of the RGB color values Red 254, Green 127, and Blue 0. Additionally, the
potential applicant must provide a flier (or flyer) box on or near the sign and fill the box with
brochures reiterating the meeting info and summarizing info about the potential project,
including mention of anticipated land use application(s). Staff has a Microsoft PowerPoint
2007 template of this sign design available through the Planning Division homepage at <
www.tualatinoregon.gov/planning/land-use-application-sign-templates >.

As the applicant for the
o (ov Pofa‘\(._ Dave\ vpnasn t project, |

hereby certify that on this day, _S(-m gt 2515 sign(s) was/were posted on the

subject property in accordance with the requirements of the Tualatin Development Code

and the Community Development Department - Planning Division.

Applicant's Name: MOV ‘L /-Bf SDdV)

(PLEASE PRINT)
Applicant's Signature: / / ,,/*"‘“_"_“‘*-w

Date: / //}
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MACKENZIE. ,gN-IN SHEET

DESIGN DRIVEN | CLIENT FOCUSED

PROJECT NUMBER: 2140561.00

PROJECT NAME: Koch Lots 1-3 and 5 and 8
SUBJECT: (Neighborhood Meeting / January 29, 2015)
Name Address

Email

Representing

O{ML F‘u‘.( 6\5
ﬁl’)/ry\u\/‘bt’ r oA
';Dwr\pzs Weerx
E;Z-té— gt"”olz-fz-ﬁ
Nuq— c ks
Wleok v an

\fl1\shared\Projects\Projects\2 140561 00\PLANNING\Meeting Sign-In.doc
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MEETING NOTES

PROJECT NUMBER: 2140561.00 ISSUE DATE: March 3, 2015
PROJECT NAME: Koch 1-3/5 and 8

RECORDED BY: Mark Person, Land Use Planner

TO: FILE

PRESENT: Clare Fuchs — City of Tualatin

Tony Doran — City of Tualatin
Eric Sporre — PacTrust

Matt Oyen — PacTrust

Mark Person — Mackenzie
Dennis Woods — Mackenzie
Adam Solomonson — Mackenzie

SUBJECT: Architectural Review Neighborhood Meeting

INFORMATION ITEMS

The Neighborhood/Developer Meeting for Koch Lots 1-3 and Lots 5 and 8 was held at the Heritage
Center in Tualatin, located at 8700 SW Sweek Drive. The meeting was held from 5 -6 PM on January 29,
2015. No neighbors showed up at the neighborhood meeting. The only people present at the meeting
were either employees of City of Tualatin, PacTrust, or Mackenzie. The meeting ended at 6:05 PM.

Attachment 105 - Application with Site Plans & Elevations



g T T T T T TN
Washmgton County, Oregon
12/06/2007 03:07:12 PM 2007 1 25587
D-DW Cnt=1 Stn=8 C PFEIFER
$45.00 $5.00 $11.00 - Total = $31.00

I

|, Richard Hobernlcht Dlrector of Assessment and

Taxation and Ex-Officio County Clerk for Washington

County, Oregon, do hereby certify that the within

instrument of writing was received and recorded in the
i book of records of said cou:

l Richard Hobernicht, Director of Assessment and
Taxation, Ex-Officio County Clerk
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After recording return to:

Pacific Realty Associates, L.P.

15350 SW Sequoia Parkway, Suite 300
Portland, OR 97224

Attn: General Counsel

Grantor's Name and Address: . .
PRA KOCH X, LLC Until a change is requested all tax statements shall be

C/o First American Exchange sent to the following address:
222 SW Columbia St., #400 Pacific Realty Associates, L.P.
Portland,OR 97201 15350 SW Sequoia Parkway, Suite 300

Grantee's Name and Address: Portland, OR 97224

Pacific Realty Associates, L.P.
15350 SW Sequoia Parkway, Suite 300
Portland, OR 97224

Form No. 762 - Special Warranty Deed
SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS That PRA KOCH
X, LLC, an Oregon limited liability company, hereinafter called grantor, for the consideration hereinafier stated, does
hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey unto Pacific Realty Associates, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, hereinafter
called grantee, and unto grantee's heirs, successors and assigns all of that certain real property with the tenements,
hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, situated in the County of ‘Washington,
State of Oregon, described as follows, to-wit:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AS EXHIBIT “A”

To Have and to Hold the same unto the said grantee and grantee's heirs, successors and assigns forever.

And the grantor hereby covenants to and with the said grantee and grantee's heirs, successors and assigns that said
real property is free from encumbrances created or suffered thereon by grantor and that grantor will warrant and defend the
same and every part and parcel thereof against the lawful claims and demands of all person claiming by, through, or under
the grantor. The true and actual consideration paid for this transfer, IS GIVEN AS PART OF AN IRC §1031
EXCHANGE OF LIKE-KIND PROPERTY.

However, the actual consideration consists of or includes other property or value given or promised which is the
whole consideration.

In construing this deed and where the context so requires, the singular includes the plural and all grammatical
changes shall be implied to make the provisions hereto apply equally to corporations and to individuals,

In Witness Whereof, the grantor has executed this instrument this 6th day of December, 2007; if a corporate
grantor, it has caused its name to be signed and seal affixed by its officers, duly authorized thereto by order of its board of
directors.

FATCO. No, 102% 2- 25

THIS INSTRUMENT WILL NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN
VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS
INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE
APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY APPROVED USES AND TO
DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS
30.930.

First American Title Accommodation
Recording Assumes No Liability

State of Oregon }

County of Multnomah } S$5:

This instrument was acknowledged before me on December £ 2007, by Louise Hottel, as Senior Exchange Officer of
First American Exchange Company, LLC, sole member of PRA KOCH X, LLC

e s ST
d,—/

Notary Public for the State of Oregon
Residing at:  Sawcly, 2 A2
My commission expires: (/-39 ->c0&

" OFFICIAL SEAL
LINDA S WHITNEY

/ NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 386592
; MY COMMISSION : Xi'RES NOV. 28, 2008
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EXHIBIT A

Legal Description
.

PARCEL I
Beginiiing South at a stake on the legal subdivision line 22.50 chains from the Northwest corner of the

Southwest quarter of the Northeast quarter of Section 27, Township 2 South of Range 1 West of the
Willamette Meridian, in the County of Washington and State of Oregon; and running thence North 63°
East 17.93 chains to a stake from which a yellow fir trce 28 inches in diameter bears South 3-1/2° East 23
links; thence North 11° West 24 rods or so [ar as may be necessary to make a lot containing 10 acres;
thence Westerly to a stake at an opposite point on the equal subdivision line; thence South by way of said
subdivision line to the place of beginning.

ALSO, the following described real property, to-wit:

Beginning at a point 4.25 chains East of the Southwest comer of the Northwest quarter of the Southeast
quarter of Section 27, Township 2 South, Range 1' West of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of
Washington and Statc of Orcgon; thence North 19.75 chains to a stake; thence North 63° East 13.18
chains to a stake; thence South 25.62-1/2 chains o a stake; thence West [ 1.50 chains to the place of
beginning.

ALSO, the following described real property, to-wit:

Beginning 20 chains North of the quarter section corner on the South line of Section 27, Towuship 2
South, Range 1 West of the Willamette Meridian; thence North 17.50 chains; thence North 63° East 4.75
chains; thence South 19.75 chains; thence West 4.25 chains to the place of beginning.

PARCEL II

That portion of the following described property lying South of SW Tualatin-Sherwood Road:

Part of the Southwest one-quarter of the Northeast one-quacter of Section 27, Township 2 South, Range 1
West of the Willamette Meridian, in the City of Tualatin, County of Washington and State of Oregon,
being described as follows:

Beginning at the Northwest comer of the Southwest one-quarter of the Northeast one~-quarter of Section
27, Township 2 South, Range 1 West of the Willamette Merdian; thence South, along the legal
subdivision linc, 22.50 chains; thence North 63° East, 17.93 chains to a stake; thence North 11° West,
13.67 chains to a stake; thence East 1.65 chains; thence North { chain; thence West 15.15 chains to the
place of beginning; '

EXCEPTING THEREFROM that certain 10-acre tract described as follows:

Beginning at a stake on the legal subdivision line, 22.50 chains South from the Northwest comer of the
Southwest one-quarter of the Northcast one—quarter of said Section 27; thence North 63° East, 17.93
chains to a stake from which a yellow fic tree 28 inches in diameter bears South 3°30' East, 23 links;
thence North 11° West, 23 rads or so far as may be necessary to make a ot containing 10 acres; thence
Westerly to a stake on the opposite point on the equal subdivision line; thence South by way of said
division line to the place of beginning.

' TOGETHER WITH those portions of vacated SW Tualatin-Sherwood Road inuting thereto by reason of

Ordinance No. 94-46, Washington County Board of Commissioners, recorded May 9, 1994, Fee No.
94045181 .

EXCEPTING THEREFROM any portions thereof lying within SW Tualatin-Sherwood Road as it now -
exists, including but not limited to those portions dedicated to the public for road purposes by Deed

recorded Septempber 10, 1990, Fee No. 90-48908 and by Deed recorded April 30, 2002, Fee No. 2002-
051260.
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Washington County, Oregon 994 4.038795

08/27/2011 11:19:07 AM
D-DBS Cnta1 8tn=? K GRUNEWALD
$20.00 $8.00 $11.00 $18.00 - Total = $81.00

: |, Richard Hobornlcm D|ructor of Anusmom and
After l‘ecordmg return to: Taxation and Ex-Officlo County Cierk for Washington /5

County, Oregon, do hereby certify that the within
Instrument of writing was recelved and regorded In the | }:§ ot

Perkins Coie LLP book of recotds of sald cou

1120 NW Couch St 10% Floor s,
Portland, OR 97209

Attn: Andrew H. Solomon

Until a change is requested, all tax
statements shall be sent to the following

n sxamined as to its execution

pon the title.

1

L

This Instrumant filed for record by Fidelity
National Title Company as an accommodation

only. It has not bse
or as to its efiect

address:
No Change
Pacific Realty Associates, L.P.
15350 SW Sequoia Pkwy.
Suite 300
Portland, OR 97224 The above space is reserved for recorder's
use.
BARGAIN AND SALE DEED

PACIFIC REALTY ASSOCIATES, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership ("Grantor"),
conveys to PACIFIC REALTY ASSOCIATES, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership
("Grantee"), that certain real property located in Washington County, Oregon and more
particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein (the
"Property").

The true and actual consideration for this transfer in terms of dollars is $0.00, but consists
of other good and valuable consideration. The purpose of this deed is to place of record the new
legal description resulting from the adjustment of a property line of the Property in accordance
with (i) that certain Bargain and Sale Deed for Property Line Adjustment recorded in the official

records of Washington County, Oregon, on ﬂ\om A, QO\\ as 30\ - OASH20
and (ii) that certain Bargain and Sale Deed for Property Line Adjustment recorded in the official
records of Washington County, Oregon, on W\,—AL:)’()U\ OM as 20\~ O 6%\

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON
TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF
ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11,
CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855,
OREGON LAWS 2009. THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE
PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE
LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS

37881-0028/LEGAL20594337.1
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INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD
CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO
VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY
ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR 215.010, TO VERIFY
THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON
LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930,
AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF
ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11,
CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855,
OREGON LAWS 2009.

DATED: Mc.~,f 2, 2ol\

GRANTOR:

PACIFIC REALTY ASSOCIATES, L.P.,
a Delaware limited partnership

Name: _DQ.WJ (. E‘\V-\U&
Title: { 1 1wy O

STATE OF OREGON )
) ss.

COUNTY OF (Jashinsfon )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 3™ day of Meay R
2011, by Dl L. Raseus as Q‘Q‘A‘m‘”‘ fPACIFIC REALTY '
ASSOCIATES, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, on behalf of said partnership.

L. A O D

Notary Piblic for Oregon
My commission expires:

OFF]
< Norgggv‘ﬁ%msm
MMISSION
MY COMMISSION EXPlﬂEg g(ﬁé 061 2012

37881-0028/LEGAL20594337.1
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" 4 REGISTERED \ 6950 SW Hampton Street, Suite 170
Tigard, OR 97223

PROFESSIONAL
VEDDLE LAND SURVEYOR Phone: (503) 395 8702
URVEYING 2 Efg/: % office@weddlesurveying.com
Excellence is our benchmark. BERCe www.weddlesurveying.net
JULY $3. 2004
October 19, 2010 ANTHONY B. RYAN
Job No. 4348TRACT2_PLA6 \ 36833 /

RENEWAL DATE DEC. 31,7/O
PROPERTY LINE ADJUSTMENT - TRACT 2 (Pacific Realty)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
EXHIBIT “A”

A portion of that tract of land described as Exhibit “A-1” in Deed to Pacific Realty
Associates, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, recorded as Document Number
2010-050158, Deed Records of Washington County, Oregon, together with a
portion of that tract of land described as “Tract 2” in Deed to Powin Pacific
Properties, LLC, an Oregon limited liability company, recorded as Document
Number 2010-066745, said Deed Records, in the North Half of Section 27,
Township 2 South, Range 1 West of the Willamette Meridian, City of Tualatin,
Washington County, Oregon, the combined whole being more particularly
described as follows:

Commencing at a 2 inch brass disk marking the North Quarter corner of said
Section 27; thence along the North-South centerline of said Section 27, as shown
on Partition Plat No. 2002-066, Washington County plat records, South 01°36'49"
West, 2636.43 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod with a yellow plastic cap marked “WRG
Design, Inc.” at the intersection of said North-South centerline and the East-West
centerline of said Section 27; thence along said East-West centerline, South
88°31'20" East, 25.50 feet to a 5/8" iron rod with a yellow plastic cap marked
“WRG Design Inc.”; thence along a line parallel with and 25.50 feet Easterly of
said North-South centerline, being the Easterly line of right-of-way dedication per
Deed Document Number 2007-106263 South 01°36'49” West, 488.53 feet to the
Point of Beginning; thence leaving said parallel line South 89°35'20” East,
1032.86 feet to the Easterly line of said Exhibit “A-1" in Deed Document Number
2010-050158; thence along said Easterly line North 02°21'48" East, 524.36 feet
to a 5/8 inch iron rod with a yellow plastic cap marked “WRG Design, Inc.”;
thence continuing North 02°21°'48” East, 335.48 feet to an angle point on said line
marked by a railroad iron; thence North 09°42'43” West, 386.18 feet to a 3/4 inch
iron pipe; thence North 09°42'43” West, 518.10 feet to a point; thence South
87°24"13" East, 108.90 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod with a yellow plastic cap
marked “WRG Design, Inc.”; thence North 02°10'50" East, 66.00 feet to a
railroad iron; thence along the Northerly line of said “Exhibit “A-1" North
88°43'16" West, 511.36 feet to the most Southerly Southeast corner of said Tract
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(Tract 2 — Legal description, continued)

2 in Document Number 2010-066745; thence leaving said Northerly line and
along the Easterly line of said Tract 2 North 11°03'22” West, 104.58 feet to a
point on the Southerly right-of-way line of S.W. Tualatin-Sherwood Road (County
Road No. 2737), 37.00 feet from centerline; thence along said Southerly right-of-
way line South 54°13'25” West, 0.75 feet to the beginning of a 4037.00 foot
(Tract 2 - legal description, continued)

radius curve to the right; thence along the arc of said curve 559.56 feet through a
central angle of 7°56'30” (the long chord bears South 58°11'40” West, 559.12
feet) to said North-South centerline of said Section 27; thence leaving said right-
of-way line and along said North-South centerline South 01°36'49" West,
1116.40 feet to the intersection of said East-West centerline; thence South
88°31'20" East, 25.50 feet to a 5/8" iron rod with a yellow plastic cap marked
“WRG Design, Inc.”; thence South 01°36'49” West, 488.53 feet to the Point of
Beginning.

(Containing therein a combined area of 41.534 acres more or less.)

EXCEPTING THEREFROM those areas dedicated to the public for public use as
recorded in Document Number 2010-045630, Washington County, Oregon Deed
Records.

The basis of bearings for this description is Survey Number 31523, Washington
County Survey Records.
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REPUBLIC | 10295 SW Ridder Road, Wilsonville, OR 97070

SERVICES ©0:503.570.0626 F: 503.982.9307 republicservices.com

Susannah Hamlin Stanley
Land Use Planner
Mackenzie Design
RiverEast Center

1515SE Water Ave

Suite 100

Portland, OR 97214

Re: Koch bldgs. Trash enclosures 1,5,8
Dear Susannah;

Thank you, for sending us your site plans for these building development’s in
Tualatin.

My Company: Republic Services of Clackamas & Washington Counties has the
franchise agreement to service this area with the City of Tualatin. We provide
complete commercial waste removal and recycling services as needed on a
weekly basis for this location.

It looks like the locations of the enclosures, and size of the enclosures will be fine
for us to service them.

Thank you Suzannah; for your help and concerns for our services prior to this
project being developed.

Sincerely,

Frank]. Lonergan
Operations Manager
Republic Services Inc.
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Koch Corporate Center
Lot 1, 2 and 3 - Tualatin, OR

Seattle, WA
206.749.9993
www.mcknze.com
t Ve. MACKENZIE.
DESIGN DRIVEN | CLIENT FOCUSED
Vancouver
Client >_
Camas PacTrust E
BUILDING CODE DATA INDEX OF DRAWINGS I[lll
T1.0 TITLE SHEET
BASED ON THE 2014 OREGON STRUCTURAL SPECIALTY CODE E
Hillsboro GENERAL CODE ANALYSIS n.
CONSTRUCTION TYPE:III-B CIVIL l-
SINGLE STORY C1.0  EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN )]
c2.1 SITE PLAN 3
FIRE PROTECTION: FULLY SPRINKLERED C2.2 GRADING PLAN E
Cc2.3 SITE UTILITY PLAN
OCCUPANCY: (F-1) C5.0 EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL COVER SHEET h
THE BUILDING TO BE UNOCCUPIED UNDER THIS PERMIT. FUTURE OCCUPANCIES MAY CONSIST C5.1 EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN <
Tualatin Loke Oswego - OF B, S—1 AND/OR F—1 GROUPS. THE BUILDING AREA HAS BEEN CALCULATED BASED UPON C5.2  EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN 1
ackamas F—1 OCCUPANCY (MOST RESTRICTIVE USE) BASED ON TABLE 503 — ALLOWABLE AREAS C5.3 EROSION CONTROL DETAILS
/ AREA | SQUARE FEET | OCCUPANCY <
SITE i i LANDSCAPE Project
Wilsonville BUILDING SHELL 200,000 SF F-1 1.1 PLANTING PLAN
L1.2 PLANTING PLAN KOCH CORPORATE
L1.3 PLANTING PLAN CENTER
/\ NOTE: SEE SHEET T1.1 FOR COMPLETE FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY CODE ANALYSIS L-2 DETAILS
" VICINITY MAP LOTS 1.2, AND 3
N.T.S.
ARCHITECTURAL
Ve [ |
A2.1A FLOOR PLAN — WEST
7
/\ TEAM MEMBEHS A2.1B  FLOOR PLAN — EAST
@'// _—_—e—_——— e — A3.1A ELEVATIONS — NORTH AND WEST
gﬁyﬁp o | A3.1B ELEVATIONS — SOUTH AND EAST
»’«‘// - A8.5 TRASH ENCLOSURE DETAILS AND ENLARGED PLAN
7
S / OWNERS SL1 SIGHT LIGHTING
g \
7
r \ PACIFIC REALTY ASSOCIATES, LP
15350 SW Sequoia Parkway, Suite 300
Portland, Oregon 97224
| Phone: (503) 624—6300 . .
I \ Fax: (503) 624-7755 © , MACKENZIE 2015
\ ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
. THESE DRAWINGS ARE THE PROPERTY
Contact: Matt Oyen MACKENZIE AND ARE NOT TO BE USED
OR REPRODUCED IN ANY MANNER,
! . ARCHITECT CNVIL ENGINEER WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN PERMISSION
| - REVISIONS:
MACKENZIE MACKENZIE 3
7]
' g OISR
w ’ T 4 RiverEast Center RiverEast Center gg SHEET
; 1515 SE Water Avenue, # 100 1515 SE Water Avenue, # 100
§ BUILDING 7 Portland, Oregon 97214 Portland, Oregon 97214
| A P.0. Box 14310 P.0. Box 14310
i Portland OR 97293 Portland OR 97293
Phone: (503) 224—-9560 Phone: (503) 224—-9560
, Fax: (503) 228-1285 Fax: (503) 228-1285
3]
BUILDING 5 Contact: Dennis Woods Contact: Bob Frentress
BUILDING 6 l
— Bl =R AR | STRUCTURAL ENGINEER LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT SH(E:ECT) IZ;ELE:
I . 7
A U p——
- I — = . MACKENZIE BEIGHLEY & ASSOCIATES
e o o e SW ITEL STREET

—— T - RiverEast Center 12840 N.W. CORNELL RD.
—(‘ 1515 SE Water Avenue, # 100 Portland, OR 97229
Portland, O 97214
ortiand, tregon tel: (503) 643—4796
AREA OF WORK P.0. Box 14310 fax: (503) 643—4798

L@ | | hl Portland OR 97293
Loy den 1 7

/ Contact: Hal Beighley

Phone: (503) 224-9560 . )
sunom 1 / Fax:  (503) 228-1285 DRAWN BY:
l CHECKED BY:

Contact: Ryan Baker

g SHEET:
| I - S——— - E— ___l__'_l

T1.0

N.T.S.

"i SITE MAP

108 No. 2140561.00 |
Attachment 105 - Application with Site Plans & Elevations ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW SUBMITTAL: FEBRUARY 27 2015I |

’214056100\ARCH\561—!T1.0.DWG AJS 03/03/15 16:40 1:192.00




l FL \+ ‘: / ———-10”R-—— /65//
ol LE / N Architecture = Interiors
| .. 195 —_— B U lti79 Planning = Engineering
N / o CH.=N60°25'58"E
. & — 11,39’
] {\9”‘ '»'3/'\
N :
4 . —ﬁ 1=
\ R=23.00’ - '
P | 3‘. = °ng6’09*R=468.00’ / e el
1O ) QS iy gt 8 | \ = o
el [ CH=Sasepei=ddde NBs24{6°E B2009K R P - v
: 32.96' = g e A AT g e QO — ouver,
-E J33r = : — ’:‘-’G',_.:—:’E’_ T ey - o ST i - 360.695.7879
— N~ . _ m w —/G——':E‘:G,—T T PRI FRCNIT SRR ® et w/w 5 W9 ) Seattle, WA
I8 e o B T e T s/ =" W v A2 206.749.9993
- ! 0. 223284 — V: o - w_/_w_/—w——,\gb — ‘?_—/‘ E‘;S=795 — R=T3.00 S www.mcknze.com
/- W ?‘g} > - S i : : A=051°56'36""
*~— : oS AL ss :'—//ﬁ SS \='ss —/\ ’__L’ 5 SO ———— 0 —i_ 7 B oy AT N s RIS PR N ! /—198-99 ® t L=11.79’ M AC KE N ZI E'
AA.V _— I~ D sD SD o %’24’16”E“ 829'09 g G D R i ¢ _ /’1 . CH.=S67°37'26"E DESIGN DRIVEN | CLIENT FOCUSED
: i — s ——————F o o NE624 18 11,39’
4 oS3 ——
= % T T A — .
: - — i I TVRRTIEE T AN gt . — Client
/ -S89 30 BB Em gy G Lt —— T —— 99: p— 1085 5 p
8 — ) A —23.53=—X"R-532 00’ —— S——— ———— ___198— — =P199TTN 20 PacTrust I
? A R=23.00’ _ oqpipcr W _ ———7"_ — ——  —— — / 8— =202
T . 1=004°0446" "—— ———— ——————— \ 19 - Zon) |\ 0
_T £ ~A=089°52'12"\_| —37.8g’ —— 200 \, —— - 4 &= 0c201= —= m
| = ' L=36.08" CH.=N88°86’39'E/ﬁ- Q 99/—\\\// —— \/
‘ ) . CH.=N45°32'54*37 g7/ '~ A 200= 1l
% | 19! [ D3249¢ — / \__ _—~ 00— 0
v 0 < T & / \ /——/
? | [« T Q \/ E
:‘~ ,(\9 // n
= 1
| / / 20— — -
‘ [
il / R i
: —
o / < T~ — E
= // - - /
“).«:L - 200 — AN g
T AN / N ' I
]! / \/ o 5 <
a0 / ¢ '.LO N
5 - S ' '
I;: / / w / \ e T = Project
5‘ * S
| | N\ e -~ ¥ KOCH CORPORATE
/ S T - / T . o
Al — 20— — ~ o - o\ CENTER
| N - : g I
]| | | ol P 3 / LOTS 12, AND 3
il N |
A LOT 1 o LOT 2 e LOT 3
2 JHiHn : _— 5\ : . .
[(e] N
ot / / 202 _— \ PR —— S~
-Z // \\ _— — / —_—
-0 . /
M \/
/
N | —
NS it
— T
= / / \\ I I
— — © . MACKENZIE 2015
o I, / — ., 203-— ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
a |y (9 ——203 ——-203- THESE DRAWINGS ARE THE PROPERTY
o T — MACKENZIE AND ARE NOT TO BE USED
I OR REPRODUCED IN ANY MANNER,
o — — WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN PERMISSION
., // REVISIONS:
///\ — /20 cz><
_— B REVISIONS REVISION DELTA
— S5 THIS CLOSING DATE
— Wi SHEET
o
/ //
e e — — com— e— L_ So J
——N89"35'24"W 1032.86'————— —205——— ——205 ":2 520 =="" IR
———— 20— — 210 —210=T B ' .
o~ SHEET TITLE:
P EXISTING
CONDITIONS PLAN
o

- SS

EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN ' '

|

40 0 20 40 40 160 CHECKED BY: RLF
( IN FEET ) '

1 inch = 40 ft. SHEET:

108 N9 214056100
Attachment 105 - Application with Site Plans & Elevations ARCHITECTUH AL HEVIEW SUBMI'I-I' AL FEBHU AHY 27 2015 '

*214056100% C:\TEMP\ACPUBL]SH_6912\551—C1.0.DWG RLF 03/03/15 13:00 1:40




]

\&%&U\\\\\\\U\\\Mwwl\w
LOT S

A\\\ﬂ\\L\_\\ﬂ’”\”\wu\\\ﬂ”\\\_;,l

—

X 19449,

gw ITEL STREET

—

m—
@

77

141.5

SW 115TH AVE

q

48.5’

34.5' 140.5’

}_LJﬂ rg:::gj
v v [ v v v v

v o .. .
9 )(5) TYP.

— emrtie— —

———av—

/

BUILDING 1
200,000 SF

9 )(5) TYP.

102.5’

a
=

, o

6\

KEYNOTES

1. VERTICAL CURB
ADA COMPLIANT PARKING STALL

CONCRETE SIDEWALK

2
3
4
5. WATER QUALITY/DETENTION POND
6. ADA COMPLIANT CURB RAMP

7. FUTURE PARKING

8. LANDSCAPE AREA

9. 2 BICYCLE PARKING SPACES

10. DOCK RETAINING WALL

11. PROPOSED FIRE HYDRANT

12. TRASH ENCLOSURE

13. 2' HIGH MODULAR BLOCK RETAINING WALL
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N
AN 1)\ SITE PLAN
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|
40 0 20 40 40 160
( IN FEET )
1 inch = 40 ft.
290, SITE DATA PAVEMENT SECTIONS SITE LEGEND
14. 6’ WIDE STRIPED CROSSWALK BULDNG | 1 CAR PARKING AREA PROJECT DISTURBANCE AREA, LIMITS OF WORK
CAR PARKING AREA 2.5” AC
15. 4" BLACK VINYL CHAINLINK FENCE LoT 515,100 SF (11.82 AC) (2 LIFTS) OVER 6” CRUSHED ROCK - PROPERTY LINE
TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA 398,694 SF (9.33 AC, 78.9%) o _ EASEMENT
4" WHITE PARKING STRIPE (2 COATS OF PAINT) 16. FUTURE TRAIL BUILDING FOOTPRINT 200,000 SF (4.59 AC, 38.8%) HEAVY DUTY AREA VERTICAL CURB
17. 1.5 CURB BREAK FOR DRAINAGE DRIVE AISLE/PARKING/SIDEWALK AREA 198,694 SF (4.74 AC, 40.1%) HEAVY DUTY AREA 4" AC 6" EXTRUDED CURB
b PARKING LOT AREA 51,840 SF (1.19 AC, 10.1%) (2 LIFTS) OVER 117 CRUSHED ROCK === ————
18. CITY OF TUALATIN STD. COMMERCIAL DRIVEWAY REQUIRED PARKING LANDSCAPE 3,750 SF (0.22 AC, 18.5%) , CONCRETE PAVING AREA =—==—==—== FIRE LANE STRIPED CURB, COORD. W/ FIRE MARSHAL
PARKING LANDSCAPE AREA 9,612 SF (25 SF/STALL) . x— SITE FENCE PER SPEC
19. EXISTING DRIVEWAY LANDSCAPE AREA 116,000 SF (2.66 AC, 22.5%) - CATCH BASIN
20. 1° HIGH WHITE PAINTED LETTERS: "CARPOOL”
"VANPOOL" PARKING DATA 2 4 FIRE HYDRANT
REQUIRED PARKING PROVIDED PARKING = WATER METER
(BASED ON 30% MANUFACTURING AND 70% WAREHOUSE USE) PROPOSED HANDICAP 5  SPACES EEET DDCV
MANUFACTURING PROPOSED STANDARD 145  SPACES (6 VAN/CAR POOL SPACES) " FDC
ETQKA”J& (1.6/1,000) NOE,E SPACES PROPOSED COMPACT O  SPACES
WAREHOUSE TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED 150  SPACES (0.75/1,000 SF) 105 NUMBER OF STANDARD STALLS IN PARKING BAY
MINIMUM (0.3/1,000) 42  SPACES BICYCLE PARKING 20 SPACES (10 COVERED IN BUILDING — NOT SHOWN) 2HC NUMBER OF H.C. STALLS IN PARKING BAY
MAXIMUM (0.5 /1,000) 50  SPACES
TOTAL
MINIMUM 138 SPACES CURB NOTE
MAXIMUM NONE  SPACES ALL ON—SITE CURB RADII ARE 3.0° UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE PLANS.
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@ ( IN FEET )
GRADING NOTES 1 inch = 40 ft
1. ROUGH GRADING: BRING ALL FINISH GRADES TO APPROXIMATE LEVELS 5. SITE LANDSCAPE AREAS TO EXCAVATED TO 12” BELOW FINISHED GRADE BY
INDICATED. WHERE GRADES ARE NOT OTHERWISE INDICATED, FINISH GRADES SITE WORK CONTRACTOR. ALL TOPSOIL EXCAVATED AS PART OF THIS EFFORT
ARE TO BE THE SAME AS ADJACENT SIDEWALKS, CURBS, OR THE OBVIOUS TO BE_REMOVED FROM SITE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS, ALL
GRADE OF ADJACENT STRUCTURE. GRADE TO UNIFORM LEVELS OR SLOPES IMPORT TOPSOIL TO BE PLACED BY LANDSCAPE CONTRACOR. SITE LEGEND
SRS SRS M SO S O o o TABLE 17047
: 6. THE SURVEY INFORMATION SHOWN AS A BACKGROUND SCREEN ON THIS SHEET .
CONCRETE SLABS, WALKS, AND THEIR BASE COURSES. GRADE FOR PAVED IS BASED ON A SURVEY BY WESTLAKE CONSULTANTS, INC.. AND IS SHOWN FOR REQUIRED VERIFICATION AND INSPECTION OF SOILS PROPERTY LINE
REIDVEPSR S\I;II%EF’@(\)/FQDSB%@K%’}GDAR%QEG/ES AISNDSISSV%D A‘\II‘II_%WSIEEC};’%D%?SE,{%SS REFERENCE ONLY. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS ——————— EASEMENT
g&lgﬁRgggloNlﬁcMATETRl%MPLETION OF JOB AND A:FTER BACKFILLING BY T VERTICAL CURS
OTHER GRAFTS HAS BEEN COMPLETED, REFILL AND COMPACT AREAS WHICH 7. SONTRACTOR TO COORDIN ATE RADES AT ENTRANCE WITH ARCHITECTURAL VERIFICATION AND INSPECTION TASK CONTINUOUS DURING | PERIODICALLY DURING | ~ ——————— 6" EXTRUDED CURB
gaxgl SET%EERSECEEODED TO BRING TO FINAL GRADES. TASK LISTED TASK LISTED 34 1—FT CONTOUR
' ' ' SZ;D“E@TXRI'AONN%ITD%W& égﬁNégT%ﬁé %RE%SEESNL%EB&X%%PV{FGA,§§MPS) AT " ADEQUATE TO ACHIEVE THE DESIGN BEARING CAPACITY. m CATCH BASIN
2. EXCAVATION: EXCAVATE FOR SLABS, PAVING, AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS TO BUILDING ENTRANCES.
SIZES AND LEVELS SHOWN OR REQUIRED. ALLOW FOR FORM CLEARANCE AND 2. VERIFY EXCAVATIONS ARE EXTENDED TO PROPER DEPTH - X 187.13 SPOT ELEVATION
FOR PROPER COMPACTION OF REQUIRED BACKFILLING MATERIAL. 10. IF GROUNDWATER IS PRESENT IN UTILITY TRENCH EXCAVATIONS, IT IS RECOMMENDED AND HAVE REACHED PROPER COMPACTION
EXCAVATOR(S) MUST COMPLY WITH O.R.S. 757.941 THROUGH 757.571; THAT 12”°—-18" OF TRENCH STABILIZATION ROCK BE PLACED AT THE BASE OF THE
EXCAVATOR(S) SHALL NOTIFY ALL UTILITY COMPANIES FOR LINE LOCATIONS EXCAVATION. TRENCH STABILIZATION ROCK SHOULD MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OUTLINED 3. PERFORM CLASSIFICATION AND TESTING OF COMPACTED —— X
72 HOURS (MINIMUM) PRIOR TO START OF WORK. DAMAGE TO IN THE 'STRUCTURAL FILL' SECTION OF THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT AND SHOULD BE FILL MATERIALS
UTILITIES SHALL BE CORRECTED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE. PLACED IN ONE LIFT AND COMPACTED UNTIL IT IS FIRM AND UNYIELDING.
GROUNDWATER SHOULD BE PUMPED OUT OF THE TRENCH FROM A SUMP EXCAVATED 4. VERIFY USE OF PROPER MATERIALS, DENSITIES, AND X -
3. EFFECTIVE EROSION PREVENTION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL IS REQUIRED. EROSION BELOW THE TRENCH STABILIZATION ROCK. THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR LIFT THICKNESSES DURING PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION
CONTROL DEVICES MUST BE INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED MEETING THE CITY AND TEMPORARY DRAINAGE OF SURFACE WATER AND GROUNDWATER AS NECESSARY TO OF COMPACTED FILLS
CLEAN WATER SERVICES REQUIREMENTS. THE GOVERNING JURISDICTION MAY, AT ANY PREVENT STANDING WATER AND/OR EROSION AT THE WORKING SURFACE.
TIME, ORDER CORRECTIVE ACTION AND STOPPAGE OF WORK TO ACCOMPLISH 5. PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF COMPACTED FILL, OBSERVE - X
EFFECTIVE EROSION CONTROL. SUBGRADE AND VERIFY THAT THE SITE HAS BEEN
PREPARED PROPERLY
4. EFFECTIVE DRAINAGE CONTROL IS REQUIRED. DRAINAGE SHALL BE

CONTROLLED WITHIN THE WORK SITE AND SHALL BE SO ROUTED THAT
ADJACENT PRIVATE PROPERTY, PUBLIC PROPERTY, AND THE RECEIVING

SYSTEM ARE NOT ADVERSELY IMPACTED.

THE GOVERNING JURISDICTION MAY,

AT ANY TIME, ORDER CORRECTIVE ACTION AND STOPPAGE OF WORK TO

ACCOMPLISH EFFECTIVE DRAINAGE CONTROL.
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1. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY OF TUALATIN, 8. PROVIDE 2" PVC DRAIN LINE FROM DOMESTIC WATER METER VAULT AND TEST PRESSURE: 200 PSI 1. FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY PER DETAIL 101, SHEET C8.3
CLEAN WATER SERVICES, AND THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE UNIFORM BACKFLOW PREVENTER VAULT TO THE DOUBLE DETECTOR CHECK VALVE (FIRE) DEPTH TO BURY: 3FT
PLUMBING CODE AND THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE. ALL WORK VAULT. PROVIDE 1/3 HP SUMP PUMP AT BASE OF FIRE VAULT AND INSTALL PIPE MATERIAL: PVC C—900 2. 10" x 10" TEE— (2) 10" x 8" REDUCERS
WITHIN THE PUBLIC R.O.W. REQUIRES A PUBLIC WORKS PERMIT. 2" PVC DRAIN LINE' WITH BACKFLOW VALVE FROM SUMP PUMP TO DAYLIGHT AT SAFETY FACTOR: 170 1.5
NEAREST CURB. FURNISH 3% INCH DIAMETER CONDUIT FROM BUILDING LENGTH OF RESTRAINT 20 FT v —
2. THE WORKING DRAWINGS ARE GENERALLY DIAGRAMMATIC. THEY DO NOT ELECTRICAL ROOM TO FIRE VAULT FOR SUMP PUMP ELECTRICAL SERVICE. ALONG MAIN ON TEES, Lr: :
SHOW EVERY OFFSET, BEND OR ELBOW REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION IN THE NOTE: COORDINATE WITH FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR FOR FLOW SENSOR NOTIFY ENGINEER IF DEVIATING FROM ABOVE i
SPACE PROVIDED. THEY DO NOT SHOW EVERY DIMENSION, COMPONENT INSTALLATION AND CONDUIT REQUIREMENTS. 4. 10" DOUBLE DETECTOR CHECK VALVE IN VAULT, SUPPLY
ALL_LOCATIONS' FOR WORK SHALL BE CHECKED AND GOORDINATED WITH RESTRAINED JOINTS T O T REQUIRING POWER FOR SUMP PUMP
EXISTING CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD BEFORE BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION. % 1S BASED ON A SURVEY PREPARED BY WESTLAKE CONSULTANTS, ING. DATED | 5. INSTALL 1% RP BACFLOW DEVICE SIZED FOR FUTURE 2" IN
EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES LAYING WITHIN THE LIMITS OF EXCAVATION » INC. i} _ : 5
Ol —
10. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE POWER TO IRRIGATION CONTROLLER. SEE 11%" BEND 3 4 »
3. JURISDICTION, BEFORE BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION. ~CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY SONTRACTOR 10 PROVIDE POWER 10, [RF 25" BEND = = 6. INSTALL 2" WATER METER IN EXISTING METER BOX
45 BENDS 13 15’ .
11. SEE BUILDING PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR PIPING WITHIN THE BUILDING AND UP : : : 7. 2%" IRRIGATION DOUBLE CHECK VALVE IN METER BOX
4. PROVIDE CLEANQUTS S REQUIRED, IN THE CURRENT LNIEORM PLUMBING CODE TO 5 OUTSIDE THE BUILDING, INCLUDING ANY FOUNDATION DRAINAGE PIPING. 90° BEND 31 36
. TNOS ’ ’ e TEE T g 8. INSTALL FDC, W/ 6” LINE BACK TO RISER
5 NOTE: NOT ALL REQUIRED CLEANOUTS ARE SHOWN ON THE PLANS. 12. CONTRACTOR TO MAINTAIN MINIMUM 3 FT OF COVER OVER ALL WATER LINE. SEAD ENDS = 57 /
AL STom PG 1 S £ ANMIINGS T e S 08, 530,41 BNER 0,5 BSTALED AT BOTTO O AL LA BAGINS W 1 A AR P R o WSTAL 8 45 500
WYE FITTINGS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ' ' 10. 4'x4’x4” THICK CONCRETE SPLASH PAD ABUTTING ASPHALT/
6. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR UTILITIES LOCATED WITHIN THE BUILDING FOUNDATION, PROVIDE CLASS 50 RIP—RAP TO PREVENT
AND TO 5 OUTSIDE THE BUILDING. EROSION
7. ALL DOWNSPOUT LEADERS TO BE 6” AT 2.0% MIN. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

VERIFY LOCATION, SIZE AND DEPTH OF EXISTING UTILITIES BY POTHOLING
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. NOTIFY ENGINEER OF DISCREPANCIES.
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KOCH LOTS 1, 2 AND 3
’ | EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLANS -

l Architecture = Interiors

1200-C PLLANS

THE PERMITTEE IS REQUIRED TO MEET ALL THE CONDITIONS OF THE 1200C PERMIT. THIS ESCP AND

CNIL ENGINEER GENERAL CONDITIONS HAVE BEEN DEVELOPED TO FACILITATE COMPLIANCE WITH THE 1200C PERMIT Portland, OR
DEVELOPER REQUIREMENTS. IN CASES OF DISCREPANCIES OR OMISSIONS, THE 1200C PERMIT REQUIREMENTS SUPERCEDE 303.224.9560
CONTACT: MATT OYAN CONTACT: BOB FRENTRESS 360.695.7879

o Ut PARKHAY, 4300 - WM Eféﬁgﬁggigiﬁggééo STANDARD EROSION AND SEDIMENT 2067496993
PHONE: (503) 624-6300 INE: DU Lot . www.mcknze.com
v FAX: 503-228-1285 CONTROL PLAN DRAWING NOTES BMP MATRIX EFOR CONSTRUCTION PHASES MACKEN L

1. ALL PERMIT REGISTRANTS MUST IMPLEMENT THE ESCP. FAILURE TO IMPLEMENT ANY OF THE CONTROL

SURVEYOR MEASURES OR PRACTICES DESCRIBED IN THE ESCP IS A VIOLATION OF THE PERMIT. (SCHEDULE A PESIGN DRIVEN | CLIENT Facusz>
8.A)
SULTANTS, INC. 2. THE ESCP MEASURES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR ANTICIPATED SITE . )
CONTACT: CONDITIONS. DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD, UPGRADE THESE MEASURES AS NEEDED TO REFER TO DEQ GUIDANCE MANUAL FOR A COMPREHENSIVE LIST OF Client
COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL AVAILABLE BMP'S >-
, 3. SUBMISSION OF ALL ESCP REVISIONS IS NOT REQUIRED. SUBMITTAL OF THE ESCP REVISIONS IS ONLY —— — T — T 0
PHONE: (503) 684—0652 2!\13E§HSI;3ECIFIC CONDITIONS. SUBMIT ALL NECESSARY REVISION TO DEQ OR AGENT. (SCHEDULE craone | mstacLaton CONSTRUCTION STABILIZATION (OCT. 1- MAY 315T) M
4. PHASE CLEARING AND GRADING TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PRACTICAL TO PREVENT EXPOSED INACTIVE — - - - - 1]
AREAS FROM BECOMING A SOURCE OF EROSION. (SCHEDULE A 8.C.IL(1)(D)) — - 0
NARRATIVE DESCRIPTIONS 5. IDENTIFY, MARK, AND PROTECT (BY FENCING OFF OR OTHER MEANS) CRITICAL RIPARIAN AREAS AND T ARAILC APFLCATIONS 3
VEGETATION INCLUDING IMPORTANT TREES AND ASSOCIATED ROOTING ZONES, AND VEGETATION PRSI SEETNG X 0
EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS AREAS TO BE PRESERVED. IDENTIFY VEGETATIVE BUFFER ZONES BETWEEN THE SITE AND SENSITIVE TATING X X 1
AREAS (E.G., WETLANDS), AND OTHER AREAS TO BE PRESERVED, ESPECIALLY IN PERIMETER AREAS. DUST COTROL X X X X X
(SCHEDULE A.8.C.I.(1) & (2)) TEMPORARY/ PERMANENT SEEDING X X X I_
% 6. PRESERVE EXISTING VEGETATION WHEN PRACTICAL AND RE—VEGETATE OPEN AREAS. RE—VEGETATE BUFFER ZONE
PREVIOUSLY MASS GRADED SITE (SURCHARGE HAS BEEN REMOVED) OPEN AREAS WHEN PRACTICABLE BEFORE AND AFTER GRADING OR CONSTRUCTION. IDENTIFY THE e — 0
TYPE OF VEGETATIVE SEED MIX USED. (SCHEDULE A.7.B.II(1) AND A.7.B.II(3)) — - - - - - .|
DEVELOPED CONDITIONS 7. EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES INCLUDING PERIMETER SEDIMENT CONTROL MUST BE IN T
PLACE BEFORE VEGETATION IS DISTURBED AND MUST REMAIN IN PLACE AND BE MAINTAINED, — 11
REPAIRED, AND PROMPTLY IMPLEMENTED FOLLOWING PROCEDURES ESTABLISHED FOR THE DURATION — |—
* WAREHOUSE PARK AND ACCESS ROADWAYS OF CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING PROTECTION FOR ACTIVE STORM DRAIN INLETS AND CATCH BASINS — ~ - - - - 8]
AND APPROPRIATE NON—STORMWATER POLLUTION CONTROLS. (SCHEDULE A.7.D.I AND A.8.C) SEWATERING g
8. ESTABLISH CONCRETE TRUCK AND OTHER CONCRETE EQUIPMENT WASHOUT AREAS BEFORE BEGINNING SEONENT TR
9. APPLY TEMPORARY AND/OR PERMANENT SOIL STABILIZATION MEASURES IMMEDIATELY ON ALL RUN OFF CONTROL
* CLEARING (JUNE 15, 2012 — JULY 15, 2012) DISTURBED AREAS AS GRADING PROGRESSES AND FOR ALL ROADWAYS INCLUDING GRAVEL ROADWAYS. CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE X X X X X q
- (SCHEDULE A.8.C.I1.(2)) PIPE SLOPE DRAIN . |
* UTILITY INSTALLATION (APRIL 1, 2014 — JULY 30, 2014) 10. ESTABLISH MATERIAL AND WASTE STORAGE AREAS, AND OTHER NON—STORMWATER CONTROLS. AL APASMIEHIS X X X . Project
* STREET INSTALLATION (JULY 1, 2013 — MAY 15, 2014) (SCHEDULE A.8.C.L(7)) S CETEE
* FINAL STABILIZATION (OCT 1, 2013 — OCTOBER 30, 2015) 11. PREVENT TRACKING OF SEDIMENT ONTO PUBLIC OR PRIVATE ROADS USING BMPS SUCH AS: GRAVELED =
(OR PAVED) EXITS AND PARKING AREAS, GRAVEL ALL UNPAVED ROADS LOCATED ONSITE, OR USE AN T KOCH CORPORATE
EXIT TIRE WASH. THESE BMPS MUST BE IN PLACE PRIOR TO LAND-DISTURBING ACTIVITIES. e aeE > > - > ; CENTER
250 0 125 250( IN FEET )500 1000 TOTAL SITE AREA = 515s100 SF = 11.82 ACRES (SCHEDULE A 7.D.IL.(1) AND A.8.C.I1(4)) HAZ WASTE MGMT X X X X X
b — 12. WHEN TRUCKING SATURATED SOILS FROM THE SITE, EITHER USE WATER—TIGHT TRUCKS OR DRAIN SPLLT ONSITE X X 5 X 5
1 inch = 200 ft. LOADS ON SITE. (SCHEDULE A.7.D.IL(3)) CONCRETE WASHOUT AREA X X X X LOTS 1,2, AND 3
TOTAL DISTURBED AREA = 515,100 SF = 11.82 ACRES 13. USE BMPS TO PREVENT OR MINIMIZE STORMWATER EXPOSURE TO POLLUTANTS FROM SPILLS; VEHICLE [EE
AND EQUIPMENT FUELING, MAINTENANCE, AND STORAGE; OTHER CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
ACTIVITIES; AND WASTE HANDLING ACTIVITIES. THESE POLLUTANTS INCLUDE FUEL, HYDRAULIC FLUID,
SITE SOIL CLASSIFICATION: AND OTHER OILS FROM VEHICLES AND MACHINERY, AS WELL AS DEBRIS, LEFTOVER PAINTS, SOLVENTS,
D3 AND GLUES FROM CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS. (SCHEDULE A.7.E.L(2)) ' )
> 14. IMPLEMENT THE FOLLOWING BMPS WHEN APPLICABLE: WRITTEN SPILL PREVENTION AND RESPONSE
2 21A — HILLSBORO LOAM, 0 TO 3 PERCENT SLOPES PROCEDURES, EMPLOYEE TRAINING ON SPILL PREVENTION AND PROPER DISPOSAL PROCEDURES, SPILL X SIGNIFIES BMP THAT WILL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO ANY GROUND DISTURBING ACTIVITY.
A
23 21B — HILLSBORO LOAM, 3 TO 7 PERCENT SLOPES KITS IN ALL VEHICLES, REGULAR MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE FOR VEHICLES AND MACHINERY, MATERIAL
21C — HILLSBORO LOAM, 7 TO 12 PERCENT SLOPES DELIVERY AND STORAGE CONTROLS, TRAINING AND SIGNAGE, AND COVERED STORAGE AREAS FOR
K SITE 21D — HILLSBORO LOAM, 12 TO 20 PERCENT SLOPES WASTE AND SUPPLIES. (SCH A 7.E.IIL) RATIONALE STATEMENT
' 15. USE WATER, SOIL—BINDING AGENT OR OTHER DUST CONTROL TECHNIQUE AS NEEDED TO AVOID
22— HUBERLY SILT LOAM WIND—BLOWN SOIL. (SCHEDULE A 7.B.II) A COMPREHENSVE LIST OF AVAILABLE BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES (BMP) OPTIONS BASED ON DEQ's
16. THE APPLICATION RATE OF FERTILIZERS USED TO REESTABLISH VEGETATION MUST FOLLOW
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS TO MINIMIZE NUTRIENT RELEASES TO SURFACE WATERS. GUIDANCE MANUAL HAS BEEN REVIEWED TO COMPLETE THIS EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN.
W W ON=SITE SOILS HAVE A SLIGHT EROSION POTENTIAL. ALL FILL MATERIAL EXERCISE CAUTION WHEN USING TIME—RELEASE FERTILIZERS WITHIN ANY WATERWAY RIPARIAN ZONE. E?yEEC nQIFE &Hma%\g ELIQ%TSEK[;NB';E o EV:]%RAEN N/?JDCS%S"%N?%ﬁEOIH%RW%E %ggf&#EBDASTgDNSJ
< (SCHEDULE A.9.B.1II)
<C —
N—SHERWOOD RD T T 3?"’%{ %E%%T_IERS’%ESON SITE FROM GRADING EXCAVATION AND 17. IF A STORMWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM (FOR EXAMPLE, ELECTRO—COAGULATION, FLOCCULATION, SPECIFIC SITE CONDITIONS, INCLUDING SOIL CONDITIONS TOPOGRAPHIC CONSTRAINTS, ACCESSIBILITY TO
oW TUALATL = SW AVERY ST 5 : FILTRATION, ETC.) FOR SEDIMENT OR OTHER POLLUTANT REMOVAL IS EMPLOYED, SUBMIT AN THE SITE, AND OTHER RELATED CONDITIONS, AS THE PROJECT PROGRESSES AND THERE IS A NEED TO
2 = OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE PLAN (INCLUDING SYSTEM SCHEMATIC, LOCATION OF SYSTEM, REVISE THE ESC PLAN, AN ACTION PLAN WILL BE SUBMITTED. | |
N = RECEIVING WATER BODIES: LOCATION OF INLET, LOCATION OF DISCHARGE, DISCHARGE DISPERSION DEVICE DESIGN, AND A
A G > 7 SAMPLING PLAN AND FREQUENCY) BEFORE OPERATING THE TREATMENT SYSTEM. OBTAIN PLAN INTIAL © o MASKENZE 2000
NS APPROVAL BEFORE OPERATING THE TREATMENT SYSTEM. OPERATE AND MAINTAIN THE TREATMENT
(EXISTING) y o PUBLIC STORM SYSTEM, AND HEDGES CREEK SYSTEM ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS. (SCHEDULE A.9.D) HESE DRAWINGS AR JHE PROPERTY
Z < = 18. TEMPORARILY STABILIZE SOILS AT THE END OF THE SHIFT BEFORE HOLIDAYS AND WEEKENDS, IF OR REPRODUCED IN ANY MANNER,
o = Z < NEEDED. THE REGISTRANT IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THAT SOILS ARE STABLE DURING RAIN WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN PERMISSION
Zz Q 2 = PERM ES S INSPECTOR EVENTS AT ALL TIMES OF THE YEAR. (SCHEDULE A 7.B) . )
2 2 TTE ITE . 19. AT THE END OF EACH WORKDAY SOIL STOCKPILES MUST BE STABILIZED OR COVERED, OR OTHER REVISIONS:
/\ “5/\ o b § 2 COMPANY /AGENCY: __PACTRUST BMPS MUST BE IMPLEMENTED TO PREVENT DISCHARGES TO SURFACE WATERS OR CONVEYANCE S
3z fap s = / : SYSTEMS LEADING TO SURFACE WATERS. (SCHEDULE A 7.E.IL(2)) S< REVISIONS REVISION DELTA
> =8 7 « PHONE: 20. CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES MUST AVOID OR MINIMIZE EXCAVATION AND CREATION OF BARE GROUND S5 THS  CLOSING DATE
A FAX: DURING WET WEATHER. (SCHEDULE A.7.A.I) ga  SHEET
E—MAIL: 21. SEDIMENT FENCE: REMOVE TRAPPED SEDIMENT BEFORE IT REACHES ONE THIRD OF THE ABOVE
. GROUND FENCE HEIGHT AND BEFORE FENCE REMOVAL. (SCHEDULE A.9.C.I)
DESCRIPTION OF EXPERIENCE: 22. OTHER SEDIMENT BARRIERS (SUCH AS BIOBAGS): REMOVE SEDIMENT BEFORE IT REACHES TWO INCHES
DEPTH ABOVE GROUND HEIGHT. AND BEFORE BMP REMOVAL. (SCHEDULE A.9.C.II)
23. CATCH BASINS: CLEAN BEFORE RETENTION CAPACITY HAS BEEN REDUCED BY FIFTY PERCENT.
SEDIMENT BASINS AND SEDIMENT TRAPS: REMOVE TRAPPED SEDIMENTS BEFORE DESIGN CAPACITY
VICINI I Y M AP NOT TO SCALE HAS BEEN REDUCED BY FIFTY PERCENT AND AT COMPLETION OF PROJECT. (SCHEDULE A.9.C.III & IV)
24, WITHIN 24 HOURS, SIGNIFICANT SEDIMENT THAT HAS LEFT THE CONSTRUCTION SITE, MUST BE
REMEDIATED. INVESTIGATE THE CAUSE OF THE SEDIMENT RELEASE AND IMPLEMENT STEPS TO
PREVENT A RECURRENCE OF THE DISCHARGE WITHIN THE SAME 24 HOURS. ANY IN—STREAM CLEAN
INSPECTION FREQUENCY: UP OF SEDIMENT SHALL BE PERFORMED ACCORDING TO THE OREGON DIVISION OF STATE LANDS _ _
REQUIRED TIMEFRAME. (SCHEDULE A.9.B.I) , ,
PROJECT LOCATION: PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: SITE CONDITION MINIMUM FREQUENCY 25. THE INTENTIONAL WASHING OF SEDIMENT INTO STORM SEWERS OR DRAINAGE WAYS MUST NOT OCCUR. SHEET TITLE.
TUALATIN, OREGON 97062 KOCH CORPORATE CENTER (ID 2S127A000200) 26. THE ENTIRE SITE MUST BE TEMPORARILY STABILIZED USING VEGETATION OR A HEAVY MULCH LAYER, SEDIMENT
LATITUDE = 45°21°59”, LONGITUDE = —122'47'47" LOCATED IN THE NORTHEAST AND SOUTHEAST 1. ACTIVE PERIOD DAILY WHEN STORMWATER RUNOFF, INCLUDING TEMPORARY SEEDING, OR OTHER METHOD SHOULD ALL CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES CEASE FOR 30
1/4 OF SECTION 27, TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH RUNOFF FROM SNOWMELT, IS OCCURRING DAYS OR MORE. (SCHEDULE A.7.F.I) CONTROL COVER
’ ’ 27. PROVIDE TEMPORARY STABILIZATION FOR THAT PORTION OF THE SITE WHERE CONSTRUCTION SHEET
RANGE 1 WEST, WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN, WASHINGTON ACTIVITIES CEASE FOR 14 DAYS OR MORE WITH A COVERING OF BLOWN STRAW AND A TACKIFIER,
2. PRIOR TO SITE BECOMING INACTIVE OR ONCE TO ENSURE THAT EROSION AND SEDIMENT
COUNTY, OREGON LOOSE STRAW, OR AN ADEQUATE COVERING OF COMPOST MULCH UNTIL WORK RESUMES ON THAT
IN ANTICIPATION OF SITE INACCESSIBILTY | CONTROL MEASURES ARE IN WORKING ORDER. ANY PORTION OF THE SITE. (SCHEDULE A 7.F.II) SHEET INDEX
NECCESSARY MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR MUST BE 28. PROVIDE PERMANENT EROSION CONTROL MEASURES ON ALL EXPOSED AREAS. DO NOT REMOVE
MADE PRIOR TO LEAVING THE SITE TEMPORARY SEDIMENT CONTROL PRACTICES UNTIL PERMANENT VEGETATION OR OTHER COVER OF
EXPOSED AREAS IS ESTABLISHED. HOWEVER, DO REMOVE ALL TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL. PLANS
) ONCE. EVERY (2) TWO WEEKS REQUIREMENTS. PROPERLY DISPOSE OF CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS AND WASTE, INCLUDING SEDIMENT ' |
3. INACTIVE PERIODS GREATER THAN . ) DRAWN BY:CTL
ATTENTION EXCAVATORS: CONSECUTIVE CALENDAR DAYS RETAINED BY TEMPORARY BMPS. (SCHEDULE A.7.B.I(2) AND A.8.C.II). C5.0 EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL COVER SHEET
OREGON LAW REQUIRES YOU TO FOLLOW RULES ADOPTED BY THE OREGON UTILITY NOTIFICATION CENTER. o5 1 EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN CHECKED BY: RLF
THOSE RULES ARE SET FORTH IN OAR 952-001-0010 THROUGH OAR 952-001-0090. YOU MAY OBTAIN 4.  PERIODS AT WHICH THE SITE IS IF PRATICAL, INSPECTIONS MUST OCCUR DAILY AT - - ' ] '
COPIES OF THESE RULES FROM THE CENTER BY CALLING 503 232-1987. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS INACCESSIBLE DUE TO INCLEMENT WEATHER | A RELEVANT AND ACCESSIBLE DISCHARGE POINT OR LOCAL AGENCY-SPECIFIC EROSION C5.2 EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN SHEET:
ABOUT THE RULES, YOU MAY CONTACT THE CENTER. YOU MUST NOTIFY THE CENTER AT LEAST TWO DOWNSTREAM LOCATION. . C5.3 EROSION CONTROL DETAILS
BUSINESS DAYS, BEFORE COMMENCING AN EXCAVATION. CALL 503 246-6699. CONTHOL NOTES ’
* HOLD A PRE—CONSTRUCTION MEETING OF PROJECT CONSTRUCTION PERSONNEL THAT INCLUDES 1.  IF VEGETATIVE SEED MIXES ARE SPECIFIED, SEEDING MUST TAKE PLACE NO LATER THAT SEPTEMBER C5 O
THE INSPECTOR TO DISCUSS EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES AND CONSTRUCTION 1; THE TYPE AND PERCENTAGES OF SEED IN THE MIX MUST BE IDENTIFIED ON THE PLANS. .
LIMITS. (Schedule A.8.c.i.(3)) 2. ALL PUMPING OF SEDIMENT LADEN WATER SHALL BE DISCHARGED OVER AN UNDISTURBED,
*  ALL INSPECTIONS MUST BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH DEQ 1200—C PERMIT REQUIREMENTS. PREFERABLY VEGETATED AREA, AND THROUGH A SEDIMENT CONTROL BMP LE. (FILTER BAG).
+  INSPECTION LOGS MUST BE KEPT IN ACCORDANCE WITH DEQ'S 1200-C PERMIT REQUIREMENTS. ~ 3  ALL EXPOSED SOILS MUST BE COVERED DURING THE WET WEATHER PERIOD, OCTOBER 0T — MAY 31.
*+  RETAIN A COPY OF THE ESCP AND ALL REVISIONS ON SITE AND MAKE IT AVAILABLE ON . )
REQUEST TO DEQ, AGENT, OR THE LOCAL MUNICIPALITY. DURING INACTIVE PERIODS OF JOB NO. 2140561.00
GREATER THAN SEVEN (7) CONSECUTIVE CALENDAR DAYS, RETAIN THE ESCP AT THE .
CONSTRUCTION SITE OR AT ANOTHER LOCATION. (Schedule B.2.a) Attachment 105 - Application with Site Plans & Elevations ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW SUBMITTAL: FEBRUARY 27’ 2015
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DUST CONTROL NOTES:

DUST CONTROL MEASURE OF SPRAYING WATER OVER
AREAS OF EXPOSED SOIL TO BE MAINTAINED AT ALL
TIMES THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION UNTIL ALL

9_’———\/ EXPOSED SOILS HAVE BEEN COVERED OR PLANTED.

|
|
|
|
|
|
/
\
)

NOTES:
THESE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLANS ASSUME -
"DRY WEATHER"” CONSTRUCTION. "WET WEATHER”

ggl\rISQEILR’JCJIXNDMﬁﬁ%U?‘FS NEED TO BE APPLIED BETWEEN Architecture = Interiors

PRE—DEVELOPED RUN—OFF ON THE SITE SHEET FLOWS Planning = Engineering
NORTH AND IS COLLECTED BY DIVERSION SWALES. THE

SWALES FLOW EAST AND ARE COLLECTED IN A MAIN

DIVERSION SWALE THAT RUNS NORTH TO AN EXISTING

SEDIMENT POND.

IF ANY WELLS OR SEPTIC FIELDS ARE FOUND ON SITE,
ABANDON IN ACCORDANCE WITH DEQ REQUIREMENTS. Portland, OR
503.224 9560
ON SITES WHERE VEGETATION AND GROUND COVER ARE Vancouver. WA
REMOVED, VEGETATIVE GROUND COVER SHALL BE PLANTED 260,695 7879
AND ESTABLISHED BY OCTOBER 1 AND CONTINUE TO 033,
FUNCTION THROUGH MAY 31 OF THE FOLLOWING YEAR, Seattle, WA
OR AS APPROVED BY THE DISTRICT. IF GROUND COVER 206.749.9993
IS NOT ESTABLISHED BY OCTOBER 1, THE OPEN AREAS
SHALL BE PROTECTED THROUGH MAY 31 OF THE FOLLOWING www.mcknze.com
YEAR WITH STRAW MULCH, EROSION BLANKETS, OR OTHER

METHODS APPROVED BY THE DISTRICT OR CITY. MACKENZIE
PRE—CONSTRUCTION, CLEARING, AND DEMOLITION NOTES: PRSIGN DRIVEN 1 SiwT FocusEe

I /M—“\mo\_____//

1. ALL BASE ESC MEASURES (INLET PROTECTION, PERIMETER SEDIMENT
CONTROL, GRAVEL CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES, ETC.) MUST BE IN PLACE,
FUNCTIONAL, AND APPROVED IN AN INITIAL INSPECTION, PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES. PacTrust

Client

/ UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT

2. SEDIMENT BARRIERS APPROVED FOR USE INCLUDE SEDIMENT FENCE,
BERMS CONSTRUCTED OUT OF MULCH, CHIPPINGS, OR OTHER SUITABLE
MATERIAL, STRAW WATTLES, OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIALS.

3—— —

T — "

3. SENSITIVE RESOURCES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, TREES,
WETLANDS, AND RIPARIAN PROTECTION AREAS SHALL BE CLEARLY
DELINEATED WITH ORANGE CONSTRUCTION FENCING OR CHAIN LINK FENCING
IN A MANNER THAT IS CLEARLY VISIBLE TO ANYONE IN THE AREA. NO
ACTIVITIES ARE PERMITTED TO OCCUR BEYOND THE CONSTRUCTION BARRIER.

‘f / AT T ——
/
(o)

4. CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE BEGINNING OF
CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTAINED FOR THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT.
ADDITIONAL MEASURES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, STREET SWEEPING,
; AND VACUUMING, MAY BE REQUIRED TO INSURE THAT ALL PAVED AREAS ARE
R=23.00" 95— —— 1 95— KEPT CLEAN FOR THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT.
A=090°06’(R=468.00" / /[ T """ R=1300199"

L=36.17/ A=004°04'46" 4

5. RUN—ON AND RUN-OFF CONTROLS SHALL BE IN PLACE AND FUNCTIONING
PRIOR TO BEGINNING SUBSTANTIAL CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES. RUN-ON
AND RUN—OFF CONTROL MEASURES INCLUDE: SLOPE DRAINS (WITH OUTLET

PROTECTION), CHECK DAMS, SURFACE ROUGHENING, AND BANK

STABILIZATION. ' '
Project

TREE PRESERVATION (K:gCN.'II'EgOHPORATE

ALL EXISTING TREES TO REMAIN. TREES TO BE REMOVED WERE DONE SO UNDER LOTS 1,2, AND 3
THE MASS GRADING ACTIVITY.
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INLET PROTECTION

SEDIMENT BARRIER (EXTERIOR)

SEDIMENT BARRIER (INTERIOR)

ORANGE CONSTRUCTION FENCE

CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE

NEW IMPERVIOUS SURFACE

MATTING (GREENFIX STRAW/
COCONUT MAT TYPE: CFSO72R)

DRAINAGE FLOW DIRECTION

EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN

40

80

AN 1)\
EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL BMP IMPLEMENTATION:

( IN FEET )
1 inch = 40 ft.

160

1. ALL BASE ESC MEASURES (INLET PROTECTION, PERIMETER
SEDIMENT CONTROL, GRAVEL CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES, ETC.) MUST
BE IN PLACE, FUNCTIONAL, AND APPROVED IN AN INITIAL
INSPECTION, PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES.

2. ALL "SEDIMENT BARRIERS (I'_I' O BE INSTALLED AFTER GRADING)”

SHALL BE INSTALLED IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING ESTABLISHMENT OF
FINISHED GRADE AS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS.

3. LONG TERM SLOPE STABILIZATION MEASURES "INCLUDING MATTING”
SHALL BE IN PLACE OVER ALL EXPOSED SOILS BY OCTOBER 1.

4, THE STORM FACILITY SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AND LANDSCAPED
PRIOR TO ROAD PAVING.

S. INLET PROTECTION SHALL BE IN—PLACE IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING
PAVING ACTIVITIES.
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FOR FURTHER INFORMATION

ON DESIGN CRITERIA SEE
CHAPTER 4 OF CLEAN WATER
SERVICES EROSION PREVENTION
AND SEDIMENT CONTROL

___l:g__

ANGLE FILTER FABRIC
FENCE TO ASSURE SOIL IS TRAPPED

PLANNING AND DESIGN MANUAL. H
' | !
N RN RN
:
INTERLOCKED
2"x 2" POSTS
AND ATTACH PLAN VIEW

INIMUM 12" OVERLAP

3' minimum

NTS

USE STITCHED LOOPS
/OVER 2"x 2" POSTS NOTES:

from toe slope.

:|'/ 1. BURY BOTTOM OF FILTER FABRIC 6"
VERTICALLY BELOW FINISHED GRADE.
Tl 2.

2"x 2" FIR, PINE OR STEEL
FENCE POSTS.

3. POSTS TO BE INSTALLED CN
UPHILL SIDE OF SLOPE.

O
|
o

CLEAN PIT RUN OR 3"— B" CLEAN ROCK

SUBGRADE REINFORCEMENT
GEQTEXTILE, AS REQUIRED

GRAVEL CONSTRUCTION
/ ENTRANCE

8" MIN.
DEPTH

*20" MIN. FOR SINGLE FAMILY AND DUPLEX RESIDENTIAL

{7 CURB RAMP

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION

CHAPTER 4 OF CLEAN WATER
SERVICES EROSION PREVENTION

PLANNING AND DESIGN MANUAL.

C]eanWatX Services

@ur commitment is clear.

~ T ¢ S — - — T PAVEMENT
QQ\\L’\/ 4. COMPACT BOTH SIDES OF FILTER FABRIC z AL 4 - FRE L L !I I Z
TRENCH. : . g a
R R R R R R R R
> KCCORDING TO SPAGNG ON L RAT
N S N N N N NN N N N 3
PROF' LE DETAIL NO.940 />\//>\//>\//>\///}\///§</(\\<(<\\\////:\<;<\\;//\\§//\\\;// , -
NTS 7y //\\/,/\\\/ :.? ,
i Elenw ‘-l_
O 1 NOTES:
BARRIER REQUIRED @ TOE OF SLOPE. ol B B FILTER FABRIC MATERIAL 1. THE ENTRANCE SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A CONDITION THAT WILL PREVENT TRACKING OR FLOWING OF
iy Egi:ig? i§g§:§:§:§g§g§g§:§g§g§:§g§;§;§g§:§:§g§;§:§g§:§:§;§:§:§g§;§:§g§;§:§g§:§g§;§:§;} .gggig ., SEDIMENT ONTO PUBLIC RIGHT—OF—WAYS. THIS MAY REQUIRE TOF DRESSING, REPAIR AND/OR CLEAN
PLASTIC SHEETING ‘ e s sl 1] 36" WIDE ROLLS OUT OF ANY MEASURES USED TO TRAP SEDIMENT.
i ~ ::§:§:§ [,§:§:§:§;§:§:§:§:§:§:§:t:§:§:§:§:§:§:§:§:§:§:§:§:§:§:§:§:§:§:§:§:§:§:§:§:§:§g§g§ :;g;g 2. WHEN NECESSARY, WHEELS SHALL BE CLEANED PRIOR TO ENTRANCE ONTC PUBLIC RIGHT—OF— WAY.
NOTES: < 35 (t‘xg,:g,:,:.:.:.:,:.%%g,:.:.:.:.:.:,:;tg&-@@oa.‘?‘:.;.:,;,:.g:;.‘ o] 4, WHERE RUNOFF CONTAINING SEDIMENT LADEN WATER IS LEAVING THE SITE VIA THE CONSTRUCTION
‘ o = > N N 7Y o\ ENTRANCE, OTHER MEASURES SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED TO DIVERT RUNOFF THROUGH AN APPROVED
1. MINIMUM 127 OVERLAP OF ALL SEAMS REQUIRED. 5 w I % | FILTERING SYSTEM.
2. BARRIER REQUIRED @ TOE OF STOCK PILE. N I || 5. % EAMILY
3. COVERING MAINTAINED TIGHTLY IN PLACE o I | o ———
1 LJ ; L FOR FURTHER INFORMATION 20" LONG BY 20" WIDE B” DEEP OF %" MINUS CLEAN ROCK.
BY USING SANDBAGS OR TIRES ON ROPES WITH A 6 MAXIMUM SPACING ON DESIGN CRITERIA SEE COMMERCIAL *
MAXIMUM 10" GRID SPACING IN ALL DIRECTIONS. CHAPTER 4 OF CLEAN WATER 50’ LONG BY 20’ WIDE 3—8" CLEAN ROCK,
FRONT V| EW SERVICES ERQSION PREVENTION GOVERNING AUTHORITY MAY REQUIRE GEOTEXTILE FABRIC TO ON DESIGN CRITERIA SEE
NS AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PREVENT SUB—SOIL PUMPING.
PLANNING AND DESIGN MANUAL.
AND SEDIMENT CONTROL
PLASTIC SHEETING C]eanWattﬁ\ Services SEDIMENT FENCE CleapWate,tr\t,S?mces
: : ur commiiment 1§ clear.
DRAWING NO. 810 REVISED 12-06 Our commitment is clear. DRAWING NO. 875 REVISED 12-06 Detail Drawing 855 REVISED 12-06

@ 1984 JOHN McCULLAH

MATS BLANKETS SHOULD
BE INSTALLED VERTICALLY
DOWNSLORE.

Yo /;/\\\/
ISOMETRIC VIEW \<\\/<\\

TYPICAL SLOPE
SOIL STABILIZATION

NOTES:

7. SLOPE SURFACE SHALL BE FREE OF ROCKS,

CLODS, STICKS AND GRASS. MATS BIANKETS

SHALL HAVE GOOD SOiL CONJACT.

NOT TG SCALE

2 APFPLY PERMANENT SEEDING BEFORE FLACING

BLANKETS.
g LAY BLANKETS LOOSELY AND STAKE OR

STAPLE 70 MANTAIN DIRECT CONTACTT WiTH

THE SO, DO NOT STRETCH.
4. STAKING OR STAFLING LAYOUT PER
MANUFACTURERS SFPECHICATIONS.

FILE: BLMNKTSLP

MATTING SLOPE INSTALLATION

DRAWING NO. 805

®ur commitment is clear.

REVISED 12-086

C]eanWate;\%Services

/ 1\ CLEAN WATER SERVICES DWG. 810

2\ CLEAN

@ N.T.S.

WATER SERVICES DWG. 875

B @ N.T.S.

DUMP STRAP A CONCRETE TRUCK WASH—OUT
, A SEE PLANS FOR LOCATION
1" REBAR FOR
BAG REMOVAL M:1
FROM INLET o EACH DUNB <
STRAPS . .
DUMP STRAP A i
EXPANSION RESTRAINT 17
SEDIMENT CONTROL y* FFI{‘OVC'A%EP%’S) A
BAG "SILTSACK” -
OR EQUAL TH BAG DETAIL
N o ® .2,. 16" .2,.
| |
BAG DEPTH
/ \/ TO TOP OF PIPE N A2
2
<, / >\§
”?’\/ ELEVATION VIEW
16" MIN.
/ \\ 4
INSTALLATION DETAIL —~ ’\
NOTE: 1:1 SLOPE
1. THE DIMENSION CHART ABOVE IS FOR STANDARD CATCH BASINS AND INLETS ONLY. ECTION A—A

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING THE CORRECT SIZE DEVICE FOR

EACH INLET.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MEASURE DIMENSIONS IN THE FIELD AND ORDER

THE APPROPRIATE SIZE(S).

3. THE INLET SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICE SHALL BE OF HIGH FLOW DESIGN

200 GAL/MIN/SF), AS PER THE MANUFACTURER’S SPECS.

4. THE SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICE SHALL BE INSPECTED DAILY BY THE CONTRACTOR
AND MAINTAINED A MINIMUM ONCE PER MONTH OR WITHIN THE 48 HOURS FOLLOWING

A STORM EVENT.

5. SUBSTITUTION OF A SHEET OF FILTER FABRIC PLACED OVER THE OPENING OF THE

INLET IS NOT APPROVED.

/ 5\ CATCH BASIN SEDIMENT FILTER BAG

NOTES:

1. CONCRETE WASHOUT AREA. LOCATED SO RUNOFF CANNOT ENTER STORM SYSTEM.

IF WASH—OUT CANNOT BE LOCATED MINIMUM OF 50’ FROM ENTRY TO STORM SYSTEM,

BE REQUIRED.

REACHES 1.

THAN SECONDARY MEASURES SUCH AS BERMS AND TEMPORARY SETTLING PITS MAY

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEAN OUT CONCRETE TRUCK WASH—-OUT AREA WHEN WHEN DEPTH

/6 \CONCRETE WASHOUT

@ N.T.S.

CBSACK3

@ N.T.S.

SEDIMENT FENCE CONSTRUCTION NOTES

1)  SELECTION OF FILTER FABRIC TENSILE AND BURSTING STRENGTH DEPENDS ON THE SLOPE CHARACTERISTICS. THE

USE OF STANDARD OR HEAVY DUTY FILTER FABRIC SHALL MEET DESIGN STANDARDS.

SYNTHETIC FILTER FABRIC

SHALL CONTAIN ULTRAVIOLET RAY INHIBITORS AND STABILIZERS TO PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 6 MONTHS OF
EXPECTED USABLE CONSTRUCTION LIFE AT A TEMPERATURE RANGE OF O DEGREES TO 120 DEGREES. SELECTION

SHALL BE BASED ON STANDARD ENGINEERING PRINCIPLES FOR DESIGN.

2) STANDARD OR HEAVY DUTY FILTER FABRIC FENCE SHALL HAVE MANUFACTURED STITCHED LOOPS FOR 2"X2" POST

INSTALLATION.
SPACED A MAXIMUM OF 6 FEET APART.

STITCHED LOOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE UP-HILL SIDE OF THE SLOPED AREA, WITH POSTS

3) FILTER FABRIC FENCE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM VERTICAL BURIAL OF 6 INCHES DOWNHILL OF POSTS  ALL
EXCAVATED MATERIAL FROM FILTER FABRIC FENCE INSTALLATION SHALL BE FIRMLY REDEPOSITED ALONG THE

ENTIRE TRENCHED AREA ON THE DOWNHILL SIDE OF THE FENCE.

4)  THE PHYSICAL INTEGRITY OF ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE SUFFICIENT TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THEIR

INTENDED USE AND WITHSTAND NORMAL WEAR AND TEAR.

5) WHERE PRACTICAL THE FILTER FABRIC SHALL BE PURCHASED IN A CONTINUOUS ROLL TO THE LENGTH OF THE
BARRIER TO AVOID USE OF JOINTS. WHEN JOINTS ARE NECESSARY, 2"X2" POSTS SHALL BE INTERLOCKED WITH

EACH OTHER AND BE ATTACHED SECURELY.

6)  SEDIMENT FENCES SHALL BE INSPECTED BY APPLICANT/CONTRACTOR IMMEDIATELY AFTER EACH RAINFALL AND AT
LEAST DAILY DURING PROLONGED RAINFALL. ANY REQUIRED REPAIRS, RELOCATIONS OR ADDITIONS SHALL BE

MADE IMMEDIATELY.

7) AT NO TIME SHALL SEDIMENT BE ALLOWED TO ACCUMULATE GREATER THAN 1/3 THE HEIGHT OF THE SEDIMENT
FENCE ABOVEGROUND. SEDIMENT SHOULD BE REMOVED OR REGRADED INTO SLOPES, AND THE SEDIMENT FENCES

REPAIRED AND RE—ESTABLISHED AS NEEDED.

CONCRETE WASHOUT
1:1

/ 3\ CLEAN WATER SERVICES DWG. 855

B @ N.T.S.

1:1

W/ UTILITY WORK AND W/
PHASING OF DEVELOPMENT

MAY BE USED SHORT TERM

FLOW

il 0
| gy,
i
IV DA ]
A
i A
Al

1. ADDITIONAL MEASURES MUST BE
CONSIDERED DEPENDING ON SOIL
TYPES.

2. BIO—FILTER BAGS SHOULD BE
STAKED WHERE APPLICABLE USING
(2) 1"x2"WOODEN STAKES OR
APPROVED EQUAL PER BAG.

3. WHEN USING 30" BIO—BAGS TO
PROTECT A CATCH BASIN YOU MUST
HAVE 4 BAGS AND THEY SHALL BE
OVERLAPPED BY 6"

AREA DRAIN
CATCH BASIN
FLOW m
—il—
|
| FLOW
———
1
|
DITCH INLET PLAN VIEW
NOTES: 8" overlap of bags.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATICN

CN DESIGN CRITERIA SEE
CHAPTER 4 OF CLEAN WATER
SERVICES EROSION PREVENTION
AND SEDIMENT CONTROL
PLANNING AND DESIGN MANUAL.

INLET PROTECTION
TYPE 4

DRAWING NO. 815

CleanWatg Services

@®ur commitment is clear.

REVISED 12-06

\ ENDS OF BAGS

OVERLAP B"TYPICAL

PLAN VIEW

BIOFILTER BAG

PROFILE

NOTE:
1. BIC BAGS ONLY REQUIRED WHEN
DISCHARGING SEDIMENT LADEN WATER.

2. STAKING OF BAGS REQUIRED
WITH EITHER METHOD USING (2)
1"% 2" WOOD STAKES OR APPROVED
EQUAL PER BAG.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION

ON DESIGN CRITERIA SEE
CHAPTER 4 OF CLEAN WATER
SERVICES EROSION PREVENTION
AND SEDIMENT CONTROL
PLANNING AND DESIGN MANUAL.

OUTLET PROTECTION
RIP RAP

Detail Drawing 820

@®ur commitment is clear.

REVISED 12-06

C]eanWate;\%VServices

7\ CLEAN WATER SERVICES DWG. 915

@ N.T.S.
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S5 Red Flowering Currant

8 Vine Maple

Taiwan Creeping Berry Typ.

5 Kelsey Dogwood

5 Oregon Grape

18"

Existing Tree To Remain

120"

Taiwan Creeping Berry @ 3070.C.

11 Sword Fern
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8 Snowberry
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1 Northern Red Oak
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9 Oregon Grape

3 Incense Cedar

11 Snowberry
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7 Sword Fern
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Future Trail Location
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Taiwan Creeping Berry
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7 Sword Fern
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Existing Street ‘

Tree to Remain

6 Kel D d
©Sey Jogwoeo 11 Oregon Grape
Taiwan Creeping 16 Green Arrow Cypress
”» =g
Berry @ 30" O.C.
5 Blue Fescue . POND — To Meet Clean Water
Services Requirements
D 6 Karl Foerster Grass '
9 Repens Oregon Arborvitae X
Grape Typical: (2 Plo‘nters) & Vine Maple
2 Compact Winged Euonymus Hedge of Yellowtwig and
O © \\ 1 Northern Red Oak Redtwig Dogwood
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Sword Fern
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PLANT MATERIALS LISTING FOR LOT 1:

BOTANICAL NAME QTY. SIZE CONDITION REMARKS
COMMON NAME

TREES

Acer circinatum 64 4-5 B&B Multi—
Vine Maple Trunk
Acer truncatum x A. platanoides 'Keithsform’ 8 11/2" Cal. B&B

Norwegian Sunset Maple

Calocedrus decurrens 9 8-9’ B&B

Incense Cedar

Chamaecyparis nootkatensis 'Green Arrow’ 52 6—7 B&B

Green Arrow Cypress

Chamaecyparis obtusa 'Gracilis’ 5 4-5 B&B

Gracilis Hinoki Cypress

Quercus rubra 28 11/2” Cal. B&B

Northern Red Oak

Thuja plicata 'Fastigiata’ 42 8-9’ B&B

Hogan Cedar

Thuja plicata ’Virescens’ 8 7-8 B&B

Virescens Cedar

Required Street Trees: 15 11/2" Cal. B&B

SHRUBS

Berberis thunbergii 'Bagatelle’ 1 Gal. Can 10-127
Bagatelle Barberry

Cornus stolonifera S Gal. Can 30—-36
Redtwig Dogwood

Cornus stolonifera 'Kelseyi’ 1 Gal. Can 10-12"
Kelsey Dogwood Dogwood

Deutzia graciilis 'Nikko' 1 Gal. Can 10-12"
Nikko Deutzia

Euonymus alatus 'Compact’ 5 Gal. Can 18—24"
Compact Winged Euonymus

Euonymus japonicus ’'Silver King' 5 Gal. Can 18—24"
Silver King Euonymus

Festuca ovina ’'Elija’ 1 Gal. Can 10-12"
Blue Fescue

Gaultheria shallon 2 Gal. Can 12—15"
Salal

llex meserveae 'Blue Princess’ 18—21" B&B

Blue Princess Holly

Mahonia aquifolium 'Orange Flame’ 2 Gal. Can 12—15"
Orange Flame Oregon Grape

Nandina domestica 'Moon Bay’ 5 Gal. Can 15—18"
Moon Bay Nandina

Pennisetum alopecuroides ’Little Bunny’ 1 Gal. Can 10—-12"
Little Bunny Grass

Polystichum munitum 1 Gal. Can 10—12"
Sword Fern

Rhododendron varieties:

Elizabeth 12—15" B&B

Unique 18—24" B&B
Symphoricarpus alba 2 Gal. Can 12—-15"
Snowberry

Viburnum davidi 2 Gal. Can 12—157
David Viburnum

Viburnum plicatum tomentosum 'Watanabe’ 5 Gal. Can 18—24"
Watanabe Doublefile Viburnum

Viburnum tinus ’Spring Bouquet’ 5 Gal. Can 15-18"
Spring Bouquet Viburnum

GROUNDCOVER & VINES

Rubus pentalobus 'Emerald Carpet’ 4" Pots Triangular
Taiwan Creeping Berry Spaced
Vinca minor 4" Pots Triangular
Vinca Spaced
Landscape Rocks 3—5 cu.ft.

Native Basalt

PLANTING DETAILS

* TREE TIES/RUBBER HOSE W/ 12 GAUGE
GALV. WIRE.

(3) 2X2'S D.F. 3 MIN. STAKES TREATED
¥ W/ ONE COAT OF OLYMPIC #713 STAIN.

CUT & REMOVE BOTTOM OF WIRE BASKET
REMOVE BURLAP & TWINE FROM TOP
* OF BALL AFTER STAKING.

30" LONG 3/4" PVC

MULCH CIRCLE WATER BASIN 1 1/2” MIN.
DEPTH.

MIN. 24" WIDE BARK MULCH CIRCLE IN

TURF AREAS.
— — BACKFILL SOIL MIXTURE AS SPECIFIED.

\ [ )/ SCARIFY WALLS & BOTTOM OF PLANTING
\ PIT.

\/{\/ SET ROOTBALL ON UNDISTURBED SOIL

. “ROOT BARRIER REQ'D. WHERE TREES ARE
2 x Dia. of Root Ball WITHIN 5'—0” OF ANY CURB OR SIDEWALK
EDGES — MIN. 6—0" LENGTHS REQUIRED
ALONG EACH SIDE OF CURB/SIDEWALK.

CONIFER PLANTING DETAIL
L]

NTS

2"x 2" P.T.D.F. 8—-0" Tree Stakes

Do Not Penetrate Root Ball. (3 Stakes
Per Tree — One Coat Olympic Stain
#713 Required)

Tree Ties/Rubber Hose w/ 12 Gauge
Galv. Wire.

Tree Wrap — From Ground To First
Branch.

Cut & Remove Bottom Of Wire Basket
Remove Burlap & Twine From To

Of Ball After Staking. Place Top Of
Rootball 3~ Min. Above Adjacent
Finish Grade.

Mulch Circle Water Basin 1 1/2” min.
Depth.

5 Max.

Min. 30" Wide Bark Mulch Circle In
Turf Areas.

Backfill Soil Mixture As Specified.

Scarify Walls & Bottom Of Planting
Pit.
Tree Root Barricade Model RB—18

American Drainage Products
As Distrubuted By Horizon Inc.

Set Rootball On Undisturbed Soil.

3" Min.

2 % Dia. of Root Ball *ROOT BARRIER REQ'D. WHERE TREES ARE
WITHIN 5'—0” OF ANY CURB OR SIDEWALK
EDGES — MIN. 6—0” LENGTHS REQUIRED
ALONG EACH SIDE OF CURB,/SIDEWALK.

TREE PLANTING DETAIL — SHRUB PLANTING SIMILAR

NOTES

1. B&B STOCK MAY BE SUBSTITUTED WITH CONTAINER STOCK OF EQUAL GRADE.

2. CONTAINER STOCK MAY BE SUBSTITUTED WITH B&B STOCK OF EQUAL GRADE.

3. PLANT MATERIAL SHALL CONFORM WITH AMERICAN STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK,
ANSI 760.1, 1986 EDITION.

4. ALL TREES SHALL BE BRANCHED.

5. MULCH ALL PLANTING BEDS WITH 3~ MIN. LAYER OF SPECIFIED MULCH.

6. IN THE EVENT OF A DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THIS MATERIAL LISTING AND THE
DRAWINGS, THE DRAWINGS SHALL GOVERN THE PLANT SPECIES AND QUANTITIES REQ.

7. IN THE EVENT OF QUESTION OR LACK OF CLARITY ON DRAWINGS, LANDSCAPE
CONTRACTOR IS TO CALL LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING.

8. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR IS TO NOTIFY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR

5 TO INSTALLATION OF PLANT MATERIAL {OGREEN SIDE UP.

ADJUST PLANT LAYOUT AS REQUIRED FIT IRRIGATION COVERAGE PATTERN.
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ENERAL NOTES

PROVIDE MECHANICAL VENTILATION AS REQUIRED BY 2014
WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE.

. VERIFY AND CONFIRM ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS.

NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO START
OF CONSTRUCTION.
SEE CIVIL FOR ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION.
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VERTICAL CURB

ADA COMPLIANT PARKING STALL

4" WHITE PARKING STRIPE (2 COATS OF PAINT)
CONCRETE SIDEWALK

ADA COMPLIANT CURB RAMP

LANDSCAPE AREA

ADA COMPLIANT CURB RAMP

TRASH ENCLOSURE PER ARCHITECTURAL PLANS

1" HIGH WHITE PAINTED LETTERS: "CARPOOL”
"VANPOOL”

11. 2 BICYCLE PARKING SPACES

12. DOCK RETAINING WALL, SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS
13. EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT

14. PROPOSED FIRE HYDRANT

15. BLUE HYDRANT REFLECTOR

16. FUTURE TRAIL BY OTHERS

17. CITY STANDARD COMMERCIAL DRIVEWAY

18. MATCH EXISTING ASPHALT

19. FUTURE CONNECTION TO FUTURE TRAIL

Architecture = Interiors
Planning = Engineering

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA
BUILDING FOOTPRINT

. 6" WIDE STRIPED CROSSWALK 20. EXISTING DRIVEWAY
SITE DATA
BUILDING §
LOT 5 171,460 SF (3.94 AC)

138,897 SF (3.19 AC, 81.0%)
60,000 SF (1.38 AC, 35.0%)

DRIVE AISLE/PARKING/SIDEWALK AREA 78,897 SF (1.81 AC, 46.0%)

PARKING LOT AREA

REQUIRED PARKING LANDSCAPE 3,150 SF
PARKING LANDSCAPE AREA

LANDSCAPE AREA

BUILDING 8

40,088 SF (0.92 AC, 23.4%)
25 SF/STALL)

4,366 SF (0.1 AC, 10.9%)
32,473 SF (0.74 AC, 18.9%)

LOT 8

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA
BUILDING FOOTPRINT

184,702 SF (4.24 AC)

105,578 SF (2.42 AC, 57.2%)
46,875 SF (1.08 AC, 25.4%)

DRIVE AISLE/PARKING/SIDEWALK AREA 58,703 SF (1.34 AC, 31.8%)

PARKING LOT AREA

REQUIRED PARKING LANDSCAPE
PARKING LANDSCAPE AREA

LANDSCAPE AREA

PARKING DATA

32,414 SF (0.74 AC, 17.5%)
2,550 SF (25 SF/STALL)
4,925 SF (0.1 AC, 15.2%)

79,059 SF (1.81 AC, 42.8%)

BUILDING §

REQUIRED PARKING (BASED ON MANUFACTURING USE)

MINIMUM (1.6/1,000) 96  SPACES
MAXIMUM NONE  SPACES
PROPOSED HANDICAP 6  SPACES
PROPOSED STANDARD 120  SPACES (4 VAN/CAR POOL SPACES)
PROPOSED COMPACT 0O  SPACES (0%)
TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED 126 (2.1/1,000 SF)
BICYCLE PARKING 6  SPACES
BULDING 8

REQUIRED PARKING (BASED ON MANUFACTURING USE)

MINIMUM (1.6/1,000) 75  SPACES
MAXIMUM NONE  SPACES
PROPOSED HANDICAP 6  SPACES
PROPOSED STANDARD 96  SPACES (3 VAN/CAR POOL SPACES)
PROPOSED COMPACT 0  SPACES (0%)
TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED 102  (2.2/1,000 SF)
BICYCLE PARKING 6  SPACES
PAVEMENT SECTIONS

Portland, OR
503.224.9560
Vancouver, WA
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Seattle, WA
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SITE LEGEND

CAR PARKING AREA 2.5" AC
(2 LIFTS) OVER 6" CRUSHED ROCK

HEAVY DUTY AREA 4" AC
(2 LIFTS) OVER 11" CRUSHED ROCK

s REFER TO SIDEWALK DETAIL

PROJECT DISTURBANCE AREA, LIMITS OF WORK
-- PROPERTY LINE

_——— —  EASEMENT

VERTICAL CURB

——————— 6” EXTRUDED CURB
=—————=— FIRE LANE STRIPED CURB, COORD. W/ FIRE MARSHAL

* *— SITE FENCE PER SPEC.
m CATCH BASIN
L FIRE HYDRANT
= WATER METER
== DDCV

@ FDC

PROPOSED RETAINING WALL
(LOCATION SHOWN REPRESENTS FACE OF BOTTOM ROW OF WALL)

10S NUMBER OF STANDARD STALLS IN PARKING BAY
2HC NUMBER OF H.C. STALLS IN PARKING BAY

C — LID BASIN

CURB NOTE

ALL ON—SITE CURB RADII ARE 3.0 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE PLANS
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TABLE 1704.7

REQUIRED VERIFICATION AND INSPECTION OF SOILS

VERIFICATION AND INSPECTION TASK

PERIODICALLY DURING

CONTINUOUS DURING
TASK LISTED

TASK LISTED

VERIFY MATERIALS BELOW SHALLOW FOUNDATIUONS ARE
ADEQUATE TO ACHIEVE THE DESIGN BEARING CAPACITY.

VERUFT EXCAVATUIBS ARE EXTENDED TO PROPER DEPTH
AND HAVE REACHED PROPER COMPACTION

PERFORM CLASSIFICATION AND TESTING OF COMPACTED
FILL MATERIALS

VERIFY USE OF PROPER MATERIALS, DENSITIES, AND X
LIFT THICKNESSES DURING PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION

OF COMPACTED FILLS

PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF COMPACTED FILL, OBSERVE
SUBGRADE AND VERIFY THAT THE SITE HAS BEEN
PREPARED PROPERLY
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0 6
( IN FEET )
1 inch = 30 ft.

197.68 [EX. TC

|

GRADING NOTES

1.

2.

3.

4,

5.

6.

7.

8.

ROUGH GRADING:BRING ALL FINISH GRADES TO APPROXIMATE LEVELS 1. INDICATED.
GRADES ARE NOT OTHERWISE INDICATED, FINISH GRADES ARE TO BE THE SAME AS ADJACENT
SIDEWALKS, CURBS, OR THE OBVIOUS GRADE OF ADJACENT STRUCTURE.
LEVELS OR SLOPES BETWEEN POINTS WHERE GRADES ARE GIVEN.

AVOID ABRUPT CHANGES IN LEVELS.
SLABS, WALKS, AND THEIR BASE COURSES. GRADE FOR PAVED DRIVES AND PAVED PARKING

AREAS AS INDICATED AND SPECIFIED HEREIN, AND PROVIDE FOR SURFACE DRAINAGE AS
SHOWN, ALLOWING FOR THICKNESS OF SURFACING MATERIAL.

WHERE

GRADE TO UNIFORM
ROUND OFF SURFACES,
ROUGH GRADE TO ALLOW FOR DEPTH OF CONCRETE

FINISH GRADING: AT COMPLETION OF JOB AND AFTER BACKFILLING BY OTHER CRAFTS HAS
BEEN COMPLETED, REFILL AND COMPACT AREAS WHICH HAVE SETTLED OR ERODED TO
BRING TO FINAL GRADES. GRADING TOLERANCES:

0.1 FT.

ROUGH GRADE AT PAVED OR LANDSCAPED AREAS:
FINISH GRADE PRIOR TO PLACING FINAL SURFACING: +0.03 FT.

EXCAVATION: EXCAVATE FOR SLABS, PAVING, AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS TO 2. SIZES AND
LEVELS SHOWN OR REQUIRED. ALLOW FOR FORM CLEARANCE AND FOR PROPER COMPACTION
OF REQUIRED BACKFILLING MATERIAL. EXCAVATOR(S) MUST COMPLY WITH O.R.S. 757.541
THROUGH 757.571; EXCAVATOR(S) SHALL NOTIFY ALL UTILITY COMPANIES FOR LINE
LOCATIONS 72 HOURS (MINIMUM) PRIOR TO START OF WORK. DAMAGE TO UTILITIES SHALL
BE CORRECTED AT THE CONTRACTOR’'S EXPENSE. EFFECTIVE EROSION PREVENTION AND
SEDIMENT CONTROL IS REQUIRED. EROSION 3. CONTROL DEVICES MUST BE INSTALLED AND
MAINTAINED MEETING THE CITY AND CLEAN WATER SERVICES REQUIREMENTS. THE GOVERNING
JURISDICTION MAY, AT ANY TIME, ORDER CORRECTIVE ACTION AND STOPPAGE OF WORK TO

ACCOMPLISH EFFECTIVE EROSION CONTROL.

EFFECTIVE DRAINAGE CONTROL IS REQUIRED. DRAINAGE SHALL BE 4. CONTROLLED WITHIN
THE WORK SITE AND SHALL BE SO ROUTED THAT ADJACENT PRIVATE PROPERTY, PUBLIC
PROPERTY, AND THE RECEIVING SYSTEM ARE NOT ADVERSELY IMPACTED. THE GOVERNING
JURISDICTION MAY, AT ANY TIME, ORDER CORRECTIVE ACTION AND STOPPAGE OF WORK TO

ACCOMPLISH EFFECTIVE DRAINAGE CONTROL.

SITE LANDSCAPE AREAS TO EXCAVATED TO 12" BELOW FINISHED GRADE BY 5. SITE WORK
CONTRACTOR. ALL TOPSOIL EXCAVATED AS PART OF THIS EFFORT TO BE REMOVED FROM SITE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS, ALL IMPORT TOPSOIL TO BE PLACED BY

LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR.

THE SURVEY INFORMATION SHOWN AS A BACKGROUND SCREEN ON THIS SHEET IS BASED ON
A SURVEY BY WESTLAKE CONSULTANTS, INC., AND IS SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY.
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS WITH HIS OWN RESOURCES PRIOR TO
START OF ANY CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE GRADES AT ENTRANCE WITH

ARCHITECTURAL 7. PLANS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
2% MAXIMUM SLOPE AT ALL HANDICAP PARKING SPACES.

5% MAX LONGITUDINAL AND 2%%% MAX CROSS SLOPE (EXCLUDING RAMPS) AT PEDESTRIAN
SIDEWALK CONNECTIONS BETWEEN PUBLIC R.O.W. AND BUILDING ENTRANCES.

IF GROUNDWATER IS PRESENT IN UTILITY TRENCH EXCAVATIONS, IT IS RECOMMENDED 10.
THAT 12"—18" OF TRENCH STABILIZATION ROCK BE PLACED AT THE BASE OF THE
EXCAVATION. TRENCH STABILIZATION ROCK SHOULD MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OUTLINED IN
THE 'STRUCTURAL FILL" SECTION OF THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT AND SHOULD BE PLACED IN
ONE LIFT AND COMPACTED UNTIL IT IS FIRM AND UNYIELDING. GROUNDWATER SHOULD BE
PUMPED OUT OF THE TRENCH FROM A SUMP EXCAVATED BELOW THE TRENCH
STABILIZATION ROCK. THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR TEMPORARY DRAINAGE
OF SURFACE WATER AND GROUNDWATER AS NECESSARY TO PREVENT STANDING WATER

AND/OR EROSION AT THE WORKING SURFACE.

SITE LEGEND
. . PROPERTY LINE
—  EASEMENT
VERTICAL CURB
_______ 6" EXTRUDED CURB
34 1—FT CONTOUR
35 S5—FT CONTOUR
m CATCH BASIN
LID BASIN

INSTALL 30 MIL LINER WITHIN 10 OF BUILDING FOOTING

187.13 SPOT ELEVATION

Architecture = Interiors
Planning = Engineering
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CONNECT 1O yEX.

SD-STUB
IE(127)=174.87 LIDA BASIN #1 LIDA BASIN #4
(VERIFY) BT £t 87 By PRIVATE DRIVE ST ELsi87 50

UTILITY NOTES

1. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY OF TUALATIN, CLEAN WATER SERVICES, AND
THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE UNIFORM  PLUMBING CODE AND THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE. ALL WORK
WITHIN THE PUBLIC R.O.W. REQUIRES A PUBLIC WORKS PERMIT.

2. THE WORKING DRAWINGS ARE GENERALLY DIAGRAMMATIC. THEY DO NOT SHOW EVERY OFFSET, BEND OR ELBOW
REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION IN THE SPACE PROVIDED. THEY DO NOT SHOW EVERY DIMENSION, COMPONENT

)
ANy
-
N

5
a8
OJ
N

188X O @ !

| = & EAT: 189713 \ & PIECE, SECTION, JOINT OR FITTING REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE PROJECT. .
190
| 190 3. ALL LOCATIONS FOR WORK SHALL BE CHECKED AND COORDINATED WITH EXISTING CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD Architecture = Interiors
| BEFORE BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION. EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES LAYING WITHIN THE LIMITS OF ) ) )
| EXCAVATION SHALL BE VERIFIED AS TO CONDITION, SIZE AND LOCATION BY UNCOVERING, PROVIDING SUCH IS Planning = Engineering
cONNECTE TO EX. b LIDA BASIN #2 PERMITTED BY LOCAL PUBLIC AUTHORITIES WITH JURISDICTION, BEFORE BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION.
5S.,STUB LIDA BASIN #3 CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY ENGINEER IF THERE ARE ANY DISCREPANCIES.
(VERIFY) | % 4. PROVIDE CLEANOUTS AS REQUIRED IN THE CURRENT UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE CHAPTER 7, SECTIONS 707 AND
~~ — 719, AND CHAPTER 11, SECTION 1101.12. NOTE: NOT ALL REQUIRED CLEANOUTS ARE SHOWN ON THE PLANS.
9 A= Portland, OR
— | 5. ALL STORM PIPING IS SIZED FOR A MANNING'S "N” VALUE = 0.013 ALL STORM PIPING IS DESIGNED USING 503.224.9560
08 TR e aon Xt I ERe B o - B E e PURUER s D )R W L s ey D R T ) i o ———1" — B L (U SN S CONCENTRIC PIPE TO PIPE AND WYE FITTINGS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. Vancouver. WA
] A\f.l%v; i D P T R e R O R R R B R D ST ol o N e e O e o A ol i B el S Ak ’ , 360.695.7879
[ ] L ] B SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR UTILITIES LOCATED WITHIN THE BUILDING AND TO 5 OUTSIDE THE BUILDING. Seattlo. WA
S 40 g Ao I eattle,
j| o Ll o L[] o bl L] - 0] EHEE ALL DOWNSPOUT LEADERS TO BE 6” AT 2.0% MIN. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. VERIFY LOCATION, SIZE AND 206.749.9993
g JErg I LA N DEPTH OF EXISTING UTILITIES BY POTHOLING PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. NOTIFY ENGINEER OF DISCREPANCIES. www.mcknze.com
/ /IE(ES )=188.50 E167)=185.50 (6™ 21 85.90 PROVIDE 2" PVC DRAIN LINE FROM DOMESTIC WATER METER VAULT AND BACKFLOW PREVENTER VAULT TO THE MACKENZIE.
| DOUBLE DETECTOR CHECK VALVE (FIRE) VAULT. PROVIDE 1/3 HP SUMP PUMP AT BASE OF FIRE VAULT AND
’ / . o o 6” SSWR @ 1.0% - . I\ INSTALL 2” PVC DRAIN LINE WITH BACKFLOW VALVE FROM SUMP PUMP TO DAYLIGHT AT NEAREST CURB. PESISN PRIVEN 1 cLIENT Focusss
| FURNISH % INCH DIAMETER CONDUIT FROM BUILDING ELECTRICAL ROOM TO FIRE VAULT FOR SUMP PUMP
| ] ) ] ] ] ) ) ELECTRICAL SERVICE. NOTE: COORDINATE WITH FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR FOR FLOW SENSOR |
L INSTALLATION AND CONDUIT REQUIREMENTS. Client >
5| | BLDG 8 o
THE SURVEY INFORMATION SHOWN AS A BACKGROUND SCREEN ON THIS SHEET IS BASED ON A SURVEY PacTrust
| 46 875 SF PREPARED BY WESTLAKE CONSULTANTS, INC. DATED JANUARY 30, 2015. 11
9
(é | FF=19150 . CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE POWER TO IRRIGATION CONTROLLER. SEE SPECIFICATIONS AND LANDSCAPE PLANS. H
\
| 0 0 0 & 0 0 0 0 SEE BUILDING PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR PIPING WITHIN THE BUILDING AND UP TO 5 OUTSIDE THE BUILDING, 0
/ INCLUDING ANY FOUNDATION DRAINAGE PIPING. 0
| CB #5-6 . CONTRACTOR TO MAINTAIN MINIMUM 3 FT OF COVER OVER ALL WATER LINE. 1l
| TNZ18% 42 <2186 70
/ [E(67)=184.45 D(%V\/N)SPOUT [E(67)=184.45 . 30 MIL LINER TO BE INSTALLED AT BOTTOM OF ALL LIDA BASINS WITHIN 10 LINEAL FEET OF FOOTING. =
IE(67)=185.00
| LIDA BASIN #7 P ] LIDA BASIN #6 )]
] STM EL—189.00 : E STV ELo186.00 } . NO WATER VALVES ALLOWED ON SITE EXCEPT FOR HYDRANT VALVES ON FIRE SYSTEM. 3
N 4&04 A/ 2 2 A/ 2 2 A / F
< S =~ KEYNOTES o 0
) —190— | ‘| 1. FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY 7. 6 X 4 CLASS 50 RIP—RAP [I<.
( —189—|
f\ 44 ’ 2. 10" X 6”7 TEE 8. EXISTING STORM MH
| 90 " RIM=185.09 q
’ 3. 10" X 10" TEE IE(187S)=175.00, IE(12"SW)=174.90, |
L IE(12”°N)=171.40, 1E(12"SE)=174.00, Project
/ 4. EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT IE(247E)=171.10, IE(12"W)=170.80
5. INSTALL 10" 45° BEND 9. CONNECT TO EXISTING SSWR STUB KOCH CORPORATE
IE(6")=186.30 (VERIFY) CENTER
6. INSTALL FDC WITH 6” LINE BACK TO RISER
LOTS 5 AND 6
CONNECT T|0 EXIST- ' LIDA-BASIN #8
STORM 9TUB, VERIFY | 8TM EL=190.00 LIDA DATA
ROOF AREA BUILDING 5 = 60,000 SF
—19 ROOF AREA BUILDING 8 — 46,875 SF
90 189 LIDA COVERAGE REQD BLDG 5 ® 6% = 3,600 SF
/ LIDA COVERAGE REQD BLDG 8 @ 6% = 2,812 SF
—191—
\ TOTAL REQUIRED = 6,412 SF
/ N —1927 TOTAL PROVIDED = 7,922 SF
'F T B i e = D
| \ﬁﬁ \@f BUILDING 5
LIDA BASIN SIZE (SF) [CONTRIBUTING AREA (SF)| COVERAGE
xll DOWNSPOUT 8 563 2,987 18.85%
| IE(6")=187.50 © . MACKENZIE 2015
TYP. LIDA COVERAGE PROVIDED LOT 5 = 2,987 SF ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
THESE DRAWINGS ARE THE PROPERTY
| MACKENZIE AND ARE NOT TO BE USED
OR REPRODUCED IN ANY MANNER,
/ QIF BUILDING & WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN PERMISSION
4 - LIDA BASIN SIZE (SF) [CONTRIBUTING AREA (SF)| COVERAGE | ‘
1792 i i i [ BLDG 5 i 1 1 M<5 ) 9,850 = 11.32% REVISIONS:
| | » 60,000 SF s # ’ | — 2.
RIM=191.55 2 555 4,930 11.26% B REVISIONS REVISION DELTA
F F =194 OO IE(67)=189.30 > LS~ CLOSING DATE
| A : 3 425 3,334 12.75% &
| 4 720 2,479 29.04% |
5 1,010 2,345 43.07%
| 5 350 3,670 9.54%
) SSWR CO
{C] /IE(EB )=191.00 _ 7 760 1,380 55.07%
\\
] /| LIDA COVERAGE PROVIDED LOT 8 = 4,935 SF
’ SS SS SS
| ] w
e RESTRAINED JOINT NOTES SHEET TITLE
| IE(6")=188.00 TEST PRESSURE. 00 ol UTILITY PLAN
DEPTH TO BURY: 3FT
L{ : H‘ PIPE MATERIAL: PVC C—900
i , SAFETY FACTOR: 1 T0 1.5
LENGTH OF RESTRAINT 20 FT
T ] ALONG MAIN ON TEES, Lr:
- NOTIFY ENGINEER IF DEVIATING FROM ABOVE
| 195 SPECIFICATIONS. LENGTH OF PIPE REQUIRING
RESTRAINED JOINTS
/ N
6” SSWR @ 2.06% g8” 107 |
o 39.39 111" BEND 3 4’ DRAWN BY: CTL
/ 221" BEND 6’ 8’
' e N | YA 45° BENDS 13 15 CHECKED BY: RLF
90" BEND 31 36’ éHEET-
TEE 1 4 '
DEAD ENDS 70’ 84’
)| CITY RETAINS AUTHORITY TO MODIFY AND/OR ADD JOINT
216, , RESTRAINTS AT THE DISCRETION OF THE CITY ENGINEER.
X 19429 [50] B
: UTILITY PLAN ‘ ‘
JOB NO.
2140559.00
30 0 15 30 60 120 o , _ , ‘ ‘
( IN FEET ) Attachment 105 - Application with Site Plans & Elevations PRELIMINARY

1 inch = 30 ft. 214055300\ CIVIL\559~C2.3.0WG RLF 03/03/15 13:09 1:30
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KOCH LOTS 5 AND 8

EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLANS

1200-C PLANS

CIVIL ENGINEER

MACKENZIE

CONTACT: BOB FRENTRESS
1515 SE WATER AVE
PORTLAND, OR 97239
PHONE: 503-224-9560
FAX: 503-228-1285

DEVELOPER

PACIFIC REALTY ASSOCIATES, LP

CONTACT: MATT OYAN

15350 SW SEQUOIA PARKWAY, #300 — WMI
TUALATIN, OR 97224

PHONE: (503) 624-6300

FAX:

SURVEYOR

WESTLAKE CONSULTANTS, INC.

CONTACT:

15115 SW SEQUOIA PARKWAY, SUITE 150
TIGARD, OR 97224

PHONE: (503) 684-0652

NARRATIVE DESCRIPTIONS
EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS

* PREVIOUSLY MASS GRADED SITE (SURCHARGE HAS BEEN REMOVED)
DEVELOPED CONDITIONS

* WAREHOUSE PARK AND ACCESS ROADWAYS
NATURE OF CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY AND ESTIMATED TIME TABLE

* CLEARING (JUNE 15, 2012 — JULY 15, 2012)

* UTILITY INSTALLATION (APRIL 1, 2014 — JULY 30, 2014)
* STREET INSTALLATION (JULY 1, 2013 — MAY 15, 2014)

* FINAL STABILIZATION (OCT 1, 2013 — OCTOBER 30, 2015)

290 0 1 B0 NFEET) 1000 TOTAL SITE AREA = 356,162 SF = 8.18 ACRES
1 inch = 250 ft.
TOTAL DISTURBED AREA = 356,162 SF = 8.18 ACRES
SITE SOIL CLASSIFICATION:
%
’2\5 21A — HILLSBORO LOAM, 0 TO 3 PERCENT SLOPES
% 21B — HILLSBORO LOAM, 3 TO 7 PERCENT SLOPES
v, SITE 21C — HILLSBORO LOAM, 7 TO 12 PERCENT SLOPES
@ 21D — HILLSBORO LOAM, 12 TO 20 PERCENT SLOPES
22— HUBERLY SILT LOAM
W S ON-SITE SOILS HAVE A SLIGHT EROSION POTENTIAL. ALL FILL MATERIAL
LERWOOD _RQ < <I( SHALL BE GENERATED ON-SITE FROM GRADING EXCAVATION AND
oW TUALATIN=S “'{) SW AVERY ST @ UTILITY TRENCH SPOILS.
; > RECEIVING WATER BODIES:
7 >~ "
SW ITEL ST NS
(EXISTING) = o PUBLIC STORM SYSTEM, AND HEDGES CREEK
8 I <
2 z & z
/\ 3 y:: S E PERMITTEE'S SITE INSPECTOR:
< - .
= b = = COMPANY/AGENCY: ____PACTRUST
> Z3 & g PHONE:
K @ FAX:
E-MAIL:
DESCRIPTION OF EXPERIENCE:
VICINITY MAP ot o scaLe
INSPECTION FREQUENCY:
PROJECT LOCATION PROPEHTY DESCRIP.HON SITE CONDITION MINIMUM FREQUENCY

SW 115TH AVE / SW ITEL STREET INTERSECTION
TUALATIN, OREGON 97062

LATITUDE = 45'21'59", LONGITUDE = -122'47°47"

TAX LOT 6 AND 7, A REPLAT OF TAX LOT 4
KOCH CORPORATE CENTER (ID 2S127A000200)
LOCATED IN THE NORTHEAST AND SOUTHEAST

1/4 OF SECTION 27, TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH,

RANGE 1 WEST, WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN, WASHINGTON
COUNTY, OREGON

1. ACTIVE PERIOD DALY WHEN STORMWATER RUNOFF, INCLUDING

RUNOFF FROM SNOWMELT, IS OCCURRING

2. PRIOR TO SITE BECOMING INACTIVE OR
IN' ANTICIPATION OF SITE INACCESSIBILITY

ONCE TO ENSURE THAT EROSION AND SEDIMENT
CONTROL MEASURES ARE IN WORKING ORDER. ANY
NECCESSARY MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR MUST BE

ATTENTION EXCAVATORS:

OREGON LAW REQUIRES YOU TO FOLLOW RULES ADOPTED BY THE OREGON UTILITY NOTIFICATION CENTER.
THOSE RULES ARE SET FORTH IN OAR 952-001-0010 THROUGH OAR 952-001-0090. YOU MAY OBTAIN
COPIES OF THESE RULES FROM THE CENTER BY CALLING 503 232-1987. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS
ABOUT THE RULES, YOU MAY CONTACT THE CENTER. YOU MUST NOTIFY THE CENTER AT LEAST TWO
BUSINESS DAYS, BEFORE COMMENCING AN EXCAVATION. CALL 503 246-6699.

*

MADE PRIOR TO LEAVING THE SITE

3. INACTIVE PERIODS GREATER THAN (7)
CONSECUTIVE CALENDAR DAYS

ONCE EVERY (2) TWO WEEKS

4. PERIODS AT WHICH THE SITE IS
INACCESSIBLE DUE TO INCLEMENT WEATHER

IF PRATICAL, INSPECTIONS MUST OCCUR DAILY AT
A RELEVANT AND ACCESSIBLE DISCHARGE POINT OR
DOWNSTREAM LOCATION.

HOLD A PRE—CONSTRUCTION MEETING OF PROJECT CONSTRUCTION PERSONNEL THAT INCLUDES
THE INSPECTOR TO DISCUSS EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES AND CONSTRUCTION
LIMITS. (Schedule A.8.c.i.(3))

ALL INSPECTIONS MUST BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH DEQ 1200—C PERMIT REQUIREMENTS.
INSPECTION LOGS MUST BE KEPT IN ACCORDANCE WITH DEQ’'S 1200—C PERMIT REQUIREMENTS.
RETAIN A COPY OF THE ESCP AND ALL REVISIONS ON SITE AND MAKE IT AVAILABLE ON
REQUEST TO DEQ, AGENT, OR THE LOCAL MUNICIPALITY. DURING INACTIVE PERIODS OF
GREATER THAN SEVEN (7) CONSECUTIVE CALENDAR DAYS, RETAIN THE ESCP AT THE
CONSTRUCTION SITE OR AT ANOTHER LOCATION. (Schedule B.2.q)

THE PERMITTEE IS REQUIRED TO MEET ALL THE CONDITIONS OF THE 1200C PERMIT. THIS ESCP AND
GENERAL CONDITIONS HAVE BEEN DEVELOPED TO FACILITATE COMPLIANCE WITH THE 1200C PERMIT
REQUIREMENTS. IN CASES OF DISCREPANCIES OR OMISSIONS, THE 1200C PERMIT REQUIREMENTS SUPERCEDE
REQUIREMENTS OF THIS PLAN.

STANDARD EROSION AND SEDIMENT

CONTROL PLAN DRAWING NOTES:

10.

1.

12.
13.

14,

15.
16.

17.

18.

19.

20.
21.

22.
23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

ALL PERMIT REGISTRANTS MUST IMPLEMENT THE ESCP. FAILURE TO IMPLEMENT ANY OF THE CONTROL
MEASURES OR PRACTICES DESCRIBED IN THE ESCP IS A VIOLATION OF THE PERMIT. (SCHEDULE A
8.A)

THE ESCP MEASURES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR ANTICIPATED SITE
CONDITIONS. DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD, UPGRADE THESE MEASURES AS NEEDED TO
COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL
REGULATIONS. (SCHEDULE A.8.C.IL(1)(C))

SUBMISSION OF ALL ESCP REVISIONS IS NOT REQUIRED. SUBMITTAL OF THE ESCP REVISIONS IS ONLY
UNDER SPECIFIC CONDITIONS. SUBMIT ALL NECESSARY REVISION TO DEQ OR AGENT. (SCHEDULE
A.12.C.11I)

PHASE CLEARING AND GRADING TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PRACTICAL TO PREVENT EXPOSED INACTIVE
AREAS FROM BECOMING A SOURCE OF EROSION. (SCHEDULE A 8.C.IL(1)(D))

IDENTIFY, MARK, AND PROTECT (BY FENCING OFF OR OTHER MEANS) CRITICAL RIPARIAN AREAS AND
VEGETATION INCLUDING IMPORTANT TREES AND ASSOCIATED ROOTING ZONES, AND VEGETATION
AREAS TO BE PRESERVED. IDENTIFY VEGETATIVE BUFFER ZONES BETWEEN THE SITE AND SENSITIVE
AREAS (E.G., WETLANDS), AND OTHER AREAS TO BE PRESERVED, ESPECIALLY IN PERIMETER AREAS.
(SCHEDULE A.8.C.I.(1) & (2))

PRESERVE EXISTING VEGETATION WHEN PRACTICAL AND RE—VEGETATE OPEN AREAS. RE—VEGETATE
OPEN AREAS WHEN PRACTICABLE BEFORE AND AFTER GRADING OR CONSTRUCTION. IDENTIFY THE
TYPE OF VEGETATIVE SEED MIX USED. (SCHEDULE A.7.B.III(1) AND A.7.B.III(3))

EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES INCLUDING PERIMETER SEDIMENT CONTROL MUST BE IN
PLACE BEFORE VEGETATION IS DISTURBED AND MUST REMAIN IN PLACE AND BE MAINTAINED,
REPAIRED, AND PROMPTLY IMPLEMENTED FOLLOWING PROCEDURES ESTABLISHED FOR THE DURATION
OF CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING PROTECTION FOR ACTIVE STORM DRAIN INLETS AND CATCH BASINS
AND APPROPRIATE NON—STORMWATER POLLUTION CONTROLS. (SCHEDULE A.7.D.I AND A.8.C)
ESTABLISH CONCRETE TRUCK AND OTHER CONCRETE EQUIPMENT WASHOUT AREAS BEFORE BEGINNING
CONCRETE WORK. (SCHEDULE A.8.C.L(6))

APPLY TEMPORARY AND/OR PERMANENT SOIL STABILIZATION MEASURES IMMEDIATELY ON ALL
DISTURBED AREAS AS GRADING PROGRESSES AND FOR ALL ROADWAYS INCLUDING GRAVEL ROADWAYS.
(SCHEDULE A.8.C.IL(2))

ESTABLISH MATERIAL AND WASTE STORAGE AREAS, AND OTHER NON—STORMWATER CONTROLS.
(SCHEDULE A.8.C.1(7))

PREVENT TRACKING OF SEDIMENT ONTO PUBLIC OR PRIVATE ROADS USING BMPS SUCH AS: GRAVELED
(OR PAVED) EXITS AND PARKING AREAS, GRAVEL ALL UNPAVED ROADS LOCATED ONSITE, OR USE AN
EXIT TIRE WASH. THESE BMPS MUST BE IN PLACE PRIOR TO LAND—DISTURBING ACTIVITIES.
(SCHEDULE A 7.D.IL(1) AND A.8.C.1(4))

WHEN TRUCKING SATURATED SOILS FROM THE SITE, EITHER USE WATER—TIGHT TRUCKS OR DRAIN
LOADS ON SITE. (SCHEDULE A.7.D.IL(3))

USE BMPS TO PREVENT OR MINIMIZE STORMWATER EXPOSURE TO POLLUTANTS FROM SPILLS; VEHICLE
AND EQUIPMENT FUELING, MAINTENANCE, AND STORAGE; OTHER CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
ACTIVITIES; AND WASTE HANDLING ACTIVITIES. THESE POLLUTANTS INCLUDE FUEL, HYDRAULIC FLUID,
AND OTHER OILS FROM VEHICLES AND MACHINERY, AS WELL AS DEBRIS, LEFTOVER PAINTS, SOLVENTS,
AND GLUES FROM CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS. (SCHEDULE A.7.E.L(2))

IMPLEMENT THE FOLLOWING BMPS WHEN APPLICABLE: WRITTEN SPILL PREVENTION AND RESPONSE
PROCEDURES, EMPLOYEE TRAINING ON SPILL PREVENTION AND PROPER DISPOSAL PROCEDURES, SPILL
KITS IN ALL VEHICLES, REGULAR MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE FOR VEHICLES AND MACHINERY, MATERIAL
DELIVERY AND STORAGE CONTROLS, TRAINING AND SIGNAGE, AND COVERED STORAGE AREAS FOR
WASTE AND SUPPLIES. (SCH A 7.E.IIL)

USE WATER, SOIL—BINDING AGENT OR OTHER DUST CONTROL TECHNIQUE AS NEEDED TO AVOID
WIND—BLOWN SOIL. (SCHEDULE A 7.B.II)

THE APPLICATION RATE OF FERTILIZERS USED TO REESTABLISH VEGETATION MUST FOLLOW
MANUFACTURER’S RECOMMENDATIONS TO MINIMIZE NUTRIENT RELEASES TO SURFACE WATERS.
EXERCISE CAUTION WHEN USING TIME—RELEASE FERTILIZERS WITHIN ANY WATERWAY RIPARIAN ZONE.
(SCHEDULE A.9.B.III)

IF A STORMWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM (FOR EXAMPLE, ELECTRO—COAGULATION, FLOCCULATION,
FILTRATION, ETC.) FOR SEDIMENT OR OTHER POLLUTANT REMOVAL IS EMPLOYED, SUBMIT AN
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE PLAN (INCLUDING SYSTEM SCHEMATIC, LOCATION OF SYSTEM,
LOCATION OF INLET, LOCATION OF DISCHARGE, DISCHARGE DISPERSION DEVICE DESIGN, AND A
SAMPLING PLAN AND FREQUENCY) BEFORE OPERATING THE TREATMENT SYSTEM. OBTAIN PLAN
APPROVAL BEFORE OPERATING THE TREATMENT SYSTEM. OPERATE AND MAINTAIN THE TREATMENT
SYSTEM ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER’S SPECIFICATIONS. (SCHEDULE A.9.D)

TEMPORARILY STABILIZE SOILS AT THE END OF THE SHIFT BEFORE HOLIDAYS AND WEEKENDS, IF
NEEDED. THE REGISTRANT IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THAT SOILS ARE STABLE DURING RAIN
EVENTS AT ALL TIMES OF THE YEAR. (SCHEDULE A 7.B)

AT THE END OF EACH WORKDAY SOIL STOCKPILES MUST BE STABILIZED OR COVERED, OR OTHER
BMPS MUST BE IMPLEMENTED TO PREVENT DISCHARGES TO SURFACE WATERS OR CONVEYANCE
SYSTEMS LEADING TO SURFACE WATERS. (SCHEDULE A 7.E.IL(2))

CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES MUST AVOID OR MINIMIZE EXCAVATION AND CREATION OF BARE GROUND
DURING WET WEATHER. (SCHEDULE A.7.A.I)

SEDIMENT FENCE: REMOVE TRAPPED SEDIMENT BEFORE IT REACHES ONE THIRD OF THE ABOVE
GROUND FENCE HEIGHT AND BEFORE FENCE REMOVAL. (SCHEDULE A.9.C.I)

OTHER SEDIMENT BARRIERS (SUCH AS BIOBAGS): REMOVE SEDIMENT BEFORE IT REACHES TWO INCHES
DEPTH ABOVE GROUND HEIGHT. AND BEFORE BMP REMOVAL. (SCHEDULE A..C.II)

CATCH BASINS: CLEAN BEFORE RETENTION CAPACITY HAS BEEN REDUCED BY FIFTY PERCENT.
SEDIMENT BASINS AND SEDIMENT TRAPS: REMOVE TRAPPED SEDIMENTS BEFORE DESIGN CAPACITY
HAS BEEN REDUCED BY FIFTY PERCENT AND AT COMPLETION OF PROJECT. (SCHEDULE A.9.C.II & IV)
WITHIN 24 HOURS, SIGNIFICANT SEDIMENT THAT HAS LEFT THE CONSTRUCTION SITE, MUST BE
REMEDIATED. INVESTIGATE THE CAUSE OF THE SEDIMENT RELEASE AND IMPLEMENT STEPS TO
PREVENT A RECURRENCE OF THE DISCHARGE WITHIN THE SAME 24 HOURS. ANY IN—STREAM CLEAN
UP OF SEDIMENT SHALL BE PERFORMED ACCORDING TO THE OREGON DIVISION OF STATE LANDS
REQUIRED TIMEFRAME. (SCHEDULE A.9.B.I)

THE INTENTIONAL WASHING OF SEDIMENT INTO STORM SEWERS OR DRAINAGE WAYS MUST NOT OCCUR.
VACUUMING OR DRY SWEEPING AND MATERIAL PICKUP MUST BE USED TO CLEANUP RELEASED
SEDIMENTS. (SCHEDULE A.9.B.II)

THE ENTIRE SITE MUST BE TEMPORARILY STABILIZED USING VEGETATION OR A HEAVY MULCH LAYER,
TEMPORARY SEEDING, OR OTHER METHOD SHOULD ALL CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES CEASE FOR 30
DAYS OR MORE. (SCHEDULE A.7.F.I)

PROVIDE TEMPORARY STABILIZATION FOR THAT PORTION OF THE SITE WHERE CONSTRUCTION
ACTIVITIES CEASE FOR 14 DAYS OR MORE WITH A COVERING OF BLOWN STRAW AND A TACKIFIER,
LOOSE STRAW, OR AN ADEQUATE COVERING OF COMPOST MULCH UNTIL WORK RESUMES ON THAT
PORTION OF THE SITE. (SCHEDULE A.7.F.II)

PROVIDE PERMANENT EROSION CONTROL MEASURES ON ALL EXPOSED AREAS. DO NOT REMOVE
TEMPORARY SEDIMENT CONTROL PRACTICES UNTIL PERMANENT VEGETATION OR OTHER COVER OF
EXPOSED AREAS IS ESTABLISHED. HOWEVER, DO REMOVE ALL TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL
MEASURES AS EXPOSED AREAS BECOME STABILIZED, UNLESS DOING SO CONFLICTS WITH LOCAL
REQUIREMENTS. PROPERLY DISPOSE OF CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS AND WASTE, INCLUDING SEDIMENT
RETAINED BY TEMPORARY BMPS. (SCHEDULE A.7.B.III(2) AND A.8.C.II).

LOCAL AGENCY-SPECIFIC EROSION

CONTROL NOTES:

1.

IF VEGETATIVE SEED MIXES ARE SPECIFIED, SEEDING MUST TAKE PLACE NO LATER THAT SEPTEMBER
1, THE TYPE AND PERCENTAGES OF SEED IN THE MIX MUST BE IDENTIFIED ON THE PLANS.

ALL PUMPING OF SEDIMENT LADEN WATER SHALL BE DISCHARGED OVER AN UNDISTURBED,
PREFERABLY VEGETATED AREA, AND THROUGH A SEDIMENT CONTROL BMP LE. (FILTER BAG).

ALL EXPOSED SOILS MUST BE COVERED DURING THE WET WEATHER PERIOD, OCTOBER 01 — MAY 31.
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